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August 15, 2013 

Division of the Commission Clerk 
And Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

l3 AUG 20 AM 9: 1+2 

C u t li--11 S S I 0 N 
CLE~f{ 

Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) is hereby submitting proposed tariff sheet revisions 
for approval by the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC). GRUis submitting one 
copy of the proposed tariff revisions in legislative format and three (3) copies of the 
proposed tariff sheets in final form. The new rates would become effective as of 
October 1, 2013 upon first and second ordinance readings and approval by the 
Gainesville City Commission in September 2013. 

Attached is supporting documentation for PSC review. 

The following existing tariff sheet will be affected by the proposed revisions and the 
corresponding revised tariff sheet is provided below. 

Proposed Sheet 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 1.0 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6.1 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.1.1 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.3 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.3.1 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 
Ninth Revised Sheet 6.5.1 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6.7 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 6.7.1 

Current Sheet 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 1.0 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.1 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.1.1 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.3 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 6.3.1 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 
Eighth Revised Sheet 6.5.1 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6. 7 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6.7.1 

Please feel free to contact me at (352) 393-1282 if you have any questions, comments 
or require additional information. 

Res ectfully submitted , • 

WL~U Ui )01L 
-iane Wilson 

Managing Utility Analyst 

Enclosures 

P.O. Box 147117. Station A105, Gainesville, Fl32614-7117 Telephone: (352) 334-3400 x 1282 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED AUG 20, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 04871-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



-I!D_f _, .. GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
P. 0. BOX 147117. STATION Al36 

Thinccnth Revised Sheet No. l .O 
Replaces 

Twdtlh Revised Sht.:et No. 1.0 ............ 
Mo r e than Ene r gy~--~G=A~IN~E~S~V~U~L£~F~LL32~6~1~-~7~---------------------------------, 

ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION 

GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utili ty Analyst 

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 

LEGIS LA TIYE FORMAT 

301 S.E. 4th Avenue 

P. 0. Box 147117 

Gainesville, Florida 326 14-7 11 7 

(352) 334-3400 

Submitted to Florida Public Service Commission 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I , 2013 



GAIN£SVILL£ REGIONAL UTIL/TI£S 
P. 0. BOX 1471/7. STAT/ONA/36 
GA!NESVILL£ FL 1?614-7117 

Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates- GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

Tenth Revisud Sheet No. 6.1 
Replaces 

inlh Rcvi:.cd Sheet o 6.1 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-21] 

Non-demand. All nonresidential electric service where a demand of fifty (50) kilowatts or greater 
has not been established. When a customer on this rate establishes a demand of fifty (50) kW, or greater, the 
appropriate demand rate will be applied for the current billing month plus a minimum of eleven (II) succeeding 
billing months. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of delivery. During the 
period beginning May 15 and ending October 15 each year, customers with an established billing demand of 50 
kilowatts or greater may enter into an agreement for service under thi schedule if their maximum demand 
established during peak periods does not exceed a demand of 49 kilowatts anytime within twelve (12) 
consecutive billing months. Peak periods are defined in Appendix A. UTI UTI ES, Subsection ( l)n (ii)(B), 
Residential Service, Time-of-Use Rate. General Service demand customers who wish to enter into an agreement 
for service under this schedule by metering demand during peak period will pay a one time meter installation 
charge of$200.00. 

METER INSTALLATION CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (I )dl 

General Service, Time-of-Demand meter installation (§27-21) ....... ............ $200.00 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-2 11 

Sen•ice. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furni sh e lectric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A, UTILIT IES, (l)gl(i)] 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers for 
general service, non-demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

{A) Customer charge, per month............................ ... ...... $Ur.0030.00 

(B) First I ,500 kilowatt hours per month, per kWh ............ .. 
Generation charge, taxable fuel. ............................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel.... ......... ...... ...... ...... .. $0.0289$.0.0270 
Transmission charge.......................................... $0.0Q24$0.0023 
Distribution charge............................................ ~5$0.0402 

Total charge, per kWh ............................................. SQ.Q&QQ$0.0760 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet o. 6.1.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October L 20 13 



Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6. 1.1 
Replaces 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.1.1 
I!DJ , .. GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

P. 0. BOX 147117. STATION A 136 
More r~-::iiE ~:~-y~----~G~A~IN~E~S~V~/~LL~E~F~L~3~2~14~-~7~1!~7----------------------------------------. 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.1) 

(C) All kWh per monlh. over 1.500. per kWh .................... . 
Generation charge, taxable fuel............................. . $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel................................. ~l%$0.03869 
Transmission charge.......................................... ~$0.00331 
Distribution charge............................................ ~$0.05750 

Total charge, per kWh ............................................. ~$0.10600 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (l)gl(i}(C)] 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILUNG TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in tenns of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Tran!>fer of Service; Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
lnfonnation; Date Payable: Delinquencies: Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)J 

Surcharge for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by lhe city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
lhe city limits: provided, however, that the United State of America, the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions, agencies, boards, commissions. and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from lhe payment of the surcharge imposed and levied lhereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

Sec "Gross receipts Tax Recovery" on Sheet o. 6.15. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1.2) 

Ef-FECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 



-I!.D_f _fw GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

Thineenth Revised Sheet No. 6.3 
Replaces 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.3 P. 0 . BOX 147117. STATION Al36 ._.ii --.. GAINESVILLE FL 17614-7117 More than Energy --~~"'-"'-'~"""-'....!.....!.....:.O:..!!.LI.:..<..J....I...!.---------------------

Sec 27-27 Retail Rates - GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

A VAl LABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-21] 

Demand. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of fifty (50) but less 
than one thousand (I ,000) kilowatts per month. Customers in this rate will be changed to the no-demand rate of 
the current billing month at such time as their billing demand has been below fifty (50) kW for twelve (12) 
consecutive billing months following the effective date of this subsection. Customers with a demand of 50 kW 
or less may enter an agreement for service under this schedule. All energy supplied shall be through a single 
meter and a single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-2 11 

Sen·ice. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of ervice irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See .. Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (I )gl(iii)) 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by general service demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge, per month .............................. _~$100.00 
(B) Demand Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kW, per month 
Generation charge ........................ ......... $3.540 
Transmission charge .............................. $0.750 
Distribution charge...... . ......................... $4.960 
total charge, per kW................ .............. $9.250 

II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge ................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge .............................. $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.775 
Total charge. per kW ............... ................. $9.065 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.3 .I) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October l, 2013 



-I!D_f _, ... GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITI£S 
P. 0. BOX 147117. STATION A/36 

Twelfth Revised Sheel No. 6.3.1 
Replaces 

Elcvemh Revised Shecl No. 6.3.1 .......... 
M 0 r e t h a n E n e r g y ~ __ _,G.!..!A.._.IN..,..£""'-"V...!.I,.,LL..,E......._F....,L,_,3'-"2-"'6.~...;!4I.;;-.L...71...f..L ______________ _____ --, 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.3) 

III. With primary service discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge ................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ............. .................. $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.810 

Totalcharge,perkW ............. ........................ $9.100 
IV. With primary metering and service discount, per kW, per month 

Generation charge................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ............................... $0.750 
Distribution charge ................ ................. $4.628 

Total charge, per kW ...................................... $8.918 
The billing demand is the highest demand e tablished during the month. 
The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

l. No discounts. per kWh, per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel .................. $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel..................... ~$0.0311 
Transmission charge.............................. ~$0.0020 
Distribution charge................................. S0.0062S0.0054 
Total charge, per kWh .............................. '0.0510$0.0450 

II. With primary metering discount, per kW, per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel................. .... ~~SO 0311 
Transmission charge.............................. SO.I:l023S0.0020 
Distribution charge................................. SG-:00£$0.0045 
Total charge, per kWh .............................. $0.0500$0.0441 

MINIMUM CIIARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (I )gl (iii)( E)] 

Minimum monthly bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge plus 
thirty-five (35) times the demand charge. For those customers with an established demand of less than 50 kW 
who have entered into an agreement for service under this schedule, the minimum monthly bill shall be equal to 
the monthly customer charge plus 35 times the demand charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh or kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Sec "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service; Transfer of Service; Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness'· on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information: Date Payable; Delinquencies: Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheer 6.3.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October l, 2013 



-I!D_I _,~ GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 
Replact:s 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 
P. 0. BOX 147117, STATIONA/36 ...-- ........ M 0 r e t h a 11 E 11 e c g y N __ .l.!£!G'A.!.!.IN.!.!E,..Sl..!.V..!./~Ll!<.!£"'-'-F-"L.._.3~.=2.u.6L:l4r.:-.!...7wllw:' 7- --------------------.. 

Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates- RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limit~ of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Residential Service. Service to a single living unit located in a single-family or multiple-family 
dwelling or a living unit consisting of a sorority, fraternity. cooperative housing unit of a college or university or 
other non-profit group living unit. A living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-transient basis 
containing a room or rooms comprising the essential elements of a single housekeeping unit. Each separate 
facility for the preparation. storage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a 
housekeeping unit to be construed as a single living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at a 
single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Sen•ice. The term "service'' shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the pan of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer: thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (l)gl(ii)] 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by residential service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(i) Non-Time-Differentiated Rate. All residential customers may elect service at this rate: 

(A) Customer charge. per month .......... . .. . ..................... ~S I 1.90 
(B) kiloWatt-hour usage from 0-250 kWh, per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel... . . .. . .................... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ............................... SO.Oll2!$0.01321 
Transmission charge......................................... S0.00089$0.00 I 09 
Distribution charge..... .............. . .. . .............. . . .. .. $0.015 10$0.01820 

Total charge, per kWh ..................... .. ................. . ...... . S0.03400S0.03900 
(C) kiloWatt-hour usage from 251-750 kWh, per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel. ....................... . .... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ........................... . .... $0.0250$0.0177 
Transmission charge ............... . .... . ................. . ... S0.0021 $0 0015 
Distribution charge ...................... .. ............... .... S0.034 1$0.0243 

Total charge, per kWh ....................... .. ........... . . . .. . . . .... SO.Oe80$0.0500 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October l, 2013 



-lf!.D_I _lw GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
P 0. BOX 147117. STATION Al36 

Ninth Revised Sheet 6.5.1 
Replaces 

Eighth Revised Sheet 6.5.1 ....., .. _..,. 
M 0 r e t h a n E n e r g y ~ __ ,G"-'A..!.!IN~E""'S""'V ...... I""LL..,E......,F...,L,_,3""2..l<.L.,;I4l:,;;-..t...L.!.I'-"7------------- ---------, 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.5) 

(C) kiloWatt-hour usage greater than 750 kWh. per kWh 
Generation charge. taxable fuel........................... $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel. ................................ $0.03&8$0.0356 
Transmission charge .......................................... $0.0032$0.0029 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.0535$0.0490 
Total charge, per kWh ......................................... $0.1020$0.0940 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES, (J)gl(i)(C)! 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Sec "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service: Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and ··combined Statements-Rendering: 
lnfonnation: Date Payable: Delinquencies: Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause'' beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)] 

Surcharge .for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail e lectric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits; provided. however. that the United State of America, the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions, agencies, boards, commissions. and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See "Gross receipts Tax Recovery·· on Sheet No. 6.15. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 



-
,.. ___ D __ I _lw GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTJLJTIES 

Tenth Revised Sh1..-ct No. 6. 7 
Replaces 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.7 P. 0. BOX I47117. STATIONAI36 
M 0 r e t ~-E ~ e~ y ~ _ _ _,.G""'A""IN'"'"'E""S"""'V'-'-I..,.LL.,.,E"'--'.F_.L....., .... ~2....,_6,/4"'"'-_,_7'-'JJ'-'7-----------------------., 

Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates- LARGE POWER SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

A VAl LABILITY [Sec 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both withing and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Large Power Service. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of one 
thousand ( I ,000) kilowatts per month or over. Customers in this rate will be changed to the applicable general 
service rate for the current billing month at such time as their 12-month rolling average billing demand falls 
below one thousand ( I ,000) kW. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of 
delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Service. The term ' 'service"' shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (I )hI] 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by large power service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge, per month. . . ... ....... .... .... ......... ~$350.00 

(B) Demand Charge: 
I. No discounts. per kW. per month 

Generation charge ..... . .............. ............ . 
Transmission charge ............................ . . 
Distribution charge ................................ . 

Total charge, per kW ............... .................... . 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.760 
$9.250 

II. With primary metering discount, per kW. per month 
Generation charge . ............................. . 
Transmission charge ............................. . 
Distribution charge ................................ . 

Total charge. per kW .................................. .. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.575 
$9.065 

(Continued on Sheet6.7.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 



Eleventh Revised Shcctl\o. 6.7.1 
Replaces 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6.7.1 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.7) 

Ill. With primary service discount, per kW. per month 
Generation charge ........................................ $3.760 
Transmission charge ...................... ....... ..... .... $0.730 
Distribution charge ....................................... $4.610 

Total charge, per kW ...................... .. .................... $9 .I 00 
IV. With primary metering and service discount. per kW. per month 

Generation charge ........................................ $3.760 
Transmission charge ..................................... $0.730 
Distribution charge ....................................... $4.428 

Total charge, per kW...... ........... .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . $8.918 

The billing demand is the highest demand established during the 
month. The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute 
period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kWh. per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel. ....................... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel......... ......... ...... .. .. $0.0265$0.0228 
Transmission charge.................................... ro,oowso.0043 
Distribution charge...................................... $0.0080$0.0069 

Total charge, per kWh......................................... ~0.0460$0.0405 

II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel. ....................... $0.0065Q 
Generation charge. non-fuel............................. ~$0.02280 
Transmission charge..................................... $0.0050$0.00430 
Distribution charge ....................................... $~$0.00609 

Total charge, per kWh .......................................... $0.0151$0.03969 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (l)gl(ii)(E)] 

Minimum month~v bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge 
plus seven hundred (700) times the demand charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh or kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service: Transfer of Service; Authority to Determine Type of 
Service; Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering; 
Information: Date Payable; Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.7.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 



-I!D_f _f w GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
P. 0. BOX 147117. STAT/OVAI36 

Thineenth Rc,iscd Sh~cl No. 1.0 
Rep lac~ 

Twelfth Revised Sh<..'Cl No. I .0 'iiiiiiiiiii ... 
Mo r e than Ene r gy~--~G~A~M~~~s~n~L~LE~F~~'~I~-~71~1~7--------------------------------~ 

ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION 

GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 

301 S.E. 4th Avenue 

P. 0. Box 147117 

Gainesville, Florida 32614-7117 

(352) 334-3400 

Submitted to Florida Public Service Commission 

EFFECTIV E DATE: October 1, 2013 
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lcnth Revised Sheet No. 6.1 
Replaces 

'lomth Rcv1sed Sheet o 6.1 ........... M 
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e r g y- _ _ .......,G,A,...IN""'£...,:So.:.IV_,.IL,.,L,..£"'-'-F_,.L'-'1""'2""6,_14,_-"'-'71,_.I_,_7 _ ___ ____ _________ __ ___, 

Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

A VA! LABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service ts available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of I he city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-2 1) 

Non-demand. All nonresidential electric service where a demand of fifty (50) kilowatts or greater 
has not been established. When a customer on this rate establishes a demand of fifty (50) kW. or greater, the 
appropriate demand rate will be applied for the current billing month plus a minimum of eleven (11) succeeding 
billing months. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of delivery. During the 
period beginning May 15 and ending October 15 each year, customers with an established billing demand of 50 
kilowatts or greater may enter into an agreement for service under this schedule if their maximum demand 
established during peak periods does not exceed a demand of 49 kilowatts anytime within twelve (12) 
consecutive billing months. Peak periods are defined in Appendix A. UTILITIES, Subsection (l)fl(ii)(B), 
Residential Service, Time-of-Use Rate. General Service demand customers who wish to enter into an agreement 
for service under this schedule by metering demand during peak periods will pay a one time meter installation 
charge of$200.00. 

METER INSTALLATION CHARGE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (I )d I 

General Service. Time-of-Demand meter installation (~27-21) ................... $200.00 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-21) 

Sen•ice. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furni sh electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A, UTILITIES, (l)g1(i)] 

Base Rare. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers for 
general service, non-demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer charge, per month................................... .. $30.00 

(B) First I ,500 kilowatt hours per month, per kWh ...... . ..... .. 
Generation charge, taxable fuel ..... ........... . . . ........... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel................................. $0.0270 
Transmission charge............................. . ............ $0.0023 
Distribution charge........................................... . $0.0402 

Total charge. per kWh ............................................. $0.0760 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utili ty Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1. 1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I. 2013 



(Continued from Sheet No. 6.1) 

(C) All kWh per month, over I ,500, per kWh .................... . 
Generation charge, taxable fuel.............................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel................................. $0.03869 
Transmission charge.......................................... S0.00331 
Distribution charge............................................ $0.05750 

Total charge, per kWh ................................... ..... ..... $0.10600 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A. UTIUTIES. (l)gl(i)(C)] 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.1.1 
Replac1..-s 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.1.1 

Minimum Monrhly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service; Transfer of Service; Authority to Detem1ine Type of 
Service; Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information: Date Payable: Delinquencies: Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)] 

Surcharge for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits; provided, however, that the United State of America. the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions. agencies, boards, commissions, and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See "Gross receipts Tax Recovery" on Sheet No. 6.15. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I. 2013 
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Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.3 
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Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.3 
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Sec 27-27 Retail Rates- GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

A VA l LABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-2 1] 

Demand. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of fifty (50) but less 
than one thousand (I ,000) kilowatts per month. Customers in this rate will be changed to the no-demand rate of 
the current billing month at such time as their billing demand has been below fifty (50) kW for twelve (12) 
consecutive billing months following the effective date of this subsectio n. Customers with a demand of 50 kW 
or less may enter an agreement for service under this schedule. All energy supplied shall be through a single 
meter and a single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-21] 

Service. The tenn "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

Sec "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (l)gl(iii)] 

Base Rat('. The rates to be charged and collected for e lectric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by general service demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge, per month ............ ... . .............. $ 100.00 
(B) Demand Charge: 

!. No discounts, per kW, per month 
Generation charge .... ............................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ...... ........................ $0.750 
Distribution charge........................... . .... $4.960 
total charge, per kW.... .... ...................... $9.250 

11 . With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge ................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge .............................. $0.750 
Distribution charge ........... ...................... $4.775 
Total charge. per kW ................................ $9.065 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet6.3.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I , 2013 



T"clllh Re' ised Shccl No. 6.3.1 
Replac<.'l! 

Elcvcnlh Revised Shcc1 No. 6.3.1 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.3) 

III. With primary service discount, per kW, per month 
Generation charge ................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge .. ..... ......... . ........... ... $0.750 
Distribution charge ........................ . ....... . $4.810 

Total charge, per kW ..................................... $9.100 
IV. With primary metering and service di count, per kW. per month 

Generation charge................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ............................... $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.628 

Total charge, per kW ...................................... $8.918 
The billing demand is the highest demand established during the month. 
The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kWh. per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel.................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel..................... $0.0311 
Transmission charge......... . ............... . .... $0.0020 
Distribution charge................ . ................ $0.0054 
Total charge. per kWh .............................. $0.0450 

II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge, t.axable fuel................. $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel............... . ..... $0.03 11 
Transmission charge.............................. $0.0020 
Distribution charge................................. $0.0045 
Total charge, per kWh .............................. $0.0441 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (l)gl(iii)(E)) 

Minimum monthly bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge plus 
thirty-five (35) times the demand charge. f-or those customers with an established demand of less thru1 50 kW 
who have entered into an agreement for service under this chedule. the minimum monthly bill shall be equal to 
the monthly customer charge plus 35 times the demand charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh or kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See '"Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service; Authority to Determine 1 ype of 
Service; Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering; 
lnfonnation; Date Payable; Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.3.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)) 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-2 1] 

Residential Sen·ice. Service to a single living unit located in a single-family or multiple-family 
dwelling or a living unit consisting of a sorority, fraternity, cooperative housing unit of a college or university or 
other non-profit group living unit. A living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-transient basis 
containing a room or rooms comprising the essential elements of a single housekeeping unit. Each separate 
facility for the preparation, storage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a 
housekeeping unit to be construed as a single living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at a 
single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE I Sec. 27-211 

Service. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the pan of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer: thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, ( l )g!(ii)J 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by residential service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(i) Non- Time-Differentiated Rate. All residential customers may elect service at this rate: 

(A) Customer charge. per month ................................... $ll.90 
(B) kiloWatt-hour usage from 0-250 kWh, per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel............................ $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel .................... . ........... $0.01321 
Transmission charge.... . .............................. . ..... $0.00 I 09 
Distribution charge.................................... .. ..... $0.01820 

Total charge, per kWh ............ . .......................... .... ..... $0.03900 
(C) kiloWatt-hour usage from 251-750 kWh. per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel ............................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ................................ $0.0177 
Transmission charge ............................... . .... . ... . . $0.0015 
Distribution charge ...................... .. . ... ......... . . .. .. $0.0243 

Total charge, per kWh ........................ ... ..................... $0.0500 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 



-I'!D_f _, .. GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILJTI£S 

Ninth Revised Sheet 6.5.1 
Replaces 

Eighth Revised Sheet 6.5.1 
P. 0 BOX 147117. STATION A/36 ............... 

M 0 r e t h a n E n e r g y ~ __ ..!.<G~A:.!..!IN~E;,.,Soi.!V:...!./!=.LL!:!£"'-LF....!.Lo....o!.02:.ll.!.:l4z.:-:L.7L.;JI!...!7 ___________________ ~ 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.5) 

(C) kiloWatt-hour usage greater than 750 kWh. per kWh 
Generation charge, taxable fuel........................... $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel. ................................ $0.0356 
Transrrussion charge .......................................... $0.0029 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.0490 
Total charge, per kWh ........... .............................. $0.0940 

MINIMUM CHARGE (Appendix A. UTILITIES. (l)gl(i)(C)J 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service: Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness·· on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information; Date Payable: Delinquencies: Penalties'' on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See ·'Fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)J 

Surchmge.for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and co llected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above. plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits: provided, however. that the United State of America. the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions. agencies. boards, commissions. and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See "Gross receipts Tax Recovery'' on Sheet No. 6.15. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet o. 6.5.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October L 2013 



T o.:lllh Rco.·iscd Sheet :-.o. 6. 7 
Replace:. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.7 
__ #'!D_f _,- GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates LARGE POWER SERVICE <Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILAB ILITY [Sec 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both withing and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Large Power Sen·ice. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of one 
thousand (I ,000) kilowatts per month or over. Customers in this rate will be changed to the applicable general 
service rate for the current billing month at such time a their 12-month rolling average billing demand falls 
below one thousand (1 ,000) kW. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of 
delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-21) 

Sen·ice. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and abili ty on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LJMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A, UTILITIES, (l)hll 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by large power service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge, per month ............................. . 
(B) Demand Charge: 
I. No discounts, per kW. per month 

Generation charge ................................ . 
Transmission charge ............................. . 
Distribution charge ................................ . 

Total charge. per kW .................................. .. 
II. With primary metering discount, per kW, per month 

Generation charge .............. . ............... . 
Transmission charge ............................. . 
Distribution charge ................................ . 

Total charge. per kW ................................... . 

$350.00 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.760 
$9.250 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.575 
$9.065 

(Continued on Sheet 6. 7 .I) 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 



Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 6.7.1 
Replaces 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6. 7. I 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.7) 

Ill. With primary service discount. per kW. per month 
Generation charge ........................................ $3.760 
Transmission charge ...................................... $0.730 
Distribution charge ....................................... $4.610 

Total charge. per k W ....... ..................................... $9 .I 00 
IV. With primary metering and service discount, per kW. per month 

Generation charge ........................................ $3.760 
Transmission charge ..................................... $0.730 
Distribution charge ....................................... $4.428 

Total charge, per kW. ...... .... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . $8.9 18 

The billing demand is the highest demand established during the 
month. The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute 
period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kWh. per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel ........................ 50.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel............................ $0.0228 
Transmission charge.................................... $0.0043 
Distribution charge...................................... $0.0069 

Total charge. per kWh......................................... $0.0405 

II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge. taxable fuel ........................ $0.00650 
Generation charge, non-fuel ............................. $0.02280 
Transmission charge..................................... $0.00430 
Distribution charge .. ..................................... $0.00609 

Total charge. per kWh .......................................... $0.03969 

MINIMUM CIIARGE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (I )gl (ii)(E) I 

Minimum monthly bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge 
plus seven hundred (700) times the demand charge. 

BILUNG TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh or k\V. 

fERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service: Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withl10lding Service for Prior indebtedness'' on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information: Date Payable: Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.7.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 
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ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION 
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Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6.1 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limit~ of the city. 

APPUCABI LITY [Sec. 27-211 

Non-demand. All nonresidential electric service where a demand of fifty (50) kilowatts or greater 
has not been established. When a customer on this rate establishes a demand of fifty (50) kW. or greater, the 
appropriate demand rate will be applied for the current billing month plus a minimum of eleven {11) succeeding 
billing months. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of delivery. During the 
period beginning May 15 and ending October 15 each year, customers with an established billing demand of 50 
kilowatts or greater may enter into an agreement for service under lhis schedule if their maximum demand 
established during peak periods does not exceed a demand of 49 kilowatts anytime within twelve ( 12) 
consecutive billing months. Peak periods are defined in Appendix A, UTILITIES. Subsection (I )fl (ii)(B). 
Residential Service, Time-of-Usc Rate. General Service demand customers who wish to enter into an agreement 
for service under this schedule by metering demand during peak periods will pay a one time meter installation 
charge of $200.00. 

METER INSTALLATION CHARGE [Appendix A. UTILITI ES. (l)d] 

General Service, Time-of-Demand meter installation (§27-21) ................... $200.00 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Service. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus. the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE 

Sec "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (l)g I (i)) 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers for 
general service, non-demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer charge, per month.......... . ................ . ......... $30.00 

(B) First 1.500 kilowall hours per month, per kWh ............ .. 
Generation charge, taxable fuel. ............. .. .............. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel.......... . ...................... $0.0270 
Transmission charge..... .............................. . ...... $0.0023 
Distribution charge................. . . . ...... .................. $0.0402 

Total charge. per kWh .......... . .. . .. .. . ... . ...................... $0.0760 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6. I . I) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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(Continued from Sheet No. 6.1) 

(C) All kWh per month. over 1.500. per kWh ..... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 
Generation charge. taxable fuel.................. .. . . .. . . .. . . $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel.................. ..... .......... $0.03869 
Transmission charge.......................... ..... .... . ...... $0.00331 
Distribution charge.............................. .... ... . ...... $0.05750 

Total charge, per kWh ......................... . ................... $0.10600 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (I }gl (i)(C)] 

Minimum Mo111hly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service: Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness·· on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information: Date Payable: Delinquencies: Penalties·· on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6. I 4. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)] 

Surcharge for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits: provided, however. that the United State of America. the State of Florida, and aJI political 
subdivisions. agencies, boards. commissions. and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

Sec '"Gross receipts Tax Recovery'" on Sheet No. 6.15. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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Sec 27-27 Retail Rates - GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27Cd)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Demand. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of fifty (50) but less 
than one thousand ( 1.000) kilowatts per month. Customers in this rate will be changed to the no-demand rate of 
tl1c current billing month at such time as their billing demand has been below fifty (50) kW for twelve ( 12) 
consecutive billing months following the effective date of this subsection. Customers with a demand of 50 kW 
or less may enter an agreement for service under this schedule. All energy supplied shall be through a single 
meter and a single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Sen•ice. The tem1 "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited'' on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (l)g l (iii)] 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by general service demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge. per month.............................. S I 00.00 
(B) Demand Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kW, per month 
Generation charge ................................. $3.540 
Tran mission charge .............................. $0.750 
Distribution charge................................ $4.960 
total charge. per kW........ ...... .. .... .......... $9.250 

II. With primary metering discount, per kW, per month 
Generation charge .......................... . ...... $3.540 
Transmission charge ........... . .......... ........ $0.750 
Distribution charge .......... . ........ . ............. $4.775 
Total charge. per kW ................................ $9.065 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.3 .1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I. 2013 
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Elcvl!nth Revised Sheet No. 6.3.1 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.3) 

Ill. With primary service discount, per kW, per month 
Generation charge ................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ............................... $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.810 

Total charge, per kW ..................................... $9.100 
IV. With primary metering and service discount, per kW. per month 

Generation charge................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ............................... $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.628 

Total charge, per kW ....... ....... ...... ........ .......... $8.918 
The billing demand is the highest demand established during the month. 
The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kWh, per month 
Generation charge. taxable fuel.................. $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel..................... $0.0311 
Transmission charge.............................. $0.0020 
Distribution charge................................. $0.0054 
Total charge, per kWh .............................. $0.0450 

II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel............ ..... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel.................. ... $0.0311 
Transmission charge.............................. $0.0020 
Distribution charge................................. $0.0045 
Total charge. per kWh .............................. $0.0441 

MINlMUM CIIARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (l)gl(iii)(E)] 

Minimum monthly bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge plus 
thirty-five (35) times the demand charge. For those customers with an established demand of less than 50 kW 
who have entered into an agreement for service under this schedule, the minimum monthly bill shall be equal to 
the monthly customer charge plu!> 35 times the demand charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will expre s charges in terms of total charges per kWh or kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service: Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information: Date Payable: Delinquencies: Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.3.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October l. 2013 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27{d)) 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLiCABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Residential Sen>ice. Service to a single living unit located in a single-family or multiple-family 
dwelling or a living unit consisting of a sorority, fraternity, cooperative housing unit of a college or university or 
other non-profit group living unit. A living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-transient basis 
containing a room or rooms comprising the essential elements of a single housekeeping unit. Each separate 
facility for the preparation, storage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a 
housekeeping unit to be construed as a single living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at a 
ingle point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-21] 

Service. The tenn "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer: thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (l)gl{ii)J 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by residential service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(i) Non- Time-Differentiat('d Rate. All residential customers may elect service at this rate: 

(A) Customer charge. per month ................................... $11.90 
(B) kiloWatt-hour usage from 0-250 kWh. per kWh 

Generation charge. taxable fuel. ........................... $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel... . .............. .. ............ $0.01321 
Transmission charge......................................... $0.00109 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.01820 

Total charge. per kWh ................................................ $0.03900 
(C) kiloWatt-hour usage from 251-750 kWh, per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel. ............................ $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel. .......... . ..................... $0.0177 
Transmission charge .......................................... $0.0015 
Distribution charge ........................................... $0.0243 

Total charge, per kWh ................................................ $0.0500 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 
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(Continued from Sheet No. 6.5) 

(C) kiloWau-hour usage greater than 750 kWh. per kWh 
Generation charge, taxable fuel........................... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel ................................. $0.0356 
Transmission charge ............. . ............................ $0.0029 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.0490 
Total charge, per kWh ......................................... $0.0940 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (l)gl{i)(C)) 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service; Transfer of Service; Authority to Detennine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering; 
Information; Date Payable: Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)] 

Surcharge for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits: provided, however, that the United State of America. the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions. agencies. boards, commissions, and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See "Gross receipts Tax Recovery'" on Sheet No. 6.15. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates- LARGE POWER SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both withing and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Large Power Sen·ice. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of one 
thousand (I ,000) kilowatts per month or over. Customers in this rate will be changed to the applicable general 
service rate for the current billing month at such time as their 12-month rolling average billing demand falls 
below one thousand (I ,000) kW. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of 
delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Sen•ice. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A, UTILITIES, (1 )hI] 

Base Ra/e. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by large power service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge, per month ............... , ............. . 
(B) Demand Charge: 
I. No discounts, per kW, per month 

Generation charge .. . ............................ . . 
Transmission charge ........................... . . . 
Distribution charge . ............................... . 

Total charge, per kW ................................... . 
II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 

Generation charge .............................. . 
Transmission charge .... . ......... . .............. . 
Distribution charge ............................ . ... . 

Total charge, per kW ........ . .......................... . 

$350.00 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.760 
$9.250 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.575 
$9.065 

(Continued on Sheet 6.7.1) 

ISSU ED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 
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(Continued from Sheet No. 6. 7) 

Ill. With primary service discount. per kW. per month 
Generation charge ........................................ $3.760 
Transmission charge . ..................................... $0.730 
Distribution charge ....................................... $4.610 

Total charge. per kW ............................................ $9.100 
IV. With primary metering and service discount, per kW, per month 

Generation charge ........................................ $3.760 
Transmission charge .... ......... .. ............. .. ...... . $0.730 
Distribution charge ....................................... $4.428 

Total charge, per kW. ... ......... .......... .... ........ ... . . . . . $8.9 18 

The billing demand is the highest demand established during the 
month. The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute 
period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

I. No discounts. per kWh. per month 
Generation charge. taxable fuel........................ $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel. ........................... $0.0228 
Transmission charge.............. ...................... $0.0043 
Distribution charge...................................... $0.0069 

Total charge, per kWh......................................... $0.0405 

II. With primary metering discount, per kW. per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel. .... ................... $0.00650 
Generation charge. non-fuel. ............................ $0.02280 
Transmission charge..................................... $0.00430 
Distribution charge ...................... ......... ........ $0.00609 

Total charge, per kWh ... ....... ......... ....................... $0.03969 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (I )g l (ii)(E)J 

Minimum month~y bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge 
plus seven hundred (700) times the demand charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in tenns of total charges per kWh or kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service; Transfer of Service; Authority to Determine Type of 
Service; WithllOiding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering; 
lnfom1ation: Date Payable; Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.7.2) 

EfFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Non-demand. All nonresidential electric service where a demand of fifty (50) kilowatts or greater 
has not been established. When a customer on this rate establishes a demand of fifty (50) kW, or greater. the 
appropriate demand rate will be applied for the current billing month plus a minimum of eleven (11) succeeding 
billing months. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of delivery. During the 
period beginning May 15 and ending October 15 each year, customers with an established billing demand of 50 
kilowatts or greater may enter into an agreement for service under this schedule if their maximum demand 
established during peak periods does not exceed a demand of 49 kilowatts anytime within twelve ( 12) 
consecutive billing months. Peak periods are defined in Appendix A, UTILITIES. Subsection (I )fl (ii)(B), 
Residential Service, Time-of-Use Rate. General Service demand customers who wish to enter into an agreement 
for service under this schedule by metering demand during peak periods will pay a one time meter installation 
charge of$200.00. 

METER INSTALLATION CHARGE !Appendix A, UTILITIES, (J)d) 

General Service, Time-of-Demand meter installation (927-21) ................... $200.00 

CI IARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Sen'ice. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer: thus. the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIM ITATIONS OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A, UTILITIES, (l)gl(i)) 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers for 
general service, non-demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer charge. per month............... . ............. .. . ... .. $30.00 

(B) First 1,500 kilowatt hours per month, per kWh ............ .. 
Generation charge, taxable fuel. ............................. $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel........................ . ........ $0.0270 
Transmission charge................................... ..... .. $0.0023 
Distribution charge............................................ $0.0402 

Total charge. per kWh ............................................. $0.0760 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 



(Continued from Sheet No. 6. 1) 

(C) All kWh per month. over I ,500, per kWh . . .................. . 
Generation charge, taxable fuel.............................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel.... .. ........................... $0.03869 
Transmission charge.......................................... $0.00331 
Distribution charge............................................ $0.05750 

Total charge, per kWh ............................................. SO.! 0600 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITlES. (l)gl{i)(C}I 

'inth Revised Sheet No. 6.1.1 
Replac1..'S 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.1 .1 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service: Transfer of Service: Authority to Detem1ine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information: Date Payable: Delinquencies: Penalties'' on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

Sec "fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)) 

Surcharge for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equaJ the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits; provided, however, that the United State of America, the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions, agencies, boards, commissions, and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida arc exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See "Gross receipts Tax Recovery" on Sheet No. 6.15. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 
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Sec 27-27 Retail Rates - GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND (Non-Time Differentiated) 

A VAI LABlLITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

Thi:. service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLJCABILJTY !Sec. 27-211 

Demand. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of fifty (50) but less 
than one thousand ( I ,000) kilowatts per month. Customers in this rate will be changed to the no-demand rate of 
the current billing month at such time as their billing demand has been below fifty (50) kW for twelve (12) 
consecutive billing months followi ng the effective date of this subsection. Customers with a demand of 50 kW 
or less may enter an agreement for service under this schedule. All energy supplied shall be through a single 
meter and a single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Service. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to fumish electric energy to the consumer: thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LJMIT A TION OF SERVICE 

See .. Resale of Electricity Prorubited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (I )gl(iii)] 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by general service demand are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge, per month . ............. . ... .. .......... $100.00 
(B) Demand Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kW, per month 
Generation charge . ................................ $3.540 
Transmission charge ................. .. ........... $0.750 
Distribution charge........................... . .... $4.960 
total charge, per kW............ ... ............... $9.250 

II. With primary metering discount, per kW, per month 
Generation charge ............ ..................... $3.540 
Transmission charge .............................. $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.775 
Total charge, per kW ................................ $9.065 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.3.1) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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(Continued from Sheet No. 6.3) 

III. With primary service discount, per kW, per month 
Generation charge ................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ............................... $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.810 

Total charge, per kW ..................................... $9.100 
IV. With primary metering and service discount, per kW. per month 

Generation charge................................. $3.540 
Transmission charge ............................... $0.750 
Distribution charge ................................. $4.628 

Total charge, per kW ...................................... $8.918 
The billing demand is the highest demand established during the month. 
The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

I. No discounts, per kWh, per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel................. . $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel..................... $0.0311 
Transmission charge.............................. $0.0020 
Distribution charge................................. $0.0054 
Total charge. per kWh .............................. $0.0450 

II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel......... ............ $0.0311 
Transmission charge.............................. $0.0020 
Distribution charge................................. $0.0045 
Total charge, per kWh .................. . ........... $0.0441 

MINIMUM CHARG E [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (l)gl(iii)(E)J 

Minimum monthly bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge plus 
thirty-five (35) times the demand charge. For those customers with an established demand of less than 50 kW 
who have entered into an agreement for service under this schedule, the minimum monthly bill shall be equal to 
the monthly cu tomer charge plus 35 times the demand charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh or kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service: Authority to Determine Type of 
Service: Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness·· on Sheet 4.2 and ''Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information; Date Payable; Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.3.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2013 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

A V AlLABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICAB ILITY [Sec. 27-21] 

Residential Sen·ice. Service to a single living unit located in a single-family or multiple-family 
dwelling or a living unit consisting of a sorority, fraternity, cooperative housing unit of a college or university or 
other non-profit group living unit. A living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-transient basis 
containing a room or rooms comprising the essential elements of a single housekeeping unit. Each separate 
facility for the preparation, storage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a 
housekeeping unit to be construed as a single living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at a 
single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-21] 

Sen•ice. The tenn "service'' . hall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus. the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any u e thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Re ale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (I )gl (ii)J 

Base Rare. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by residential service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(i) Non-Time-D{{ferentiated Rate. All residential customers may elect service at this rate: 

(A) Customer charge. per month ......... .......................... $11.90 
(8) kiloWatt-hour usage from 0-250 kWh. per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel ............................ $0.0065 
Generation charge. non-fuel.................. . ............. $0.0 132 I 
Transmission charge ......................................... $0.00109 
Distribution charge ........................................... $0.01820 

Total charge, per kWh ................................................ $0.03900 
(C) kiloWatt-hour usage from 251-750 kWh. per kWh 

Generation charge. taxable fuel. ............................ $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ................................ $0.0177 
Transmission charge .......................................... $0.0015 
Distribution charge ........................................... $0.0243 

Total charge, per kWh ................................................ $0.0500 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.1) 

EFFECT IVE DATE: October 1, 2013 
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(Continued from Sheet No. 6.5) 

(C) kiloWatt-hour usage greater than 750 kWh. per kWh 
Generation charge, taxable fuel......... .................. $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ...... .......................... $0.0356 
Transmission charge ................... ....................... $0.0029 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.0490 
Total charge, per kWh ......................................... $0.0940 

MINIMUM CHARG E [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (l)gl(i)(C)I 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service: Tran fer of Service: Authority to Determine Type of 
Service; Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering: 
Information: Date Payable; Delinquencies: Penalties" on Sheet4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause'' beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE fSec. 27-27(c)] 

Surclwrge for consumers outside the Ci1y limils. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail e lectric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above. plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits; provided, however, that the United State of America, the State of Florida. and all political 
subdivisions, agencies. boards, commissions. and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See ··Gross receipts Tax Recovery" on Sheet No. 6.15. 

ISSU ED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Cominued on Sheet No. 6.5.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - LARGE POWER SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec 27-27(d)] 

This service i available to consumers both withing and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-2 I l 

Large Power Se111ice. All nonresidential electric service with an established billing demand of one 
thousand (1,000) kilowatts per month or over. Customers in this rate will be changed to the applicable general 
service rate for the current billing month at such time as their 12-month rolling average billing demand falls 
below one thousand ( 1,000) kW. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter and a single point of 
delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Service. The term "'service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Re ale of Electricity Prohibited'" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. ( l)h I] 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by large power service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(A) Customer Charge, per month ....... . ..................... . 
(B) Demand Charge: 
I. No discounts, per kW, per month 

Generation charge .. . ............ . ..... .. . .. . . .... . 
Transmission charge .................... . .. . ..... . 
Distribution charge ................................ . 

Total charge, per kW ........................... . ....... . 
II. With primary metering discount. per kW. per month 

Generation charge ......................... .. ... . 
Transmission charge ............................. . 
Distribution charge ................................ . 

Total charge, per kW ................................... . 

$350.00 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.760 
$9.250 

$3.760 
$0.730 
$4.575 
$9.065 

(Continued on Sheet 6.7.1) 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 
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(Continued from Sheet No. 6.7) 

Ill. Wilh primary service discount, per kW. per month 
Generation charge ...... .................................. $3.760 
Transmjssion charge ...................................... $0.730 
Distribution charge ....................................... $4.610 

Total charge. per kW ............................................ $9.100 
JV. With primary metering and service discount, per kW, per monlh 

Generation charge .......... ............................. . $3.760 
Transmission charge ..... .. . ............................. $0.730 
Distribution charge ............ .............. .. ....... .. .. $4.428 

Total charge, per kW ........................................... $8.918 

The billing demand is the highest demand established during the 
month. The demand shall be integrated over a thirty (30) minute 
period. 

(C) Energy Charge: 

I. No discounts. per kWh. per month 
Generation charge, taxable fuel ........................ $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel.... ........................ $0.0228 
Transmission charge.................................... $0.0043 
Distribution charge...................................... $0.0069 

Total charge. per kWh......... ................................ $0.0405 

II. With primary metering discount. per kW, per month 
Generation charge. taxable fue l ......... . .............. $0.00650 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ............................ $0.02280 
Transmission charge....... .............................. $0.00430 
Distribution charge .......... ............................. $0.00609 

Total charge. per kWh ............ .............................. $0.03969 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES. (I )gl (ii)(E)] 

Minimum monthly bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the monthly customer charge 
plus seven hundred (700) times the demand charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in tem1s of total charges per kWh or kW. 

T ERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application: Period of Service: Transfer of Service; Authority to Determine Type of 
Service; Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering; 
Information: Date Payable; Delinquencies: Penalties' ' on Sheet 4.5. 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson 
Managing Utility Analyst 

(Continued on Sheet 6.7.2) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2013 



OVERVIEW 

Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) is submitting this proposal to increase customer 
charges and decrease energy charges for all four (4) of its retail electric customers: Residential 
(RES), General Service Non-Demand (GSND), General Service Demand (GSD), and Large 
Power (LP) resulting from an overall decrease in Electric system revenue requirement and more 
fixed cost recovery via the monthly customer charge. 

The Gainesville City Commission approved the FY 2014 budget proposed by GRU at 
their annual budget presentation. GRU staff anticipates ratification after a second ordinance 
reading on September 19, 2013 , with rates taking effect on October 1, 2013. 

Residential (RES) 
• Increase to Customer Charge, from $8.67 to $11.90 per month 
• Modify non-fuel energy charge for kWh consumption as follows: 

o 0-250 kWh: increase by 14. 7%, due to this tier being well below cost of service 
o 251-750 kWh: decrease by 26.5%, due to this tier being near cost of service and 

additional revenue recovery in monthly customer charge and 0-250 kWh charges 
and decreased revenue requirement. 

o Greater than 750 kWh: decrease by 7.8% due to this tier being above cost of 
service and additional recovery in monthly customer charge and 0-250 kWh 
charges and decreased revenue requirement. 

General Service, Non-Demand (GSN) 
• Increase to Customer Charge, from $26.00 to $30.00 per month 
• Decrease non-fuel energy charge for kWh consumption as follows: 

o 0- 1500 kWh: decrease by 5% due to additional revenue recovery in monthly 
customer charge and revenue requirement decrease. 

o Over 1500 kWh: decrease by 2% due to additional revenue recovery in monthly 
customer charge and revenue requirement decrease. 

General Service, Demand (GSD) 
• Increase to Customer Charge, from $50.00 to $100.00 per month 
• Decrease non-fuel energy charge for kWh consumption by 11.7% due to additional 

revenue recovery in monthly customer charge and revenue requirement decrease. 

Large Power 
• Increase to Customer Charge, from $300.00 to $350.00 per month 
• Decrease non-fuel energy charge for kWh consumption by 12% due to additional revenue 

recovery in monthly customer charge and revenue requirement decrease. 

COST OF SERVICE HIGHLIGHTS 

GRU's cost of service methodology continues to be an average and excess allocation of 
costs to GRU's four retail rate classes as submitted on numerous occasions to the Florida PSC. 
GRU retained the services of the firm Baker Tilly to conduct a cost of service study for the test 
year ofFY 2013, which was used as a guide in setting FY 2014 rates. The revenues by rate 

.. ~DII. 
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class were then compared to costs of service in FY 2013 with the following overall results (see 
Appendix I): 

TABLE I 
REVENUE CHANGE REQUIRED TO 

MATCH COST OF SERVICE 

RATE CLASS PCTCHANGE 
RES 4.83% 

GSND -7.88% 
GSD -4.16% 
LP -4.50% 

While the cost of service provides a guide to rate structure and design, the study performed used 
estimated values for a forward looking test year, determined independently of the budget process 
that forward looking and driven by the planning horizon. 

RESIDENTIAL RATES 

In the Residential class, we are continuing with the three-tier rate structure, as it is 
consistent with the conservation policy set by the Gainesville City Commission. A two-tier rate 
structure with a break at 1000 kWh was proposed as an altcmative, but the Commission voted to 
maintain the three tier structure. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL RATES 

No changes to structure were proposed or adopted for commercial rates. 

SUMMARY 

fn light of a very challenging budget year, GRU believes we have achieved the fiduciary 
goals while minimizing the impact to GRU customers, and reducing bills for many customers 
through a decrease in base rates to provide an offset to the Fuel Adjustment increases projected 
for FY 2014. Based on the most recent cost of service study performed by Baker Tilly, GRU is 
comfortable with the distribution of revenue requirements across the classes given the current 
rate structure. The differences between classes are within acceptable levels of the inaccuracies of 
available data and methodologies, particularly given that GRU is a municipal utility, many of 
which sec great subsidization of residential rates by non-residential rates. The proposed rate 
increases should achieve the required revenue, while GRU staff continues to annually evaluate 
equity among electric classes. 

Attached: 

Appendix I: Baker Tilly Electric Cost of Service Study FY 2013 
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February 11 , 2013 

Ms. Diane Wilson, Managing Utility Analyst 
Gainesville Regional Utilities 
PO Box 14 7051 Station A 11 0 
Gainesville, FL 32614-7051 

Dear Ms. Wilson: 

~ BAKER TILLY 
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Enclosed is the electric rate study prepared for Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) for the test year ending 
September 30, 2013. 

Based on this study, revenue from present electric rates is $3,639,749 less than utility costs for fiscal year 
2013. This difference represents 1.51% of revenue at present rates. Baker Tilly calculated the revenue required 
using the utility basis with a 5.03% return on utility net investment rate base. 

As detailed on page 14, the 5.03% rate of return corresponds to a 6.37% return on equity. In recent decisions, 
the Florida Public Service Commission authorized returns on equity between 9.67% and 10.51% for investor 
owned utilities. An equivalent return on equity for Gainesville Regional Utilities is between 6.29% and 6.83%. 
Circumstances unique to GRU could justify a return on equity above or below this range. A lower return for 
GRU is equivalent to a higher return for an investor owned utility because GRU does not pay income tax. Baker 
Tilly estimates that income tax reduces the return on rate base by one third for an investor owned utility. 

Baker Tilly finds that overall revenue at present rates is reasonably close to the calculated cost of service. 
However, small differences exist between revenue at present rates and the calculated cost of service for 
individual customer classes. Ideally, GRU should perform a number of rate studies over time while making small 
rate changes in the direction of the cost of service. 

Please call me at 608 240 2361 or email russ.hissom@bakertilly.com to discuss anything contained in the 
study. Thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project. We appreciate the effort GRU staff put into 
making information available for this study. 

Sincerely, 

BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE, LLP 

Russell A. Hissom, CPA. Partner 

Enclosures 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

FORECASTED ELECTRIC REVENUE REQUIREMENT, 
COST OF SERVICE, AND RATE DESIGN 

Prepared as of 
November 12, 2012 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Gainesville, Florida 

ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT 

~AKER TILLY 
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We have compiled the accompanying forecasted schedules as Identified in the table of contents of the 

Gainesville Regional Utilities for the years ending September 30, 2012 and 2013, in accordance with applicable 

guidelines for a compilation of a financial forecast established by the Amencan Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants attestation standards. 

The accompanying schedules present, to the best of management's knowledge and belief, the results of electric 

operations of the Gainesville Regional Utilities for the forecast period. This report was prepared to help GRU 

establish electric rates and should not be used for any other purposes. It is not intended to be a forecast of 

financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles. 

As disclosed in the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, in some instances, these forecasted schedules 

include departures from generally accepted accounting principles. The effect of those departures has not been 

determined. 

A compilation is limited to presenting, in the form of a forecast, infonnation that is the representation of 

management and does not include evaluation of the support for the assumptions underlying the forecast. We 

have not examined the forecast and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on 

the accompanying statements or assumptions. Furthermore, there will usually be differences between the 

forecast and actual results since some assumptions inevitably will not materialize and unanticipated events and 

circumstances may occur, and the variations may be material. We have no responsibility to update this report 

for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report. 

We have also compiled the summarized historical financial information presented with the forecast for 

comparative purposes which was taken from the audited financial statements for the years ended September 

30, 2009 through September 30, 2011. We have not audited these financial statements. 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the historical infonnatlon and for 

designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the 

historical financial information. 

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and 

Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a 

compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of historical information 

without undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material modifications that should be 

made to the financial infonnation. 

~AKER Ti ll:.) 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Gainesville. Florida 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Gainesville Regional Utility management and is not 
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified parties. 

Madison, Wisconsin 
November 12, 2012 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

The Gainesville Regional Utilities retained Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP (Baker Tilly) to prepare rate 

studies for fiscal year 2013 for the electric, water, wastewater, and natural gas services provided by GRU. 

Baker Tilly used the utility basis to develop the revenue requirement and used the average embedded 

cost of service approach to analyze the cost of service. The utility basis differs from the method GRU 
used in the past to calculate revenue requirement, but it produces a revenue requirement relatively close 

to revenue at present rates. The major steps in this analysis are summarized below. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Baker Tilly forecasted costs, sales, and revenues for fiscal year 2013. Baker Tilly based the forecast on 

GRU's budget for fiscal year 2013 and historical trends. 

Revenues 
Revenue from Rates 
Sales for Resale 
Fuel Adjustments including Embedded Fuel 
Discounts 

Expenses 
Non Fuel Operation and Maintenance 
Fuel Operations and Maintenance 
Depreciation 
General Fund Transfer 
Rate Stabilization Transfer 
Return on Rate Base 
Less Other Revenues 

Rate Increase Required 

Forecasted Revenue 
Requirement 

$ 132,817,262 

$ 

2,829,057 
105,923,049 

(970,710) 
240,598,658 

72,721,749 
105,925,000 
32,784,486 
20,1 44,128 

4,541 ,579 
30,315,232 

(22,193,767) 
244,238,407 

3,639,749 

The general fund transfer has a direct effect of increasing the rate change required as illustrated below. 

41 
4.0% 

CJ) 
c 3.0% (II 
s: 
0"0 2.0% 
41 ~ 
iQ ·:; 

1.0% a:g 
c:a: 

0.0% 41 
0 ... 
41 

·1 .0% c. 

--------
Effect of the General Fund Transfer 

General Fund Transfer (S Millions) 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Page 3 



GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

COST OF S ERVICE 

After identifying the revenue needed, Baker Tilly allocated responsibility for the revenue to the customer 
classes. This process is called a cost of service study. Descriptions of the allocators used in the cost of 
service study can be found in the Summary of Significant Assumptions below. The following table 
presents the cost of service by class and compares it to present rates. Customer classes showing a 
negative percentage change are those with revenue at present rates in excess of allocated costs. 

FY13 Forecasted Cost Percent Change from 
Customer Class of Service Current Rates 

Residential $ 111 ,298,200 4.83% 
General Non-Demand 25,369,669 (7.88%) 
General Demand 71,774,938 (4.16%) 
Large Power 16,841 ,814 (4.50%) 
Street Lighting 4,605,061 (2.72%) 
Alachua Wholesale 14,348,725 49.11% 

Total Cost of Service $ 244,238,407 1.51% 

The cost of service study allocates the full embedded cost of providing service. Overall, GRU must 
recover its embedded cost. However, when a customer can competitively buy electricity, GRU benefits all 
ratepayers by selling electricity below the full embedded cost but above the incremental cost of producing 
electricity. 

12 

10 
U) 
c 
~ 8 

:::!: ., - 6 
Q) 
;:, 
c 
Q) 4 > 
Q) 

a: 
2 

- --

Incremental Cost of Wholesale Service to Alachua 

Fuel and Purchased Power Fuel, Purchased Power, Transmission, 
Variable Distribution 

• Variable Cost • Contribution to Fixed Costs 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

COS T OF S ERVICE (cont.) 

The benefit of service to Alachua can also be seen by looking at a hypothetical situation where Alachua 

ceases to be a customer. In the With Alachua scenario, Alachua continues to take service at present 
rates, which are fixed by contract. Because Alachua pays more than its allocated variable cost, this 
reduces the cost of service to other ratepayers compared to the Without Alachua scenario. 

Impact of Service to Alachua on Other Ratepayers 

- 10 
(/) 
c 

8 .2 
:i 6 
~ -"0 4 
.~ 
:I 2 c:r 
Q) 

a: 
Q) 
:I 
c Residential 
Q) (2) > 
Cl) 

Large Power Street Llg!ltlng Alachua 
Wholesale 

a: (4) 

• With Alachua w Without Alachua 

The followmg chart estimates the effect of changmg fuel costs. GRU's fuel adjustment mechanism 

automatically keeps fuel revenues in line with fuel cost, and the non-fuel rate increase requ1red is the 
same in all instances. Changing the cost of fuel has minimal impact on the cost of service results. 
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Effect of Changing Fuel Cost 

•$150.4 Million 8 $118.3 Million • $105.9 Million 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

AlaGhua 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

RATE DESIGN 

The cost of seNice analysis indicates that forecasted revenues are less than forecasted costs. GRU can 
adjust rates for specific classes to match costs to revenues for individual classes. We designed rates to 
match the cost of seNice results as much as possible. In changing rates, GRU should seek to avoid rate 
shock and honor contractual obligations while moving rates toward the cost of seNice. The rate design 
results are summarized below. 

The chart below shows the calculated monthly customer charges unbundled by system component. Large 
power and Alachua, which are much higher, are excluded to preseNe the scale of the chart. 

J: -t: 
0 

:E 
.... 
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1/'1 .... 
..! 
0 
0 

250 --

Residential 

Unbundled Customer Charges 

General Non Demand General Demand 

w Generation 

llil Billing System 

Iii Meter Reading 

• SeNices 

• Meter O&M 

llil Transformer 

• Distribution 

• Substation 

Calculated customer charges are significantly higher than present rates. Baker Tilly recommends a 
gradual implementation over time. The complete rate design can be found on page 47. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

RATE DESIGN (cont.) 

The chart below shows the calculated energy charges unbundled by system component. GRU recovers 
these costs through the base energy rates and the fuel adjustment. Demand related generation costs are 
included for residential and general non-demand because these classes do not have a separate demand 
charge to recover these costs. Generation - Energy costs are principally the cost of fuel. 
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The complete rate design can be found on page 47. Tiered rates for residential and general non-demand 
are described under the heading Tiered Rates below. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

TIERED RATES 

GRU currently has tiered energy rates for residential and general non-demand customers. Tiered rates 
are defined by the size of the blocks and the rate differences between the blocks. A variety of tiered 
structures are possible depending on the utility's goals. 

The charts below present several alternative rate structures usmg rate blocks of different sizes and 
varying rate differences between the blocks. The structures shown are summarized below. 

Present Rates Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3 
151 Block 250 kWh 250 kWh 750 kWh 1,000 kWh 

Rate $0.0275 $0.0390 $0.0470 $0.0510 

2na Block 500 kWh 500 kWh OkWh OkWh 
Rate $0.0615 $0.0550 

3"' Block 750 kWh 750 kWh 750 kWh 1,000 kWh 
Rate $0.0955 $0.090 $0.0999 $0.1041 

The charts below show the effect of these alternatives on customer bills at vary1ng levels of consumption. 
Each structure produces the same revenues. 
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Bill Impacts at 250, 500, and 750 kWh per Month 

54.45 52.45 55 45 

Present Rates Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3 

Bill Impacts at 1 ,000, 1 ,500, and 2,000 kWh per Month 

165.67 166.95 169.20 172.30 

Present Rates Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

INTRODUCTION 

This section discusses the procedures and assumptions used to prepare this electric rate study report for 
Ga~nesville. 

The financial forecast presents, to the best of the Gainesville management's knowledge and belief, the 
expected results of electric utility operations for the forecast period. Accordingly, the forecast reflects its 
judgment as of November 12, 2012, the date of this forecast, of the expected conditions and its expected 
course of action. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that management believes are significant to 
the forecast. There will usually be differences between the forecasted and actual results because events 
and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material. 

This rate study does not account for changes to costs or revenues which occur outside of fiscal 2013. 
GRU management should consider changes expected beyond the test year before revis~ng rates. Ideally, 
GRU should review a number of rate studies over time and revise rates in light of patterns repeated 
consistently over time. 

FORECASTED OPERA nONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

Forecasted operations and maintenance expenses are based on Gainesville's revised electric budget for 
fiscal year 2013 and recent trends. Management indicated that there are no significant expenses 
expected in fiscal year 2013 that require normalization. 

Operations and maintenance expenses for fiscal year 2013 are forecasted to increase from the 2009 
through 2011 average expenses to reflect inflation of utility costs. 

Account 598, Maintenance of Miscellaneous Distribution Plant: GRU changed its caprtahzation policy for 
this equipment in 2011 , which reduced the amount of maintenance expenses. The expense is forecasted 
to continue at a level similar to 2011. 

Account 920, Administrative and General Salaries: This account is forecasted to increase in 2012 and 
2013 because of added costs from the information technology merger with general government. Fiscal 
years 2009 and 2010 had adjustments to accrued vacation , which reduced expenses in those years. 

Account 926, Pensions and Benefits: This account has historically contained negative expenses and is 
forecasted as positive in 2013. The increased expense is due to increased pension costs and GRU's 
effort to even out the timing of overhead allocations. 

FORECASTED REVENUES 

Energy and demand recorded in the Gainesville's billing system from October 201 0 through September 
2011 were multiplied by current Gainesville electric rates to recalculate revenues. The recalculated 
revenue was within three percent of the revenue reported by GRU. 

Baker Tilly's used GRU management's forecasts for energy sales and customer counts in fiscal year 
2013. Compared to the actual values from fiscal year 2011, GRUis forecasted to have more customers 
but sell less electricity. This is reasonable in light of trends toward energy efficiency. Baker Tilly assumes 
that sales are inelastic and do not respond to increases or decreases in rates. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS (cont.) 

FORECASTED PLANT ADDITIONS AND RETIREMENTS 

Baker Tilly forecasted additions to plant in service for fiscal years 2012 and 2013 based on the revised six 
year capital budget prepared by GRU management. To forecast retirements, Baker Tilly averaged 2010 
and 2011 retirements. Baker Tilly removed from these averages large retirements associated with major 
capital additions that are not forecasted for the test year. 

ALLOCATORS 

Assets and expenses are allocated to the customer classes based on customer class characteristics. The 
following table describes the relevant characteristics used to allocate costs. 

CP-12 Coincident peak 12 is the sum of the demand of each customer class that 
coincides with the peak system demand for each of the twelve months of 
the year. 

NCP-Input Non-coincident peak- input is the highest demand of each customer class 
at any time of the year, not necessarily coinciding with peak system 
demand. NCP-Input is adjusted for system losses. 

Retaii-NCP-Input The same as the NCP-Input allocator, except excluding wholesale. 

Cust-Wgt Weighted number of customers is the customer count of each class 
multiplied by a weighting factor. Weighting factors reflect differences in 
distribution system requirements and customer service time for each class. 

Retaii-Cust-Wgt The same as the Cust-Wgt allocator, except excluding wholesale. 

ROR Rate of return is the net book value of plant plus working capital. Because 
net book value is allocated by account, the ROR allocator blends together 
other allocators. 

Meters-Wgt Weighted number of meters is the customer count of each class multiplied 
by a weighting factor. Weighting factors reflect differences in the average 
cost of meters for each class. 

Retaii-Meters-Wgt The same as the Meters-Wgt allocator, except excluding wholesale. 

Energy Energy is the number of kWh used by each class during the forecasted test 
year. 

Oirect.SL Direct street lighting allocates street lighting related costs directly to the 
street lighting class. 

NBV Net book value is the value of non-general plant in service less 
accumulated depreciation allocated to each class. Net book value blends 
together all the allocators used to allocate plant in service. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS (cont.} 

ALLOCATORS {cont.) 

Customer 

Purch-Power 

Expense 

Customer count is the number of customers in each class. 

Purchased power is the total of other power supply expenses used to 
allocate fuel related working capital. 

Expense is the value of non-administrative and general expenses, 
excluding purchased power and fuel expenses, allocated to each customer 
class. It blends together all the allocators used on operation and 
maintenance expenses. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The statements below are required by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants for the 
preparation of a financial forecast in this report. 

REVENUE RECOGNfTION 

Electric revenues are recorded for service rendered based on meter readings, with billings made to 
customers monthly. 

EXPENSES 

Historical operation and maintenance expenses and the forecasted fiscal year 2013 expenses are 
reported on an accrual basis. 

PLANT 

Additions to and replacement of utility plant are recorded at original cost. which includes material, labor, 
overhead, and an allowance for the cost of funds used during construction when significant. The cost of 
property replaced, retired, or otherwise disposed of is deducted from plant accounts. 

DEPRECIATION 

Depreciation is computed using straight-line rates applied to the average plant investment balances. 
Depreciation rates used for this study were determined by the Comprehensive Depreciation Study 
performed by Burns & McDonnell in October 2011. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Revenue Requirement Summary 

Revenues 
Revenue from Rates 

Fuel Adjustment (incl Embedded) 
Discounts 

Sales for Resale • Base Rate 
Sales for Resale • Fuel 
Other Revenue • South Energy Center and Innovation Square 

Other Revenue - Electric Surcharge 
Other Revenue - Interest Income 
Other Revenue • Forfeited Discounts 
Other Revenue • Rent from Property 
Other Revenue - BASs Subsidy 

Other Revenue - Miscellaneous 
Transfer from Rate Stabilization 

Total Revenues 

Expenses 

Operations and Maintenance - Non-Fuel 
Operations and Maintenance - Fuel 
Depreciation 

Transfer to the General Fund 
Transfer to Rate Stabilization 

Total Expenses 

Net Income 

Net Investment Rate Base 
Plant in Service 

Materials and Supplies 

Working Capital 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Total Rate Base 

Forecasted Return on Rate Base (Net Income above) 

Target Return on Rate Base 

Rate Increase Required 

$ 

Forecasted 2013 

132,817,262 

99,129,194 

(970,710) 

2,829,057 

6,793,855 

11,310,081 

3,734,978 

1,114,164 

469,976 

618,960 

3,193,181 

1,752,427 

262,792,425 

72,721,749 

105,925,000 

32,784,486 

20,144,128 

4 541 ,579 

236,116,942 

26,675,483 

1,009,897,208 

7,344,455 

15,696,652 

(430,242,283) 

602,696,032 

26,675,483 

30,315,232 

3 639,749 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Cash Flow 

Sources of Cash 

Revenue from Rates 

Fuel Adjustment (incl Embedded) 

Discounts 

Sales for Resale - Base Rate 

Sales for Resale - Fuel 

Other Revenue - South Energy Center and Innovation Square 

Other Revenue - Electric Surcharge 

Other Revenue - Interest Income 

Other Revenue - Forfeited Discounts 

Other Revenue - Rent from Property 

Other Revenue - BASs Subsidy 

Other Revenue - Miscellaneous 

Rate Stabilization Transfer 

Total Sources of Cash 

Uses of Cash 

Expenses 

Operations and Maintenance - Fuel 

Debt Service 

Utility Plant Improvement Fund 

CR3 Decommissioning Fund 

Transfer to the General Fund 

Transfer to Rate Stabilization 

Working Capital Reserve 

Total Uses of Cash 

Net Cash Flow 

Forecasted 2013 at Forecasted 2013 with 

Present Rates Rate Increase 

$ 132,817,262 $ 136,771 ,873 

99,129,194 99,129,194 

(970,710) (1 ,286,281) 

2,829,057 2,829,057 

6,793,855 6,793,855 

11,310,081 11 ,310,081 

3,734,978 3,734,978 

1 '114,164 1 ' 114, 164 

469,976 469,976 

618,960 618,960 

3,193,181 3, 193,181 

1,752,427 1,752,427 

262,792,425 266,431 ,465 

72,721 ,749 72,721 ,749 

1 05,925,000 105,925,000 

40,663,695 40,663,695 

22,077,223 22,077,223 

358,800 358,800 

20,1 44,128 20,144,128 

4,541 ,579 4,541,579 

266,432,174 266,432' 17 4 

$ !316391749) $ ~709) 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Rate of Return Calculation and Capital Structure 

Forecasted 2013 Cash Forecasted 2013 Utility 

Basis Capital Costs Basis Capital Costs 

Debt Service 
Utility Plant Improvement Fund 
Working Capital Reserve 
CR3 Decommissioning 
Depreciation 

Required Return on Rate Base 

Total Capital Costs 

Rate Base 

$ 40,663,695 $ 
22,077,223 

358,800 

63,099,718 

63,099,718 

Rate of Return Required for Return of $30,315.232 

Amount 
Long-term debt $ 552,209,479 
Equity ~62,466,2~1 

Total $ 914,675,730 

32,784,486 

32,784,486 

30,315,232 

63,099,718 

602,696,032 

5.03% 

Percent of Capital 

Structure 

60.37% 
39.63% 

100.00% 

Weighted 

Return Return 

4.15% 2.51% 
6.37% 2.52% 

5.03% 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Operations and Maintenance Expenses 

Forecasted 

St~!!r:!l ~!l!J!lr§liQ!l !:;;1.1~n~~ Actual2009 Actual2010 Actual 2011 Budgeted 2012 2013 

500 Steam Op-$upv & Eng $ 1,650,239 $ 1,634,924 $ 1,520,183 $ 1,969,086 $ 2,207,187 

501 Steam Op-Fuel 74,428,580 64,572,516 60,390,078 72,954,210 58,750.000 

502 Steam Op-Expenses 4,680,277 4 ,866,179 4,047.002 1,873,292 1,890,683 

505 Steam Op-Eiectric Expense 2.286,387 2,264,237 3,169,952 2,655,362 2.518,550 

506 Steam Op-Misc Ex,pense 3,161 ,957 3,867,748 6,744,412 10,54 1,810 15,307.386 

509 Steam Op-AIIowances 150,317 10,664 

510 Steam Mt-Supv & Eng 75,372 78,377 30,218 33,932 33,602 

511 Steam Mt-Structures 397,994 418,653 251,300 82,849 250,000 

512 Steam Mt-Boiler Plant 5,795,895 5.384,811 6,380.302 5,727.713 5.827.948 

513 Steam Mt·Eiectrlc Plant 2,464,303 2,262,869 1,347.658 1,286,610 1,309,126 

514 Steam Mt-Misc Steam Plant 465,387 629,898 331 ,849 71 076 13,547 

Tote/ Steam Generation Expenses 95,406.391 86,130,529 84,223.618 97,195,940 88,108,029 

N!.!~leac ~!l!l!lr~iQn f;;xQ!!n§!l:i 
517 Nuc Op-Supv & Eng 29,700 38,246 34,970 39,550 44,714 

518 Nuc Op-Fuel Expense 568,604 125,138 87.409 330,493 450,000 

519 Nuc Op-Coolants & Water 71 ,764 30,204 70,820 5,629 6,364 

520 Nuc Op-Steam Expense 189,084 126.271 116,639 107.953 122,047 

523 Nuc Electric Expanse 44,867 

524 Nuc Op-Miscellaneous 762,773 488,955 881 ,365 369,218 417.422 

525 Nuc Op-Rents 189,524 156,313 186,092 136.039 153,800 

528 Nuc Mt-Supv & Eng 182,363 70,998 179,951 18,947 21,421 

529 Nuc MI-Structuras 17,804 35,563 78,203 41,033 46,390 

530 Nuc Mt-Reactor Plant Eqpm 628,404 1,001 ,883 747,817 881,840 996.971 

531 Nuc Mt-Eiectric Plant 96.906 77,996 72,571 110,912 125,392 

532 Nuc Mt-Miscellaneous 53429 248,906 114 978 455 014 514,420 

Total Nuclear Generation Expenses 2,790,355 2,400,473 2,615,682 2,496,628 2,898,941 

Q!h!lr ~!ln!lr!iliQ!J E!ll2!lnS!lli 
546 Other Pwr Op-Supv & Eng 50,818 52,581 27.324 28,323 28,657 

547 Other Pwr Op-Fuet 13.652.574 18,555.480 14,4 15,445 11 ,248,137 15,000,000 

548 Other Pwr Op-Gen Exp 185.134 76,391 8,904 

549 Other Pwr Op-Misc 1,933 28.617 73.966 216.850 

551 Other Pwr Mt-Supv & Eng 37,297 38,914 17,039 15.327 15,115 

553 Other Pwr Mt-Gen & Elec PI 730,262 1.460,327 1,899,286 206,285 49,462 

554 Other Pwr Mt-Miscellaneous 1,020 600 101 

Total Other Generation Expenses 14,659,038 20,212,310 16,442,564 11,715,023 15,093,234 

Qtb!l[ ~~!lr SUQQh£ ElSil.!lnli!lli 
555 Purch Pwr-Purchased Power 43,768,665 45,964,304 35,242,677 30,277.045 31 ,725,000 

556 Purch Pwr-System Ctri&Loa 1,172,689 935,655 894,722 1,010,157 1,054,084 

557 System Control Allocation 15,000 100,000 

558 System Control Allocation 

Total Other Power Supply E.JCpenses 44,941 ,354 46,899.959 36,137,399 31,302,202 32.879,084 

T£li!Jl!mi§§jQ!l El!Q!ln§~li 
560 Trans Op-Supv & Eng 38,983 38,436 36,968 37,578 39,074 

561 Trans Op-Load Dispatching 512,717 644,820 672,823 771,731 773.133 

562 Trans Op-Station Expense 356,987 254,508 206,035 187,681 207,308 

566 Trans Op-Other Trans Expense 20,140 17,244 18,019 18.403 18,998 

567 Trans Op-Rents 8,053 8,205 8,250 8,848 9,113 

569 Trans Mt-Structures 15,678 17,354 18,749 2,695 

570 Trans Mt·Station Equipment 58,040 54,217 110,629 133,016 132,339 

571 Trans Mt-Overhead Unes 108496 70637 63,908 108,346 98,996 

Total Transmission Expenses 1.119,094 1,105,421 1,135,381 1,268,298 1,278,961 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Operations and Maintenance ExpenMa 

Forecasted 

DtstnbutiOn Exoenses Actual2009 Actual2010 Actual2011 Budgeted 2012 2013 

580 Dist Op-Supv & Eng s 1.627,412 $ 1,705,676 $ 2,284.736 $ 1,722,945 $ 1,891 404 
581 Dist Op-Load Dtspatchtng 950,23t 1 191 ,025 1 149.160 1,367,846 1.364,067 
582 Dist Op-S1at1on Expense 1.012.493 415,447 378,883 390,082 414.380 

583 DlSt Op-Ovemead Lmes 148.731 43,864 75,099 95,281 97.388 
584 Dist Op-Underground unes 229,584 596,453 624,571 177,536 160,081 
585 Dist Op-Street L1ghts & S 10.326 7,860 7,968 8.678 8,240 

586 D1st Op-Meter Expense 22.720 19,570 12,122 24.656 15.900 
587 Dist Op-Customer InstallatiOn 132,193 206.053 205.543 203,309 175,610 

588 Oist Op-Other D1st Expense 1.017,682 526,138 593.437 698,269 687,276 

589 Dist Op-Rents 289 130 130 258 266 
590 01st Mt-Supv & Eng 213,840 265,395 261,831 278,013 285,812 
591 DIS! Mt-Structures 6,727 17,963 5,000 5,000 
592 01st Mt-Stahon Equ1pment 221,236 59.763 121,260 159,860 146.249 
593 Dist Mt-Ovemead L1nes 2,982,974 2.881 ,796 2,736,371 2,540,219 2,736,702 
594 Dlst Mt-Underground L1nes 699,503 632.743 600.800 645,384 646,038 
595 Otst Mt-Transformers 154,190 101.591 116.033 136,334 138,154 
596 Dist Mt-Street ughts & S 296,158 336,134 309.992 250.620 248.474 
597 Dist Mt-Meters 575,139 454.709 449,336 440.788 487.927 
598 D1st Mt-Misc Dist Plant 1.445,585 1,298,707 722,135 785,382 740.424 

Total Distribution Expen••• 11,747,013 10,761.017 10,649,407 9,930,460 10,249,392 

Qu:ilQ!!l!lr ~!::!::Qioltll~ E!!ll!IO~!l:Z 
901 Cust Service & Accts-Sup 75,422 78,403 106.461 83,149 73,460 
902 Meter Reading 398.736 414.511 440,160 503,550 463.206 
903 Cust Records & Collect Ex 3,109,534 3,114,877 3,379,428 2.661.187 2.707.758 
904 Uncollectible Accounts 1,154,094 1,262,366 977,085 1,131,182 1,138.905 
908 Customer Asststance Exp 3,197,032 2.214.940 3,254,361 3,365,948 2,775,981 
909 tnform&lnstruct Advert1 337,702 202,940 205,394 190.583 216.739 
910 M1sc Customer Svc&lnfo Ex 22,522 84 411 106,102 110,047 42,356 

Total CustOII'Ittr Accounts Expenus 8.295.042 7.372.448 8,468,991 8,045,646 7.418,405 

Sales Expenses 
912 Demo & Selling Expense 7,030 19.485 12.218 19,594 22,226 
913 A&G Advertising Expense 
914 Customer Marketing 100.906 38,578 28,596 18,489 118.123 
916 Mise Sates Expense 909,835 776 978 702,237 3.405 1 058 

Total S.Jes Expenua 1,017,771 835,041 743,051 41 ,488 141,407 

A!IIT'IIntl!lt:lii!V!l illlSI G!Ul!lm! 
920 Admtn & Gen Salanes 5.219,324 5,607,396 5.518,786 7.800.315 8.496,814 
921 Admin&GeneraJ Exp 1,894,731 2.098,789 2,100,008 2.785.008 2.207,063 
922 Admin& General Exp Transfer (1,096.067) (1.113.316) (511,842) (267,307) (521.562) 
923 Outside SeMces Employed 2,153,174 1,721.551 1,657416 1,748,540 3.388.603 
924 Property Insurance 2,301,513 2.350,010 2.560,945 2.790,596 2,695.477 
925 Injuries & Damages 995.489 790,913 523.557 1,050,466 1,169,460 
926 Employee Penston & Benetti (2,372,394) (2,520,399) (46,966) (101.037) 1,376.004 
930 General Advertising Expense 404.119 394,065 351,887 344,679 617,893 
931 Rents (502.306) (581,474) (582.199) (582,387) (540.786) 
935 Maintenance of General PI 1,075,989 1,071,937 1,1871244 1,635,870 1,690,330 

Total Admlnl•tratlv• and G4JntmJI Expensu 10,073,572 9,819.472 12,758.836 17.204,743 20,579,296 

Total Operation• and Maintenance s 190,049,630 s 185,536,670 $ 173,174,929 s 179,200.428 s 178,646?49 

Please refer to Summary of Signiticant Assumptions and Summery of Stgniticant Accounting Polictes 
Page 17 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
F~ 2013 ~_,_ 11 Current Ralee 

Resldenbal General SeMCe Non-Demand General SeMce Demano Lar~ Power Se<v1oe L!llhl!!liiSeMce AlaChua WholeSale TOial 

u ... ta Revenue U<llll Revenue t.ln«s Rovooue Units Revenue ...!:~!!'!!. Revenue UMS Revenue ll<lns Rev8<1UII 

Refllden!lal Autnonzeo Retee 
Energy Charge • Flr$1 250 $ 0.034 per kWh 219.~2.355 $ 7.~1 .720 219,462,355 7.~61,720 

Energy Charge • Next 500 0.0613 1>0< kWh 349,51 • • 121 23.766.960 349,514,121 23.766,960 

Energy Charge· Over 750 0 102 per kWh 243.847,061 24.872.~ 243 847 061 2•.872.~ 

Fuet~menl 0 06091 per kWh 812.823.537 .1.380.~ 812.823,537 41,380.~ 

Cuatomer Charge 867 I* bll I 002.286 8.689820 I 002286 8.689.820 

G-al SeMce Non-Demand 
Enelgy 0'>81Q8 • Frst 1.500 $ ooeo pe~ kWh 81,847,865 $ 6.531829 81.847865 s 6.531.829 

Ene-gy Charge - Over 1,500 0108 per kWh 88 .• 51.853 11,552.800 es,•s1 853 !15S2.800 

Fuel A<ltUSlment 0 06091 per kWh 170,0!19.718 8,659 Tl7 170,0!19.718 8.65!1,Tl7 

Cult- Chllrge 26 00 per 1141 110.7~ 2,878.~ 110.7~ 2.878.304 

111..- Pa~~ner 0oscoun1 (81.668) (81668) 

G_,., Se~ Oemand 
Energy Charge $ 0051 per kWh 587,220.•53 $ 29,S.S,243 587,220,453 $ 29.S.S,243 

Demand Cll&IQ8 925 per kW 1,598,996 t4,700,713 1,598,998 14,790,713 

Fuet AdloJSIJnent 005091 per kWh 587.220,453 29,895,393 587.220,453 29.895.393 

Customllf Cll&IQ8 5000 perblll 15,725 786,250 15,725 786,250 

0.900001$ 
Pnmary Me1enng · Eno<gy (0.00102) per kWh 40620,660 (41,433) 40.620.660 (41 433) 

Pr1mary Me18mg • Demand (0 18500) per kW 98,512 (18,225) 

Primary SeMele • Demand (0 15) per kW 98.512 (1'.7T7) 98512 (14 Tl7) 

eu..nessPanne< <•53.107) (453.107) 

Large p~ 5eMce 
Energy Chalve $ 0~ pe~kWh 156.~.916 $ 7201,066 156.~.1116 s 7,201,066 

o.m.no Charge 1125 pelkW 301.303 2.767 053 301.303 2,787.053 

FUII~ment 0 OSOG1 pe1 kWh 156.~.1118 7969 702 158!>".1116 7.116!1.702 

Cllslomer Charge 30000PIIbo1 132 39500 132 39.600 

Cl<sccu'>ts 
PMIIIIY Melenng · Energy (O~)perkWh 127,22~.000 (117,048) 127.224 000 (117.048) 

Pnm&ly Met&nng • Demand (0 18500) Pt< kW 255,498 (47 .267) 

Pnmary SeMCe - Demand (0 15) P9' kW 255,498 (38,325) 255498 (38,325) 

Busmess Penner (122,964) (122.864) 

Cunalftbje DISCOUnt (125) per kW 28,718 (35.898) 28718 (35,898) 

Street I.Jgl>loog SeMOe 
Street Llghhng 2.081 ,060 $ 2.061,060 

RenlaiiJghllng 2.55U23 2,559,823 

Trafhc S0'l815 113.097 113.097 

A.eehu8 Wholesale 
Energy ChaiQ8 0 00532 per kWh 133,448.339 $ 709.9'5 133.~8.339 s 709,9-'S 

Dllrnllncl Cha1Q8 700 pel kW 302216 2. '15.512 302.216 2.115.512 

Fuel "4151ment 0 05091 per kWI' 133.~8.339 6.793.855 133,4.8.339 6.793,855 

Customer CNrge 300 00 pel bl. 12 3600 12 3600 

Fuel Ad[usltnerC Revenue $ 41,380,~ $ 8,659.777 $ 29895.393 $ 7,969.702 $ $ s 87.905.718 

EmbeQded Fuel Revenue 5,283,353 1.105.848 3.816.933 1,017,542 11 .223.• 76 

BaM R<lt• Revenue 59.507,547 17857.285 41.708,273 9,010.177 4,733.Q60 132,817,282 

OoacouniS (81,666) (527,5421 (361,500) (970,710) 

Sales lex Resale • Bose Rate 2.829.057 2,829,057 

Sales lex Resale - Fuet Adjustment 6.793,855 6,793,855 

Forecasted 2013 Rever-.- s 106,171,7~ $ 27.541.~2 $ 74.893.057 $ 17.635,921 $ 4 733.980 $ 9.622.912 $ 240,598,658 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Utility Plant In Service 

Forecasted Forecasted Test Year 
Account Actual Balance FY 2012 Forecasted Balance FY 2013 Forecasted Balance Average 
Number Account Oescr~phon 9/3012011 Addttions Retirements 9/30/2012 Addlbons Retirements 9130/2013 Balance 

Steam Prod~l120 ~lgol 
310 land and Land Rights $ 3,788,479 s 216,693 $ $ 4,005,172 s 64,853 $ - $ 4,070.025 $ 4,037,599 
311 Structures and Improvements 80,517,042 4,605,394 85,122,436 1,378,337 86,500,773 85,811 ,605 
312 Boiler Plant EqUipment 241,555,357 13,816,424 (618,868) 254,752,913 4,135.085 (618,868) 258,269,130 256,511,022 
314 Turbogenerator Units 68,352,177 3,909,591 (145,658) 72,116,110 1.170,093 (145,658) 73,140,545 72.628.328 
315 Accessory Electrical Equtpment 30,950,930 1,770,324 (374,384) 32,346,870 529,836 (374,384) 32,502,322 32,424,596 
316 Miscellaneous Equtpment 6,492,246 371,342 6,863,588 111 138 6.974,726 6,919,157 

Total Steam Production Plsnt 431,656,231 24,689,768 (1,138.91 0) 455,207,089 7,389,342 (1,138,910) 461,457,521 458,332,307 

~YI<I!i!~r Prod~&!IQO ~lli\01 
320 Land and Land Rights 3,267 3,267 3,267 3,267 
321 Structures and Improvements 4,643,784 1,223,135 5,866,919 3,391 ,460 9,258,379 7,562,649 
322 Reactor Plant Equipment 3,960,583 1,107,070 5,067,653 368,622 5,436.275 5,251,964 
323 Turbogenerator Units 1,486,546 1,486,546 1,486,546 1,486,546 
324 Accessory Electncal Equipment 1,880,683 1,880,683 1,880,683 1,880,683 
325 Miscellaneous Equtpment 795,650 795,650 795,650 795,650 

Total Nuclear Production Plsnt 12,770,513 2,330,205 15,100,718 3,760.082 18,860,800 16,980,759 

Photovolml~< ~r2Siu~<liQQ Elaol 
331 Structures and Improvements 31 ,827 31,827 31,827 31,827 
332 Photovoltatc Electronics 6 724 6 724 6 724 6,724 

Total Photovoltslc Production Plant 38,551 38.551 38,551 38,551 

Gas PrQ!;j~ltQn PI~OI 
341 Structures and Improvements 29,101,002 1,271,798 30,372,800 1,819.863 32,192,663 31 ,282,732 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers, and Access 2,369,615 103,559 2,473,174 148,186 2,621,360 2,547,267 
343 Prime Movers 62,809,307 2,744.949 (305,422) 65.248,834 3,927,848 (305,422) 68,871 ,260 67,060,047 
344 Generators 31,711 ,379 1,385,879 (197,320) 32.899,938 1,983,106 (197,320) 34,685,724 33,792,831 
345 Accessory Elec1ncal Equipment 3,202,448 139,956 3,342.404 200.269 3,542,673 3,442.539 
346 MlsceUaneous Equipment 4,975,042 217,424 5,192,466 311 119 5,503,585 5,348,026 

Totltl Gas Production Plant 134,168,793 5,863,565 (502,742) 139,529,616 8,390,391 (502,742) 147,417,265 143,473,442 

Please refer to Summary of Stgnificant Assumptions and Summary of Stgruficant Accounltng Pollctes Page 19 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Utility Plant In Service 

Forecasted Forecasted Test Year 

Account Actual Balance FY 2012 Forecasted Balance FY 2013 Forecasted Balance Average 

Number Account Description 9/30/2011 AddiUons Retirements 9/30/2012 Additions Retirements 9/30/2013 Balance 

Transmission Plant 
350 Land and Land Rights 3,269,535 3,269,535 3,269.535 3,269,535 

352 Structures and Improvements 999,763 (13.491) 986,292 (13.491) 972,801 979,547 

353 Station Equipment 18,285,587 (1,347) 18,264,240 (1,347) 18,282,893 18,283,567 

354 Towers and Fixtures 4,264,634 4,264,634 4,264,634 4 ,264,634 

355 Poles and Fixtures 3,208,907 3,208,907 3,208,907 3 ,208,907 

356 Overhead Conductor and DeVIces 3,819,466 116,669 3,936,135 291,823 4,227,958 4,082,047 

359 Roads and Trails 10 614 10 614 10 614 10 614 

Tots/ Transmission Plsnt 33,858,526 116,669 (14,638) 33,960,357 291,823 (14,838) 34,237,342 34,098,851 

Distribution Plant 
360 Land and Land Rights 2,771,917 64,475 2,836,392 65,606 2,901,998 2,869,195 

361 Structures and Improvements 685,567 (12,685) 672,882 (12,685) 660.197 666,540 

362 Station Equipment 19,143.064 2,853,040 (143,011) 21.853,093 2,092,833 (143,011) 23,802,915 22,828,004 

364 Poles. Towers, and Fixtures 17,232,199 1,367,990 (156,018) 18,444,171 1,438,881 (156,018) 19,727,034 19,085,603 

365 Overhead Conductors and Dev1ces 32,830,945 2.606,307 (552,610) 34.864,642 2.741 ,369 (552,610) 37,073,401 35,979,022 

366 Underground Conduit 33,329,617 2,645,894 (113,328) 35,862,183 2,763,008 (113,328) 38,531 ,863 37,197,023 

367 Underground Conductors and DeVIces 53,763.464 4,268.051 (401,311) 57,630,224 4,489,227 (401,311) 61,718,140 59,674,182 

368 Line Transformers 47,266,339 18,421 (3.664) 47.281 ,076 19.473 (3,895) 47,296,654 47,288,865 

369 Services 15,749,868 (14,566) 15,735,302 (14,566) 15,720,736 15,726,019 

370 Meters 10,753,309 274,282 (132.140) 10,895,451 785,703 (132,140) 11,549,014 11.222,233 

371 Rental Street Lighting t0,633,449 (95,767) t0.737,682 (95,767) 10,641,915 10,689,799 

373 Public Street Lighting 9,405,149 (27,622) 9,377,527 (27,622) 9,349,905 9,363,716 

Tots/ Distribution Plsnt 253,764,907 14.098.460 (1 ,652,742) 266,2 10,625 14,416,100 (1 ,652,953) 278,973,772 272,592,201 

General Plant 
389 Land and Land Rights 1,785,114 1,785,114 1,785., 14 1,785,114 

390 Structures and Improvements 18,250,678 3,705,581 (233,787) 21,722.472 1.487,593 (233,787) 22,976,278 22,349,375 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment 8,558,810 409,239 (223,350) 8,744,699 460,914 (223,350) 8,982,263 8,863,481 

391 .1 Computers and Electronics 28,099,860 1,343,592 (733,292) 28,710,160 1,513,252 (733,292) 29,490.120 29,100,140 

392 Transportation Equopment 2,631 ,820 116,604 (211,820) 2,536,604 131,327 (211 ,820) 2,456,1 11 2,496,358 

393 Stores Equipment 225,344 225,344 225,344 225,344 

394 Tools, Shop and Garage EqUipment 1,191,771 608,272 (32,836) 1,767,207 685,081 (32,836) 2,419,452 2,093,330 

395 Laboratory Equipment 1,326,778 4,838 (968) 1,330,648 5,448 (1,090) 1,335,006 1,332,827 

396 Power Operated Equipment 11,036,369 1,342,775 (248,290) 12,130,854 1,512,332 (248,290) 13,394,896 12,762,875 

397 Communication Equipment 2,334,319 (36,803) 2,297,516 (36,803) 2,260.713 2,279,115 

398 Miscellaneous Equipment 1,064,629 38,276 (20,882) 1,082,023 43,111 (20,882) 1,104,252 1,093,136 

Total General Plant 76,505.492 7,569,177 (1 ,742,028) 82,332,641 5,839,058 (1 ,742,150) 86,429,549 84,381,097 

Total Plant In Service s 942,763,013 $ 54,667,844 $ (5.051,260) $ 992,379,597 s 40,086,796 $ (5,051,593) $ 1,027,414,800 $ 1,009,897,208 

Please refer to Summary of Slgnffocant Assumptions and Summary of S1gniflcant Accountmg Poi1C1es Page 20 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Depreciation Expense 

2012 2012 2013 2013 
Account DeprecJallon Depreciable Depreceat100 Depreciable DepreciatiOn 
Number Account Desc!J2tl00 Rates Balance ExPense Balance Expense 

~l!U!!D PrQ2~&~•2:!l Pli!nt • ~rtlav~n 
310 Land and Land Rights 0.000% $ 3,581 .730 s s 3,735,162 $ 
311 Structures and Improvements 3.320% 79.011,017 2.623.166 81,885,789 2,718,608 
312 Boeler Plant Equipment 3.176% 235,080,363 7.466,152 243,633,635 7,737,804 
314 Turbogenerator Unils 1.272% 53,135,435 675,883 55,068,738 700,474 
315 Accessory Electrical Equipment 2.580% 29,687,944 765,949 30,768,123 793,818 
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 3.427% 6,269,501 214,856 6,497,614 222,673 

Total Steam Production Plant 406,765,990 11,746,006 421 ,589,061 12,173.377 

~l!U!!D P£22~&11Qn Plant · ,!A K~lll 
310 Land and Land Rights 0.000% 192,888 201,150 
311 Structuros and Improvements 1.625% 4, 128,397 67,086 4,278,607 69,527 
312 Booler Plant Equipment 2.056% 6,202,895 127,532 6,428,583 132,172 
314 Turbogenerator Units 2.463% 8,174,059 201,327 8,471,467 208,652 
315 Accessory Electrical Equipment 1.514% 2,811 ,632 42,568 2,913,932 44,1 17 
316 Mescellaneovs Equepment 4.563% 395,781 18,059 410,181 18,717 

Tots/ Stum Production Plant 21,905,652 456,572 22,703,920 473,185 

~~~~!![! Pr~II!C!•2:!l Plan! • ~i!~ E~!m! !;&n!er 
310 Land and Land Rights 0.000% 119.275 124,384 
311 Structures and Improvements 2.111% 
312 Boiler Plant Equipment 2.110% 7,295,417 153,933 7,560,857 159,534 
314 Turbogenerator Unrts 2.116% 3,744,619 79,236 3,880,865 82,119 
314 Turbogenerator Unrts ·Chillers 4.081% 2,386,392 97,389 2,473.220 100,932 
315 Accessory Elec1rical Equipment 2.199% 
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 2.199% 

Tots/ Stssm Production Plant 13,545,703 330,558 14,039,326 342,585 

t:l~&lw.~r Erl22Y!<ll2n Pli.!nl 
320 Land and Land Rights 3,267 3,267 
321 Structures and Improvements 1.379% 5,255,352 72,471 7,562,649 104,289 
322 Reactor Plant Equepment 0.532% 4,514,118 24.015 5,251,964 27,940 
323 Turbogenerator Units 0.000% 1,486,546 1,486,546 
324 Accessory Electrical Equipment 1.345% 1,880,683 25,295 1,880,683 25,295 
325 Miscellaneous Equipment 1.028% 795,650 8179 795,650 8179 

Total Nuclear Production Plant 13,935,616 129.960 16,980,759 165,703 

Et!QlQVQlti!l!< Pr2Q~&~:!Qn Plant 
331 Structures and Improvements 2.105% 31,827 670 31,827 670 
332 Photovoltalc Electronics 2.104% 6 724 141 6724 141 

Tots/ Photovoltsic Production Plant 38,551 811 38,551 811 

ai.!~ Er22Y!<!!2:!l Eli!nl • ~rtli!V!t!J 
341 Structures and Improvements 1.873% 1,405,652 26,328 1,484,419 27,803 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers, and Access 0.691 % 163,330 1,129 172,482 1,192 
343 Pnme Movers 0.285% 620,754 1,769 655,538 1,868 
344 Generators 1.264% 29.150,186 368,458 30,783,635 389,105 
345 Accessory Electncal Equlp!Tlent 2.644% 249,374 6,593 263,348 6,963 
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 0.652"10 488,478 3,185 515,850 3,363 

Tots/ Gas Production Plant 32,077,774 407,462 33,875.272 430,294 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policees Page21 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Depreciation Expense 

2012 2012 2013 2012 

Account Depreciation Deprec1able Depreciation Depreciable Depreciation 

Number Account DeSC!!Qtion Rates Balance Expense Balance Expense 

~!!li Pr2QI&li2!! E!slnl - .!R !SW!l( 
341 Structures and Improvements 3. 133% $ 3,047.772 $ 95,487 $ 3,218,557 $ 100,837 

342 Fuel Holders, Producers. and Access 1.077% 230,754 2,485 243,684 2.624 

343 Prime Movers 2.569% 53,775,973 1,381,505 56,789,343 1.458.918 

344 Generators 3.153% 4,304.440 135.719 4,545,642 143.324 

345 Accessory Electrical Equ1pment 0 .000% 

346 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 .784% 28,349 222 29 937 235 

Total Gas Production Plant 61 ,387.288 1,6t5,4t8 64,827,163 1,705,938 

~~~~ PrQQ!.!!<IIQ!! Pl!!nl - ~h~~~~ ~n~rgl( Qent~r 

341 Structures and Improvements 2.042% 26,522.918 541 .598 28,009. 146 571 .947 

342 Fuel Holders. Producers, and Access 2.075'1-o 2 ,127.710 44,150 2,246.938 46.624 

343 Prime Movers 2.075% 5 ,962,512 123.722 6.296,624 130,655 

344 Generators 0.000% 

345 Accessory Electncal Equipment 2.074% 3,033,616 62,917 3.203,606 66.443 

346 Miscellaneous Equipment 2.081% 4,748,602 98,818 5,014,693 104.356 

Tollll G•s Production Plant 42.395.358 871.205 44, 771.()()7 920,025 

Transmission P[gnt 

350 Land and Land Rights 3,269,535 3,269,535 

352 Structures and Improvements 0.759% 993,038 7,537 979.547 7.435 

353 Station Equipment 1.397% 18,284,914 255,440 18,263,567 255,421 

354 Towers and Fixtures 1.344% 4,264,634 57,317 4,264,634 57,317 

355 Poles and F1xtures 1.200°/o 3,208,907 38,507 3,208,907 38,507 

356 Overhead Conductor and DeviCeS 1.738% 3,877,801 67,396 4,082,047 70,946 

359 Roads and T ralls 0.946% 10614 100 10614 100 

Total Transmission Plant 33,909,442 426,297 34.098,850 429,726 

Distribution Plan! 

360 Land and Land Rights 2,804,155 2,869,195 

361 Structures and Improvements 2.388% 679,225 16,220 666,540 15,917 

362 Station EqUipment 1.311% 20,498,079 268,730 22,828,004 299,275 

364 Poles. Towers. and Fixtures 3.814°~ 17,838.185 680,348 19,085,603 727,925 

365 Overhead Conductors and Devtces 4.369% 33,857,794 1,479,247 35,979,022 1,571,923 

366 Underground Conduit 4.091% 34,595,900 1,415,318 37,197,023 1,521,730 

367 Underground Conductors and Devices 3.933% 55,696,854 2,190,557 59,674,182 2,346,986 

368 Line Transformers 4.016% 47.273,708 1,898,512 47,288,865 1,899,121 

369 Services 2 .134% 15,742,585 335,947 15.728,019 335,636 

370 Meters 4.997"1o 10,824,380 540,894 11 ,222,233 560,775 

371 Rental Street Lighting 6.236~. 10,785,566 672,588 10,689,799 666,616 

373 Public Street Lighting 6.273% 9,391 ,338 589,119 9,363,716 587.386 

Total Distribution Plant 259.987,766 10,087,480 272,592, 199 10 ,533.290 

General Plant 
389 Land and Land R~ghts 1.785,114 1.785,114 

390 Structures and Improvements 1 .93~k 19,986,575 386,141 22,349.375 431 ,790 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment 7.071% 8,651 ,755 611.766 8,863,481 626,737 

391.1 Computers and Electronics 9.900% 28,405,010 2,812,096 29,100,140 2 ,680.914 

392 Transportation Equipment 9.000% 2,584,212 232,579 2.496,358 224.672 

393 Stores Equipment s .25o•.o. 225,344 14,084 225,344 14,084 

394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equ1pment 6.125°~ 1,479,489 90,619 2.093.330 128,216 

395 Laboratory Equipment 6.250% 1,328.7 t3 63,045 1.332.827 63,302 

396 Power Operated Equipment 7.917°10 11,583,612 917,075 12.762,875 1,010,437 

397 CommunicatiOn Equipment 6.250% 2,315,916 144,745 2,279,115 142,445 

398 Miscellaneous Equipment 6.125% 1,073,326 65 741 1,093,138 66,955 

Total General Plant 79,419,067 5.357,891 84,381 ,095 5,609.552 

Total Depreciation Expense $ 965,3681206 $ 31 ,4291660 $ 1,009,8971202 $ 32,784,486 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of SignHicant Accounting Policies Page 22 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Accumulated Deprec latlon 

Forecasted Forecasted Test Year 
Account Actual Balance FY 2012 Forecasted Balance FY 2012 Forecasted Balance Average 
Number Account Descnpuon 913012011 Depreciallon Retirements 913012012 Depreciation Retlrements 913012013 Balance 

SI~~!D P[QSl!.!~IIQn Pl~nl 
310 Land and Land Rights $ $ . $ $ . $ $ $ . $ 
311 Structures and Improvements (26,135,110) (2,690,252) (28,825,362) (2,788,135) (31,613,497) (30,219,430) 
312 Boiler Plant Equipment (94,987,199) (7,747,617) 618,868 (1 02, 115,948) (8,029,510) 618,868 (1 09,526,590) (105,821,269) 
314 Turbogenerator Units (45,689.143) (956,446) 145,658 (46,499,931) (991,245) 145,658 (47,345,518) (46,922,725) 
315 Accessory Electrical Equipment (16,781 ,612) (905,906) 374,384 (17,313,134) (938,667) 374,384 (17,877,617) (17,595,376) 
316 Miscellaneous Equipment (2,150,131) {232,915) (2,383,046) (241,390) {2,624,436) !2,503,741) 

Total Steam Production Plant (185,743, 195) (12,533,136) 1,136,910 (197,137,421) (12,969, 147) 1,138,910 (208,987,658) (203,062,541) 

N!.JS<I~f!r ECQg!.!!<llon Plii!OI 
320 Land and Land Rights 
321 Structures and Improvements (3,343,878) (72,471) (3.416,349) (104,289) (3,520,636) (3,468,494) 
322 Reactor Plant Equipment (3,773,616) (24,015) (3,797,631) (27,940) (3,825,571) (3,8t1,601) 
323 Turbogenerator Un1ts {1 ,486,546) (1,486,546) (1 ,486,546) (1.486,546) 
324 Accessory Electncal Equipment (1,421 ,263) (25,295) {1 ,446,558) (25.295) (1,471,853) {1 ,459,206) 
325 Miscellaneous Equipment (662,540) {8,179) {670,719) {8,179) (678,898) (674,809) 

Total NucltJBr Production Plant (1 0,687,843) (129,960) (10,617,803) (165,703) (10,983,506) (10,900,656) 

Et!QIQVQII!i!l!;; er2QuctiO[! El~[]l 
331 Structures and Improvements (15,054) (670) (15,724) (670) (16,394) (16,059) 
332 Photovoltaic Electronics {3,181) (141) {3,322) p41) (3,463) !3,393) 

Total PhotovoltBic Production Plant (18,235) (811) (19,046) (811) (19,857) (19,452) 

~:~ ec~!<ll2o Elll!ll 
341 Structures and Improvements (2,669.292) (663.413) (3,332,705) (700,587) (4,033,292) (3,682,999) 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers, and Accass (495,927) (47,764) (543,691) (50,440) (594, 131) (568,911) 
343 Prime Movers (22 ,176 ,509) (1,506,996) 305,422 (23,378,083) (1 ,591,441) 305,422 (24,664, 102) (24,021 ,093) 
344 Generators (19,799,779) (504, 177) 197,320 (20, 1 06,636) (532,429) 197,320 (20,441,745) (20.274, 191) 
345 Accessory Electrical Equipment (343,629) (69,510) (413,139) (73,406) (466.545) (449,842) 
346 Miscellaneous Equ1pment (842,660) {102,225) (945,085) {107,954) p,o53,039) {999,062) 

Total Gas Production PltJnt (46,327,996) (2,894,085) 502,742 (48,719,339) (3.056,257) 502,742 (51 272,854) (49,996,098) 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 23 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Accumulated Depreciation 

Forecasted Forecasted Test Year 

Account Actual Balance FY 2012 Forecasted Balance FY 2012 Forecasted Balance Average 

Number Account Descr!J:!tlon 913012011 DeJ:!reclatlon Retirements 913012012 DeEreclatlon Retirements 913012013 Balance 

TranSffi!SS!On Plant 
350 Land and Land Rights 
352 Structures and Improvements (651,760) (7,537) 13,491 (645,806) (7,435) 13.491 (839,750) (842,776) 

353 Station Equipment (9,062.674) (255,440) 1,347 (9,316,967) (255,421) 1,347 (9,571 ,041) (9,444,004) 

354 Towers and Fixtures (3,329,654) (57,317) (3,366,971) (57,317) (3,444,266) (3.415,630) 

355 Poles and Fixtures (2,482,472) (38,507) (2,520,979) (38,507) (2,559.466) (2,540,233) 

356 Ovemead Conductor and DeVIces (2,445,334) (67,396) (2.512,730) (70,946) (2,583,676) (2,548.203) 

359 Roads and Tra11s {5,793) {100) (5,693) (100) {5,993) {5,943) 

Total Transmission Plant (16,177,867) (426,297) 14,836 (16,589,346) (429,726) 14,836 (19,004,234) (18.796,791) 

Ols1ribu«on Plant 
360 Land and Land Rights 
361 Structures and Improvements (208,403) {16,220) 12,685 (211,938) (15,917) 12,685 (215,170) (213,554) 

362 Station Equipment (9,072,034) (268,730) 143,011 (9,197' 753) (299,275) 143,011 (9,354,017) (9,275,885) 

364 Poles, Towers, and Fixtures (5,273,752) (680,348) 156,018 (5,796,062) (727,925) 156,016 (6,369,969) (6,084,036) 

365 Ovemead Conductors and Dev1ces (10,539,699) (1,479,247) 552.610 (11,466,336) (1,571 ,923) 552,610 (12,485,649) (11 ,975,993) 

366 Underground Conduit (9,446,596) (1,415,318) 113,328 (10,748,586) (1 ,521,730) 113,328 (12,156,988) (11 ,452.767) 

367 Underground Conductors and Devices (16,992,755) (2, 190,557) 401 ,311 (18,782,001) (2,346,986) 401,311 (20,727,676) (19, 754,639) 

368 Une Transformers (13,649,562) (1,896,512) 3,664 (15,544,390) (1,899,121) 3,895 (17,439,616) (16,492,003) 

369 Services (11,128,377) (335,947) 14,566 (11 ,449,756) (335,636) 14,566 (11 ,770,826) (11 ,610,293) 

370 Meters (6,341,379) (540,894) 132,140 (6,750, 133) (560,775) 132,140 (7,178,768) (6,964,451) 

371 Rental Street Llghtmg (4,326,862) (672,588) 95,767 (4,903,683) (666,616) 95,767 (5,474,532) (5, 189, 108) 

373 Public Street Ught•ng !3,533,165) {569,119) 27,622 {4,094,662) (587,386) 27,622 {4,654,426) {4,374,544) 

Total Distribution Plant (90,512.584) (1 0,067 ,480) 1,652,742 (98,94 7 ,322) ( 1 0,533 ,290) 1,652,953 (107,827,659) (1 03,387,493) 

General Plan! 
389 Land and Land Rights 
390 Structures and Improvements (9,397,800) (386,141) 233.787 (9,550,154) (431.790) 233.787 (9,746,157) (9,649,156) 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment (3,927.146} (611,766) 223,350 (4,315,562) (626,737) 223.350 (4,718,949) (4,517,256) 

391.1 Computers and Electronics (16,820,558) (2,812,096) 733,292 (18,899.362) (2,660,914) 733.292 (21,046,964) (19,973, 173) 

392 Transportation Equipment (1,446,344} (232,579) 211,820 (1,467, 1 03) (224,672) 211,820 (1,479,955) (1,473,529) 

393 Stores Equipment (131,940) (14,084) (146.024} (14,084) (160,108) (153.066) 

394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment (497,374) (90,619) 32,836 (555,157) (128,216) 32,836 (650,537) (602.847) 

395 Laboratory Equipment (619,561) (83,045) 968 (701,638} (83,302) 1,090 (783,850) (742.744) 

396 Power Operated Equ1pment (3,910,370) (917,075) 248,290 (4,579,155) (1 ,010,437) 248,290 (5,341,302) (4,960,229) 

397 Communication Equipment (1,485,646) (1 44.745) 36.803 (1,593,586) (142,445) 36,803 (1,699,230) (1,646,409) 

398 Miscellaneous Equipment !292,947) (65,741) 20,662 !337,606) {66,955) 20,882 !383,679) !360,843) 

Total General Plant (36,529,686) (5,357,691) 1,742,026 (42,145,549) (5,609,552) 1,742,150 (46,012,951) (44,079,252) 

Total Accumulated Depreciation s {389,997,426) s {31,429,660) $ 5,051 ,260 $ {416,375,826) s {32,784,486) s 5,051,593 $ (444,108,719) $ (430,242,283) 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of S1g01ficant Accounting Policies Page 24 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Plant Net Book Value 

Forecasted 

Account Forecasted Average Accumulated Forecasted Plant Net 

Number Account Descrlf:!tion Plant in Service DeE!!ecietlon Book Value 

Intangible Plant 
301 Organization $ $ $ 
302 Franchises and Consents 
303 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 

Totllllntanglble Plant 

Steam Production Plant 
310 Land & Land Rights 4,037.599 4,037,599 
311 Structures & Improvements 85,811,605 (30,219,430) 55,592,175 
312 Boller Plant Equipment 256,511,022 (105,821,269) 150,689,753 
313 Engines and Engine Driven Generators 
314 Turbo Generator Units 72,628,328 ( 46,922. 725) 25,705,603 
315 Accessory Electric Equipment 32.424,596 ( 17 ,595,376) 14,829,220 
315 Accessory Electric Equip. SCADA 
315 Accessory Electric Equip. Sleam Sales 
316 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 6 919,157 (2,503,7 41) 4 415 416 

Tot11l Steam Production Plant 458,332,307 (203,062 ,541) 255,269,766 

Nuclear Production Plant 
320 Land & Land Rights 3,267 3,267 
321 Structures and Improvements 7,562,649 (3,468,494) 4,094,155 
322 Reactor Plant Equipment 5,251,964 (3,811,601) 1.440.363 
323 Turbogenerator Units 1,486,546 (1 ,486,546) 
324 Accessory Electric Equipment 1,880,683 {1,459,206) 421.4n 
325 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equ1pment 795 650 (674,809) 120 841 

Tot/11 Nuclellr Production Plant 16,980,759 (10,900,656) 6,080,103 

Hydro Production Plant 
330 Land & Land Rights 
331 Structures and Improvements 31,827 (16,059) 15,768 
332 Reservoirs, Dams and Waterways 6.724 (3,393) 3,331 
333 Water Wheels, Turbines and Generators 
334 Accessory Electric Equipment 
335 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 
336 Roads, Railroads and Bridges 

Total Hydro Production Plant 38.551 (19.452) 19,099 

Other Production Plant 
340 Land & Land Rights 
341 Structures and Improvements 31,282,732 (3,682,999) 27,599,733 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers and Accessones 2,547,267 (568,911) 1,978,356 
343 Prime Movers 67,060.047 (24,021,093) 43,038,954 
344 Generators 33,792,831 (20,274, 191) 13,518,640 
345 Accessory Electric Equipment 3.442,539 (449,842) 2,992,697 
346 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 5,348,026 (999,062) 4348,964 

Tot/11 Other Productlon Plant 143.473,442 (49,996,098) 93,477,344 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 25 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rste Study Report 
Forecasted Plant Net Book Value 

Forecasted 

Forecasted Average Accumulated Forecasted Plant Net 

Plant in Service oeereclation Book Value 

Transmission Plant 
350 Land & Land A1ghts 3,269,535 3,269,535 

351 (Reserved) 
352 Structures & Improvements 979,547 (842,778) 136,769 

353 Station Equip. 
353.1 Demand 11,152.976 (5,760,842) 5,392.134 

353.2 Customer 7,130,591 (3,683, 162) 3,447,429 

354 Towers & Fixtures 
354.1 Demand 2.772,012 (2,220, 160) 551,852 

354.2 Customer 1,492,622 (1,195,470) 297,152 

355 Poles & Fixtures 
355.1 Demand 2,085,790 (1,651,151) 434,639 

355.2 Customer 1,123,117 (889,082) 234,035 

356 Overhead Conductors and Devtces 
356.1 Demand 2,653,331 (1 ,656,332) 996,999 

356.2 Customer 1.428,716 (891,871) 536,845 

357 Underground Conduit 
357.1 Demand 
357.2 Customer 
358 Underground Conductors and Devices 
358.1 Demand 
358.2 Customer 
359 Roads and Trails 10 614 !5,943) 4,671 

Total Tnmsmlsslon Plant 34.098,851 (18, 796,791) 15.302,060 

Distribution Plant 
360 Land & Land Rights 
360.1 Primary Voltage $ 2,167,763 s s 2,167,763 

3602 Secondary Voltage 701,432 701,432 

361 Structures & Improvements 
361.1 Primary Voltage 503,591 (161,346) 342.245 

361.2 Secondary Voltage 162,949 (52,208) 110,741 

362 Station Equip. 
362.1 Demand Primary Voltage 12,073.069 (4,905,747) 7,167.322 

362.2 Customer Primary Voltage 5,174,173 (2,102,463) 3,071,710 

362.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 3,906,533 (1,587,373) 2.319,160 

362.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 1,674,229 (680,303) 993,926 

363 Storage Bat. Equip. 
363.1 Primary Voltage 
3632 Secondary Voltage 
364 Poles, Towers and Fixtures Primary 
364.1 Demand Primary Voltage 4,697.463 (1,497 ,439) 3.200,024 

364.2 Customer Pnmary Voltage 10.960,747 (3,494,025) 7,466,722 

364.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 1,028,218 (327,771) 700,447 

364.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 2,399,175 (764,800) 1,634,375 

365 Overhead Conductors and Devices Pnmary 
365.1 Demand Pnmary Voltage 8,855,373 (2,947,603) 5,907,770 

365.2 Customer Pnmary Voltage 20,662,536 (6,877,741) 13.784,795 

365.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 1,938,334 (645.195) 1,293,139 

365.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 4,522.779 (1.505.454) 3,017,325 

366 Underground Conduit Pnmary 
366.1 Demand Primary Voltage 3,404.532 (1,048.239) 2,356293 

366.2 Customer Primary Voltage 7,943,908 (2.445.892) 5,498.016 

366.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 7,754,575 (2,387,597) 5,366,978 

366.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 18,094,008 (5,571,059) 12,522,949 

367 Underground Conductors and DeviCes 
367.1 Demand Primary Voltage 5,461,799 (1 ,808, 101) 3,653,698 

367.2 Customer Primary Voltage 12,744,197 (4.218,903) 8,525,294 

367.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 12,440,456 (4,118,351) 8,322,105 

367.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 29,027,730 (9,609,485) 19,418.245 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 26 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Plant Net Book Value 

Forecasted 

Forecasted Average Accumulated Forecasted Plant Net 

Plant In Service Del?!eciatlon Book Value 

Distribution Plant (cont.) 

368 Line T ranstorrners 
368.1 Demand Primary Voltage 25,009,709 (8.722,142) 16,287.567 
368.2 Customer Primary Voltage 10,718,447 (3,738,061) 6,980,386 
368.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 8,092,496 (2,822,260) 5,270,236 
368.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 3,468.213 (1,209,540) 2,258,673 
369 Services 
369.1 Demand Primary Voltage 3,564,897 (2,631 ,577) 933,320 
369.2 Customer Primary Voltage 8,318,093 (6, 140,347) 2,177,746 
369.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 1,153,509 (851,510) 301 ,999 
369.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 2,691,520 (1 ,986,858) 704,662 
370 Meters 
370.1 Primary Voltage 8,478,734 (5,261 ,852) 3,216,882 
370.2 Secondary Voltage 2,743,499 (1,702.599) 1,040,900 
371 Installation on Customers' Premises 
371.1 Primary Voltage 8,076,464 (3,920,527) 4,155,937 
371 .2 Secondary Voltage 2.613.335 {1,268,581) 1,344,754 
372 Leased Property on Customers' Premises 
372.1 Primary Voltage 
372.2 Secondary Voltage 
373 Street Ughts & Signal System 
373.1 Primary Voltage 7,074,568 (3,305,099) 3,769,469 
3732 Secondary Voltage 2,289.148 {1,069,445) 1,219,703 
374 Misc. Distribution Plant 

Total Dllltrlbution Plant 272,592,201 (1 03,387 ,493) 169,204,708 

General Plant 
389 Land & Land Rights $ 1,785,114 $ $ 1,785,114 
390 Structures and Improvements 22,349,375 (9,649,156) 12,700,219 
391 Office Furniture & Equipment 8,863,481 (4,517,256) 4,346,225 
391 Computer (hardware, software, labor) 29,100,140 {19,973,173) 9,126,967 
392 Transportation Equip. 2,496,358 { 1 ,473,529) 1,022,829 
393 Stores Equip. 225,344 (153,066) 72,278 
394 Tools, Shop & Garage 2,093,330 (602,847) 1,490,483 
395 Laboralory Equipment 1,332.827 (742,744) 590,083 
396 Power Operated Equipment 12,762,875 (4,960.229) 7,802,646 
397 Communication Equipment 2,279,115 (1,646,409) 632,706 
398 Misc. Equipment 1,093,138 (360,843) 732,295 
399 Training Equipment 

Totlll General Plant 84.381.097 (44,079,252) 40,301,845 

Total Plant In Service $ 11009.897,208 $ (430,242,283) $ 579.654.925 

Please refer to Summary ot Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 27 
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Forecasted Working Capital 

____ .....;..A;.;;;.c.;;;..co;..;u;;;.;.n.;.;.t _______ ....;.F....;o....;.re..;...ca.;..;.....;;s....;.te;..;d_2_0'-1....;.3_E_x .... p_e_n....;.se__ Days of Working Capital Required __ _..:.;W;.;;o;.;.r;.;:;ki;.;.;n""g...;:C:;.;:a:.~:p;.;.;it;.;;;a.;...;l 2;;;.;0;..;1;...::;3 __ _ 

Working Capital 
Fuel Related $ 
Non-Fuel Related 
Materials and Supplies 

Total Working Capital 

105,925,000 
72,721,749 

30 $ 
30 

$ 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accountmg Polic•es 

8,706,164 
5,977,130 
7 344 455 

22,027,749 

Page 28 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric R•t• Study Report 
For.caa~M 2013 Loedin~ 

RMidentilll Total Oct-12 NoY-12 O.C-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Uat-13 ~-13 ~-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 ~13 l!!.e:13 

N\mberof Cuslomers 982,TV4 81 ,103 80,981 81,410 81,205 80,738 81,452 80,97~ 81,769 81,719 82.on 87,725 81,641 

OemandkW 1,871 .820 148,491 127,635 138,507 180.848 138,819 106,602 121,735 136,413 178.712 197,771 190,294 205,992 

load Factor 4504% 60.00% 60.00'!1. 6000% 60.00% 60.00'!1. 60.00% 60.00'll. 60.00% 60.00'!1. 6000% 60.00% 6000% 

~ 
Energy a1 Meter 812,823.537 65,659,599 50,975,592 6 1,244,771 77,387,552 60,498,191 46,472,202 53,828,360 60,318,994 76,473.572 87,450,133 81,429,645 91,084,927 

Energy a1 lrlP<A Voltage 846,691 .184 66.395,416 53,099,575 63.796,636 80,612,033 63,018,949 48,406.543 56,071 ,206 62,832,285 79,659,971 91,093,888 64.822.547 94.880.132 

Noncoonadett eH~s Demand 
lrdv!dual Noocomadenl PINik 1,871,820 148.~1 127,635 138,507 t80,848 136,819 108,602 121,735 136,413 178,712 197,771 190,294 205,992 

Group Colnadence Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100'!. 100% 1~. 100'1;, 100% 100'1;, 100% 100% 

Group Noncolnadenl Peak at Melef 205.992 148,491 127,635 138,507 180.848 136,819 106.602 121,735 136.~13 178,712 197.n1 190,2:9-4 205.992 

Group Noncolncldenl Poak at I~ 214,575 154,679 132,953 144,278 188,384 142,519 113,127 126,807 142,097 186,159 206,012 198,223 214,575 

CoiQ!i!dm ellllk Qemand 
System Cotnadence Factor 89% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 

Cotnadence Peak at lnpt4 Voltage 1,857.~1 131.477 113,010 122,636 160,126 121,142 96.158 107,786 120,783 158,235 175,110 168,490 182,388 

CP4 Calco..Ca1or 686,115 160,126 175.110 166,490 182.388 

General Non o.rr.tld Totlll Oct-12 N~12 Dec-12 Jlln-13 Feb-13 Uat·13 ~r-13 M!l;13 Jun-13 Jul-13 ~13 l!!.e:13 

Nwnber ol Cuslorners 109,005 9,103 9.064 9,084 9,073 9,00 9,080 9,074 9,073 9,063 9,116 9,120 9,068 

DemandkW 501,848 40,065 37,794 38,904 45,701 38,405 37,742 41,300 42,101 43,821 48,968 41 ,721 47,123 

Load FaCior 41.21% 51.61% 52.38% 45.70% 45.56% 44.76% 44.03% 45.30% 45.97% 52.22% 52.15% 55.14"'o 52.82% 

~ 
E(le(gy a1 Mater t 70,099.718 14,558,393 12,S88,693 12,516.576 14,184,411 12,101,667 11,321,337 13, 1 70,2~ 13.624,969 15,591,224 17,244,470 15,673,272 17,524,430 

~gy a11nptA Vol1age 177 187,206 15,164,993 13,113,222 13,038,100 14,775.428 12,605,924 11,793,0".>9 13,718,994 14,192,697 16,240,859 17,962.990 16,326.325 18,254.615 

NOUCOo£!!:!!i!IB e!lill Oemand 
Individual Noncooncodenl Peak 501.646 40,065 37,794 38.904 45,701 38.405 37,742 41 ,300 ~2. 101 ~3.821 46.968 41 ,721 47,123 

Group Cotnadenal Factor 100% 100'1;, 100% 100% 100'!1. 100% 100'!. 100% t()()'l;, 100% 100% 10()'!(, 100% 

Group Noocooncoderll Peek 111 Meter 47,123 40,065 37.794 38,904 45,701 38.405 37,742 41 ,300 42,101 43,821 46,968 41 ,721 47,123 

Group Noocoonadoot Peak at lll>UI 49.067 41.735 39,369 40,525 47,605 40,005 39,315 43,021 43,856 45,646 48,925 43,459 49,087 

l:IJliDQI!l!IOI Pill!s Clll!lllll$l 
System Coti'ICidenee Faeror 73'!. 70% 70% 7{)'), 70% 70% 10% 70% 70% 70% 70""o 70% 70% 

Coonadenco Peak a11nptA VOltage 385,783 29,214 27,558 28,387 33,323 28,004 27,520 30.115 30.699 31.953 34,248 30.422 34,361 

CP4 Calculator 132,354 33.323 34,248 30,422 34,361 

Please rofer to Surrvnary of Stgroficant Asso.mpttons and SIXTll11ary of S1grohcant Accolrt•ng Pohcoos Page29 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rltte Study Report 
FOBCHted 2013 l oeding• 

a-eiDemand ToUII Oct-1 2 Nov-12 O.C-12 Jen-1 3 Feb-13 Mer· 13 ~-13 M~13 JUI)-13 Jul·13 Aug-13 !!!2:13 Number of Customers 15,329 1,266 1,268 1,268 1,273 1,278 1,266 1,267 1,274 1,27 5 1,289 1,302 1,303 DemandkW 1.664,644 134,896 132.950 130,848 142,643 127,990 127,656 138,992 14 1,450 14 1,954 150632 140,356 154,276 Load FactO< 4345% 51.61% 52.38'!ro 45 7()01;. 45 56% 44.76% «~ 45.~ 45.97"-. 52~ 5215'11. 55.14% 52.82% 

fn!wlx 
Energy at Meter 587,220,453 51,007,074 46,081,912 43,807.433 46,070,669 4 1,968,188 39.847,558 46,123,164 47,635,408 52,557,636 57,550,700 54,868,282 59.702,430 Energy al l~ut VOltage 611 ,687.97? 53,1 32,369 48,001 ,992 45,632,742 47,990,280 43,716,862 4 1,507.873 48,044,963 49,620,216 54,747,538 59,948,645 57.154,460 62.190,031 

l':l!!!liOSI!Il!<i!lial ~Demand 
lnclvtdueJ Nonooonadert Peak 1,664,644 134.896 132,950 130,848 142.643 127,990 127.656 138,992 141,450 141.954 150.632 140,356 154.276 Group Coonc:adence FactO< 100'!ro 1 OO'!ro 100% 100'!ro 100'!ro 100% IOO'!ro 10()01;. 1000.. 1Cl0'. 1~ 100'!ro 1 OO'!ro Group Nonooonadenl Peak 81 Meier 154,276 134,896 132,950 130.848 142,643 127.990 127,656 138.992 141,450 141,954 150.632 140,356 154,276 Group Nonooonadenl Peak al lnpUI 160,704 140,517 138,489 136,300 148,586 133,323 132,975 144,783 147,344 147,869 156,909 146,204 160,704 

l<!llll!<l!li!ll e~~~~ 1:21!!IIllllSI 
System Coincidence Factor 63% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% Coonadence Peak all~ VOltage 1,040,402 84,310 83,094 81,780 89,152 79.994 79,785 86,870 88,406 88,721 94.145 87,722 96,423 CP4 calo.ia!Of 367.442.18 89.152 94 145 87,722 96,423 

lefve Po- Totel Oct-12 Nov-12 Deo-12 Jen-13 Feb-13 Mer-13 ~r- 1 3 ~-13 J ul)-13 Jul· 13 Au!t13 !!!2:13 
Number of Customers 134 12 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 12 11 11 11 OemandkW 304,700 28,350 25,249 24,853 23,040 22,578 22,473 23,758 24.818 30,596 25,382 25,553 28,052 load Factor 58.4 1% 73.25% 80.95% 65.86% 70.83% 71.24% 6931% 72.18% 71 .64% 6750% 7984% 84.72% 78.23% 

fnwllx 
Energy at Moter 156,544,916 14,735,648 13,099.626 11,614,674 11.206,669 11,412,674 10.695,090 12,167.453 12.615,896 14,181 ,381 14,379 .145 14,866,118 15,570,541 Energy 81 lnptA VOIIage 183,067,621 15,349,634 13,645,444 12,098,618 11,673,614 11,888,202 11,140,719 12,674,431 13,141.558 14,772,272 14,978,277 15,485,540 16,219,313 

1':12!m.IQI;l~ et~ 1:21!alllll!l 
Individual Noncolnader( Peak 304,700 28.350 25,249 24,853 23,040 22,578 22,473 23,758 24,818 30.596 25.382 25,553 28.052 Group Comodence Factor 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95'11. 95% 95% 95'11. 95% 95% Group Nonooonadere Peak al Melet 29,066 26,932 23,966 23,61 1 21 .888 21 ,449 2 1,349 22.570 23.577 29.066 24,113 24,275 26,649 Group Noncolnadere Peak al lnpul 30,277 28,054 24,986 24,595 22,800 22.343 22239 23,510 24.559 30.2n 25,117 25,287 27,759 

!<sllnadert e~~~~~s Demand 
Syslem COincidence FactO< 59% 60% 60'l'o 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60"4 60".1. Coonodence Peak at Input VOIIIIge 180,916 16,833 14,991 14,757 13,660 13,406 13,343 14,108 14.736 18,166 15,070 15,172 16,656 CP4 Calculo.lor 60,578 22 13,680 15,0 70 15.172 16,656 

Please refer to Slnllllary of Stgnofk:ant Assumptiore a.nd Summary of Stgno hcant Accounting POiocoes Page 30 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Fo-'-<1 2013 Loadings 

Street Lighting Totlll Oc1·12 Nov·12 Oec·12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar· 13 ~-13 Ma]!· 13 J un-13 Jul-13 ~13 ~13 

NL.fTlbef of Customers 12 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 

DemandkW 73,329 6.634 6,420 2,514 9,360 7,375 5,986 5,800 5,762 5,972 5,760 5,974 s,n1 

Load FaciO< 32 59'lo 50.00'lb 50.~ 50 OO'lb 50.00% 50.00% 50 OO'!io !>() 00'11. 50.00% 50.~ 50 OO'!io 50.00% 50.00% 

~ 
Enetgy al Malar 26,719,920 2,467,805 2,157.169 935,347 3,369,535 2,743,479 2, 155,136 2,151,764 2,143,590 2,149,852 2,142,688 2,150.788 2,146,769 

Energy at ll'f)IJI Voltage 27,833,250 2,570,630 2.247,051 974,320 3,509,932 2,857,791 2.24<1,933 2.247,671 2,232,906 2,239.429 2,231,965 2,240,40<1 2,236,219 

t!2!l!C2lll!Oidlla! ~1111!1 Demand 
lncillldual Noncomodenl Peak 73,329 6,634 6,420 2.514 9,360 7,375 5,996 5,800 5,762 5.972 5,760 5,974 5,771 

Group Canadence Faa0< 100% 100% 100% 1~ 100'11. 100% 100% 100'!ro 100% 100% 100".o. 100% 100% 

Group Noncoonodenl Peak al Meter 9,360 6,634 6,420 2,514 9,360 7,375 5,996 5.800 5.762 5.972 5,760 5.974 5,771 

Group Noncolnodenl Peak all~ 9,750 6,910 6,688 2,619 9,750 7,682 6236 6,0<12 6,002 8,221 6.000 6,223 6,011 

Q2l!l!l!!I!!IJI ~lllllll:!ornand 
Syslem Carodence Factor 521% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Coold~ Peal< at I~ V011age 3,819 346 334 131 487 384 3 12 302 300 311 300 3 11 301 

CP4 CaleoJatO< 1,399.22 487 300 311 301 

AlachuaW~ Oc1·12 Nov-12 Oec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 ~-13 Max·13 J un-13 Jul-13 Aua:13 ~13 

Nt.mber of CU61omers 12 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 

DemandkW 282,615 20,403 19,307 25,930 27,136 23.735 20,579 20,621 23,058 25,815 25,346 28,996 23,789 

Load Faaor 5614% 60.22% 63.84% 5591% 51.95% 4678% 5847% 604f!O<. 6129% 6222% 64110,. 6611% 61.89% 

~ 
Energy a1 Maler 133,448,339 9,960,784 9.025.855 11,709,569 11,059,715 9,001,105 9.440,993 10,1 12,033 11,458,131 12,602,999 13.174,867 14.003,217 11,899.071 

Energy at I~ Voltage 139,008,688 10,375,816 9,401.932 t2,197,<167 11,520,536 9 376,151 9.834,367 10,533,369 11,935.553 13,128.124 13,723,820 1<1.586,684 12,394,865 

t!~I!!CI!III~ ~W l:!!!llll.llld 
lndovtdual Noncomcrdenl Peak 282,615 20,403 19,307 25,930 27.136 23,735 20,579 20,621 23,058 25.815 25,346 26,996 23,789 

Group Coonodence FactO< 100% 1~ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1 OO"to 100% 100% 1000,. 100% 1~ 

Group Noncoono~ Peak a1 Meter 27.136 20,403 19.307 25,930 27,136 23,735 20.579 20.621 23,058 25.815 25.346 26,996 23.789 

Group Noncoonodenl Peak at I~ 28.267 21.253 20111 26.906 28,267 24.724 21,436 21,480 2<1.019 26,891 26,402 28,121 24,780 

Q2i!l!<llllllll ~·all Demaod 
System Comcldence FactO< 88.540,. 85% 85% as,-. 85% 85% 85'!1. 85% 85'!1. 85% 85'!1. 85% 85,.. 

Comcodence Peal< at lnp4.11 Voltage 250,232 18,065 17,095 22.870 24,027 21,015 18,221 t8.258 20,418 22,857 22,442 23.903 21,063 

CP4 CaJculatOt 90,264 69 22,857.03 22.441.n 23,902.71 21.063.18 

Please refer 10 Summary of Srgnoficanl Assi6TIPI•ons and Summary of S•Qillficanl Acco1s1Mg Pollc•es Page 31 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rste Study Rt1port 
Forecaeted 2013 Loadinge 

Summary Total Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 ~-13 Ml~·13 Jun-13 Jul·13 AuB:13 ~13 
Demand Rank 6 11 8 4 9 12 10 7 5 2 3 1 
Number of CUS1omers 1,107,286 91.486 91.326 91,ns 91,564 91.076 91 ,811 9 1.328 92.129 92.091 92,495 98.160 92,045 
Demand kW 4.698,754 376,839 349,354 361,457 428,728 356.902 323,038 352,205 373,603 426,869 451 ,860 430,695 465,003 
Load Factor 46.32% 56.20% 57.05% 52.74% 52.90% 51.87% 51.56% 5250% 53.17% 56.47% 57.09% 58.98% 57.21 % 

~ 
Energy a1 Meter 1,866,856,863 158,389,304 133,928,847 141 ,828,368 163,278,552 137,725,324 119,932,316 137,559,008 147,797 ,007 173,556.665 191 ,942.002 182,991.322 197,928. 167 
Energy at I~ Voltage 1.965.475.920 164.988.859 139.509.216 147,737,884 170.081 .825 1 43,463,880 124.929.496 143,290.634 153,955,215 180.788.193 199.939.585 190,615,961 206.175,174 

t::!Qil!<!!!OO!I!!!ll !!!!ilk Demand 
lndMdual Noncoonadent Peak 465,003 378,839 349,354 361,457 428,728 356,902 323,038 352,205 373,603 426,869 451 ,860 430,895 465,003 
Group Co<nadence Factor 99.67% 99.63% 99.64% 99.66% 99.73% 99.68% 99.65% 99.66% 99.67% 99.64% 99.72% 99.70% 99.70% 
Group Noncoooodent Peak at Meier 463,600 377,422 348,092 360,215 427,576 355,773 321,915 351,017 372.362 425,340 450,591 429,617 463,600 
Group Noncoooodent Peak a1 1'1JUI 482,917 393,148 362.596 375,224 445,392 370,597 335,328 365,643 387,877 443,062 469,365 447,518 462.917 

!:<!!lOSl!~ E!!l1!1 Q!!!!lSloQ 
SySiem Comctdence Factor 71 .62% 71.28% 70.62% 72.10% 72.03% 71.22% 70.18% 70.41% 70.99% 72.28% 72.72% 72.85% 72.72% 
Coioodence Peak at l~ut Voltage 351,191 280.244 256,082 270,542 320,796 263,944 235,339 257,437 275,340 320.243 341.315 326,020 351,191 
CP4 Celcula1or 1,339,322 320,796 341,315 326,020 351,191 

Please refer to Summary of Stgnificant Assumptions and Summary of Stgroficam Accountong Polo<:ses Page32 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Cuatomer Clan Allocato,.. 

General Non General Alachua 

Buia for Allocato,.. Reaidential Demand Demand Large Power Street Lighti!!S Wholeaale Total 

Number of Customers 982,794 109,005 15,329 134 12 12 1,107,286 
Revenue $ 60,826.207 $ 20,093,333 $ 40.841 ,110 $ 6.847.660 $ 5,223,248 2.558.407 $ 136,389,965 
Energy at Meter 812,823,537 170,099.718 587,220.453 156,544,916 26,719,920 133,448,339 1,886,656.883 
Energy at Input Voltage 846,691,184 1n,l87,206 61 t ,687,972 163,067,621 27,833,250 139,008,686 1,965,475,920 

Individual Noncotncident 1.871 ,820 501,646 1,664,644 304.700 73.329 282,615 4,698.754 
Peak 

Group Nonco1nc1den1 Peak 205,992 47,123 154,276 29.066 9,360 27,136 472,953 
at Meter 

Group Noncoincident Peak 214,575 49,087 160,704 30,277 9,750 28,267 492,659 
at Input 

Coincidence Peak at Input 1,657,341 365,783 1,040,402 180,916 3 ,8 19 250,232 3,498,493 
Voltage 
CP4 Calculator 886,1t5 132,354 367,442 60,578 1,399 90,265 1,338,152 
Customer Weighllng 1 3 5 10 10 
Factor 

We1ghted II ot Customers 982.794 327.015 76,645 1.340 120 1.387.914 
Cost to Install Meter 55 55 245 245 245 
Total Meter Installation 4,504,473 499,606 312,967 2 .736 245 5,320,027 
Cost 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary ot Signi ficant Accounting Policies Page 33 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Customer Clan Allocatons 

Allocator• 

CP-12 

NCP-Input 

Retaii-NCP-Input 

Cust-Wgt 

Aet&JI-Cust-Wgt 

AOA 

Meters-Wgt 

Aetail-Meters-Wgt 

Energy 

Dtrect.SL 

NBV 

Customer 

Purch-Power 

Expense 

Alachua 
Residential 

General Non 

Demand 

General 

Demand Large Po-r Street Lighting Wholesale 

Co incident Peak 12- Sum of AJI12 Monthly Class Peaka Coinciding with the 01/'erall System Peak 
1,871,820 501,646 1.664,644 304.700 73,329 282,615 

39.84% 10.68% 35.43% 6.48% 1.56% 

Non-Coincident Peak at Input (Primary) Voltage 
214,575 49,087 160,704 30.2n 9,750 

43.55% 9.96% 32.62% 6.15% 1.98% 

Non-Coincident Peak at Input (Primary) Voltage for Retail Customers Only 
21 4,575 49,087 160,704 30,2n 

46.21% 10.57% 34.61% 6.52% 

Number of Customers Adjusted by Weighting Factors 
982,794 327,015 76,645 1,340 

70.81% 23.56% 5.52% 0.10% 

Number of Retail Customers Adjusted by Weighting Factons 
982.794 327,015 76,645 
7082% 23.56% 5.52% 

Total Allocated Capital Including Working Capital 
$ 275,265,585 s 75.933,565 s 1n.094,561 $ 

45.75% 12.62% 29.43% 

Number of Meters Weighted by Meter Coat 
$ 55 s 55 $ 245 s 

982,794 327,015 76,645 
84.67% 9.39% 5.88% 

Number of Retail Meters Weighted by Meter Coat 
982,794 327.015 76,645 

70.82% 23.56% 5.52% 

KWh Used by Each Class 
812,823 ,537 170,099,718 

43.08% 9.01% 
587,220,453 

31.12% 

Allocation of Direct Street Lighting Costa 
0% 0% 0% 

1,340 
010% 

32,054.636 
5.33% 

245 
1,340 
0.05% 

1,340 
0.10% 

156,544,916 
8.30% 

0% 

$ 

$ 

9,750 
2.10% 

0.00% 

000% 

13,466.525 
2.24°1o 

0.()()"1. 

0.00% 

26,719,920 
1.42% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

6.01% 

28,267 
5.74% 

0.00% 

120 
0.01% 

0.00% 

27.867,802 
4.63% 

245 
120 

0.00",{, 

0.00% 

133.448,339 
7.07% 

0% 

Net Book Value; Used to Allocate Depreciation on General Plant and Return on Ratebaae 
$ 246,941,813 $ 68,662,423 $ 158,651,361 $ 28.292,361 $ 12,180,121 $ 24,625,001 

45.78% 12.73% 29.42% 5.25% 2.26% 4.57% 

Number of Customers 
982,794 109,005 

88.76% 9.84% 
15.329 

1.38% 
134 

0.01% 
12 

O.OO"k 

Total Other Power St.lpply Expenses Used to Allocate Fuel Related Working Capital 
14,126,298 2.983,214 10,282,195 2.706.934 467.271 

42.96% 9.07% 31 27% 8.23% 1 42% 

12 
0.00% 

2,313,172 
7.04% 

Total 

100.00"k 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00"k 

100.00% 

100.00"/o 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00"/o 

100.00'Yo 

Average of O&M Allocations Excluding Adminiatnstive and General; Used to Allocate Adminiatrative and co-ral c 
$ 70,123,276 $ 15,446,974 $ 44,213,364 $ 10.652,969 $ 2,888,430 $ 9,038,290 

46.02% 10.14% 29.02% 6 99";o 1 90% 5.93% 100.00"'
0 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 34 



GainMville Regional Utilities 
EJ«tric ,.,.. Study R.,orl 
Allocalk>o and c~ of Pt.nt Net Book Value and Womng Cll!>i._ 

Account ~Niot ~ ....... Ge-.1 Al8dlu• 

Number Account DMcric>tlon Book Value RateCom~Mfll ~AIIoceto< """*'llll Demencl o.mend L«JI! Power SlrMI L!JIIIII!!jl Who!Mele Totel 

lm.ngible Plent 
301 0rgan01ll00 Demand· Fixed CP·12 s 
302 French- and ConMnta [)emend Fixed CP·12 

303 Mooce~~Pial'( Demend·flxed CP·12 

To.-~PIMI 

S.... Production Plenl 
310 Land & Land ~ 4037.599 [)emend. Fixed CP·t2 I 6(18,439 431.060 1.430 414 261.826 63,011 242,8411 4,037.599 

311 Slru::lurM & ...,..,._ 55.617.1,175 o.m.nciFixed CP-12 221"5.886 5.935.100 19,694.8?3 3.804.- 867,580 3343.891 ~5.592175 

312 Boolet Platt Equpment 150688.753 Dtmenci-Fbced CP·12 60.02i.SSO 18.087.1153 53,385.370 9,n1,7G7 2351,887 9,063,!i06 150,089 753 

313 Engns and~ OrNtn Genett:ors o.m.nclfl)ted CP·12 
314 Turbo Genermr Una 25.705.603 Demand·flxec:l CP-12 10,240.217 2.744.367 9.106811 I,GGG,833 401.165 1,540,110 25.705603 

315 ~ Eteetne EQUI>fl*'ll 14.829.220 Demand Fixed CP-12 5907,445 1,583,1119 5,253.598 081 ,$31 231,427 891,930 14829.220 

316 Mise Power PlaN Equipment 4 415 4 16 Oemalldflxec:l CP-12 1,158,948 471,~ 1,564,284 i!!§.327 68,908 265,573 4,41~ 41§ 

TOUJ s-Producllon Plllnt 255,269.768 101 ,690.585 27,252,985 90.435.286 16,553,493 3983.ns 15.353.659 255.269.768 

NucteerProd~P .. nl 
320 Leoo a U.nd Rlgllw 3,267 Demand-FIXed CP·12 1,302 349 1 157 212 !>1 196 3.267 

321 Sln.IC!unMI ana ~01/tm&niS 4,094,155 O&mand·flxed CP·12 1,&30,989 437,098 1,450,450 265,494 63,894 24&,250 4,094,1!>5 

322 ReactOr Pial'( E~ 1,4-40.363 Demand foced CP-12 673,791 163.ns 510.282 93,403 22.4711 86,633 1,44() 363 

323 T~rii!Ofi.Jnols Dem&nd·Fixec:l CP·12 
324 ACcesSO<y Eleclne EQUOPm&nl 421.4n Demen<l·fblec:l CP·12 187.1102 44,997 149.318 27,332 8.578 25,350 421 477 

325 -.-Poweri'III!IE~1 120841 Demand I'"Dled CP-12 48,1;!2 12901 42811 783& 1886 7a!!§ 120841 

Ttbl NudMr ProductJon Plent 6,080,103 2 422103 849,120 2,1 54.018 394.2n 94.888 385.697 8.080.103 

Hydro Producllon Pleftt 
330 Land & Land Rlgl1la Demand fiXed CP·12 
331 S!rue1urM ano ~mpro~~.- 15.768 DemMO-fiXec:l CP-12 6.282 1.583 s.see 1.023 24& 948 15 7e8 

332 R_.,ous, DIMe ano we-ys 3,331 Demend· F'U<ed CP-12 1.327 35e 1,180 216 52 200 3331 

333 Wal8f~ Turt.lel and G«lMaiO<S Dtmtnci-F'Ixtd CP·12 

334 ~ Elecenc Eqo.opment DemanoFU<od CP-12 

335 Mo~ Power PlantE~ DemiliO· Fixed CP-12 

336 Roade, Rru~oads and 8R<!Qee Demolld Flxfld CP·12 

Toll>/ HyrJto ProdiH:flon PIMII 18.099 7.609 2,039 6.768 1,239 298 1,148 19099 

0""" Production Ptent 
340 U.nd & LandRtghts Demand· FIXed CP-12 
341 Slt\JCIU~W and trnprovem~la 27.599.733 Domend Fbced CP·12 I0.994.n2 2.94&.587 9,mes1 1,780,761 430.726 1,680,036 27,599.733 

342 Fuel Holdere. Pfoduce1a and~ 1.870.358 Demelld·FD<ec:l CP·12 788,107 211.212 700.879 128,291 30,875 118,982 1,1178358 

343 Prme MOl/era 43.038,954 o.m.ndF'DCfld CP·12 171"5.222 4594.900 15.247 568 ?,790,1149 671,672 2,588,655 43.038 1154 

344 Generale<S 13.518.840 DemanoFtxecJ CP-12 5335,358 1.443,2611 4,781l,294 87G,644 210,974 813,103 13,518840 

345 -.oty Elec:lnc ECIIJIPtl*ll 2,992.697 Demand Fo<ec:l CP-12 1.1112.188 3111.505 1,060233 194.068 48.704 180,001 U9U97 

34& MlsceCar-.e Power Plant Equopmem 4,348,1164 Demand Fbted CP·12 1,732,47~ 484302 1,540,722 ~018 67871 261,678 4,348984 T- 0tM< Prod<M:tlon -
93,4n..a.. 37238.118 9,879775 33.118 535 8,061,731 I 458,822 5.622.963 93.4n.344 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
E/octric R1tl1t Study Ritp«f 
Allocation and Clualllcetlon of Plllnt Ne1 Boo~ Value anc1 Worfdng Capital 

Account ~Ne1 Genonl Norl Gene<1ll Alechul 
Humber AccountDeeerl~ ~VIIut ~Co~nent c.__ Rosidentl81 Dernoond Dernoond ~-.. Street Lightlna Who- Total 

T....mlsaion Ptent 
360 1.11"" & Land RogNa 3~.53~ Tr"""""""' CP-12 $ 1,302."69 ~9.080 s I 158.309 212.020 s 61.025 1116.652 3.269 535 351 fAMe!Ved) T ,.,.,._., CP-12 
352 Sltuctures & !Morcw..-.:s 136.7e9 r,__ CP-12 61,484 14.602 48461 8.869 2.134 8.226 136,769 353 St•non Equop 
353.1 Demand 5.392.134 TransmiSSIOn NCP·Inpvt 2.348,S()g 537,255 1,758.903 331,379 106,711 aoun 5.392134 3532 Customer 3,447,429 Tra,.,.,ISSIOil CUsl""!'l 2,441,155 812,270 1110 378 3.326 ;>96 3,447429 361 T.-s & FIX!Ums 
3611 Demlnd 551.852 T,.,.,.,..., NCP·~ 240.355 61.985 180.013 3391~ 10,921 31663 551.852 3612 c...eomer 297152 T,.........., Cust-wgt 210,415 70,014 111,410 287 26 2$17,152 355 POOM & F'tlcVM 
355.1 DemMd 434,639 TransmosSJOn NCP-Inpu! 189,304 43.306 141 ,n8 26,711 8802 24,938 >634,639 355.2 Curt om« 234,035 T tiii\II10SSJOn Cust·wgt 165,723 55,142 12,924 226 20 234,035 3S8 Ove<IIN.d Conduct0<11 _.., Dev~ 
3581 Demlnd 996.999 Tran6mi6SIOtl NCP-Inout 434,235 9U38 325,2111 a•m 19.731 57.204 996,999 3582 Customer 536845 T....SI'IIIS$>011 Cust""!11 380,U6 126.489 29,8"6 618 48 5Je.845 357 \JndergfOun<l CondUit 
357.1 Dema"" T fiNtniSSIOn NCP-lnpv1 
3572 Curtomer Tranemtss.lOn Cust-wgt 
358 U..,_rground C<lnduciOrs and DeviceS 
3581 o.rn...:s T,.,.,....., NCP·~ 
358.2 c- Trenom1S$i0n CP-12 
359 Ro.dtondTrMI 4671 Trln&miSSlOn CP·t2 1 860 499 1655 303 73 281 4671 Tollll T,.m;m/uiOn PUnt 15.302.060 7.768.655 2.162.1160 3.1163.889 678,828 189.197 628,731 15,302.060 

DI~Pienl 
3M l.llnd & l.llnd Algllts 
360.1 PnmlfY Voltage 2,167,763 o.tS~FUted NCP·Inpul 944155 215,989 707,120 133.222 42,900 124,3n 2.167,763 3602 Sec:otldary v~ 701.432 Ooet·Syetem-Fixed Aetaii-NCP·Input 324,100 74,142 242,733 45,731 14,726 701,432 361 SIIUCUeo & lmpfoveroenta 
361 1 Ptlna'Y Voltage 342,245 Substaoon-Fo><ed NCP-tnput 149.062 34,100 111,840 21,033 8,773 19 .837 342.245 361.2 s.ccMaryv~ 110,741 SubstatJon.Foxed Re~NCP-lnf)Ut 51,169 11,706 36.322 7.220 2.325 110,741 382 StaboriE~ 
962.1 Oerna"" Prvnaly VOfta9e 7.187,322 Sullstalton.Vanallle NCP·tnput 3,121.680 714,12$1 2,331,865 440 475 141 ,843 411,230 7187.322 382.2 Cuolomer Pnmary VOltage 3,071.710 Sl.tlctalion-Fill.ed Cust·wgt 2.175,103 723,745 169.630 2,966 266 3.071.710 382.3 Demand Seconclary vonage 2,319,160 Subltabon Vanable Retad-NCP-Input 1.071,578 245,139 802552 151.201 48.890 2,319,160 362.4 Custotn&r Sec:ondery VOltage 893.926 Substallon·Ftxed Aelali·Cust-wgt 703,889 234,206 61,892 860 893.926 363 Storl9e BaL E~ 
3631 Pnmi'Y VOltage OIIIC~Vanoble NCP·Inpul 
363.2 Seccttclaty VOitagt Dill SyMGm-V8ll&ble ~P-tnput 
964 Po!M, T.,_,. and Ftlllures Pnmary 
964.1 Demand Pnmary Voltage 3.200.024 Dlst·System·VanaDI8 NCP-Input 1,393,749 318,840 1,043.841 111$,661 63.329 183,604 3.200.024 964.2 Customer Prtme.ry Vo~age 7.466.722 Ot&I·System-Foced Cusl·wgt 5,287,250 1,759,281 412,336 7.208 646 7,466 722 964.3 Demand Seconclary Voltage 700,«7 Doll SV~~am-V81181*1 ReiAII-NCP--.put 323.644 74,038 242.392 45.887 14.708 700 447 3844 Cullomer 5eoondllry VOltage 1834.375 O.SI-S)stem-f'O<ed AeiU-Cusl-wgt 1,157 4 16 385.118 90.263 1.579 1,834.375 385 Ovomeecs c:c..-...., Dllvlc:et P~~~nary 
365. 1 Demond Pnmi'Y voaage 5,907,770 o.t-5ysten>-Vanallle NCP-tnput 2.573,0111 588,831 1,927,102 383,068 118916 336.862 5.1107,770 365.2 Cullorf* PnmaJY Voltage 13.794,795 0111 Syttarr>Foced CtJSt·wgl 9.761.133 3,247,921 781,240 13.309 1 192 13,784,795 386.3 Demand Sec:otldary Voltag& 1,293,199 Oost·Sylwn-Vanlltle Aelaii-NCP·Inpul 597.500 138,887 «7,495 84,308 27149 1,2113,139 385.4 c...-. Sooc:onc*y vot~age 3 017.325 Doll S~FIXlld Reta«;uat-wgt 2,136.779 710,992 166.841 2G13 3.017,325 388 UndergtOl.r'd Conduit -'Y 
368.1 Demlnd Pnmary Voltage 2,356293 Otot.Sy.tem V8ll&ble NCP·Inpul 1,026.269 234,773 768,818 144.808 48.83 1 135.194 2,358,293 366.2 ~ Prvnaly Volltge 5,498.016 DIII·SV~~em·Foced Cust·wvt 3,893,193 1,211$,422 309.618 5,308 475 5,498.016 366.3 Demand Secondary VOltage 5.368.978 o .. t-system-Vanabte RotaJI.NCP-Input 2.•79.636 587,2$17 1,857,258 349,11011 112.679 5.368.978 368.4 CU~~Cmar Sec:otldary Voltage 12.522.949 Dtsi-S'/IIIem-Foced Aei&J.<:UIII·wgt 8,868 375 2.960.865 691.617 12.092 12.522.949 367 IXIcletground ConductOIS and 0.V... 
3671 Demand Pmwy Vobge 3,653.696 Oist.Syslem-Vaneltle NCP·Inpul 1.S91.344 364,043 I 191.8211 224.~ 72.307 209.633 3.&53.6118 3672 Cuelcrnet Pm\afYVOiage 8.525,294 o.t-Syshm-F1xed Cust-wgt 6.036835 2.008.8117 470,794 8,231 737 8.525,294 3873 Derl\ariCI Seconclary VOIIage 8.322.105 Otat·S)'Item-Vanoble R-.NCP-tnput 3,845 264 879.658 2,879,889 542,573 174,721 8.322,105 3674 Cuetomet Secondary VOfta;je 19,418.245 Ot1t·Sys18m-F11ted R-.CU$Iwg1 13,751,417 • .575,848 1,072,430 18.750 19.416,2"6 

F'teue refer to Summary ol Slgnltoct~nt ASsumptoons and &rrom•ry ot SJ9nolteanl Accountno PoiiQN Page36 



Gainesville Regional Util ities 
Electric ~ht Study "-porl 
..._-c~ o1 ""'"'Net-Vlllue- Worl<lnt c~ 

Account ~Net o.n.niNon a.- Alllch ... 

~ Account DMc:riQiion -Value RlloC-t Ctaoa Allocator Rooldont* o.r-.cs OeoMnd !:!!J! Powor Slroot L!ahli!!ll Who- TOUII 

Distribution Plont (oonL) 

368 I.Jne Ttar<Siormers 
368 I Demand Pnme.ry VOittQI 16,287,56? Tronsto<me,...VIlt1able NCP-Inpul 7,083,9-&5 1022.840 5.312,970 1,000 9011 322,334 934,510 16,267.567 

368.2 CUSIOmel Pnmal'f Vottagl 6,980,306 Tranafofmels·Fil<ed CUst·wgt 4,942,872 1.044.692 385.479 6.739 604 6.980,386 

3683 Demand Seeondaty Volllgo 5.270,236 Trlllll1orrntrS V&nallle ReWJ.NCP ·tnput 2.435.135 S!i7.0?1 1.823,781 343802 110.&47 5,2?0.236 

368.4 CUSlOmer Seoondery Vobge 2,258.673 l~·FI1(ed RetaA-CUI>I·wgt 1,5119,62• S32.226 124,742 2.181 2256,873 

369 s..v.c..s 
3691 Demand Pnmary v~ 933.320 0... Sys~V.,_ NCP-~ -.sot 82.993 ~.447 57.3!54 18471 53550 933.320 

3692 CU5100W Pnmlty VOIIIQO 2.1n1~ Otlt·Sys*"·Faed c..l·wgt 1,542.081 513,112 120,262 2103 188 2.1n.1'6 

3683 Oemend Secondary VolaQe 301,999 Otlt~V- -NCP·Input 139,&40 31.822 104,508 19.8811 8300 301,9911 

3694 CUSIO'n8< Seconclosy VoftaVe 704.ee2 Oti1·Syst..,.F1Xed R~wgt 499,021 188.~ 38,917 680 704.882 

370 -3701 ""'-Y Voltage 3,216.882 ~IS· FIXed MeMrs·Wgt 2.m.738 302,099 189,243 1.654 148 3 ,218.882 

3702 s.c:onoe.y Voltage 1,040.900 Meters· F''"ed Relaol Melers·Wgt 737.134 2'5.274 57,487 1.()()6 1,040.900 

371 tnstalleiiOn"" C.,__... p,.,_ 
371.1 p,_ry Voltage 4,155.937 D·fi..System•Vanable NCP·Inpul 1,810,091 414,084 1,3S!i,658 255.ol07 82,247 238,450 4,1S!i,937 

3712 Secondary VOltage 1,344,754 O.st·System-vanable Rataii-NCP·Input 6'1,350 142.142 465,356 87,673 28.233 1.344.754 

372 Leased Property on C111tomera' Premosos 
3721 Primary vo~age Oor.et· Vanable NCP-Input 

372.2 SeoonclaryVOIIagt Oorec~ Variable Relaii-NCP·Input 

373 Stree1llg111S & $lgNJ Systtm 
373.1 Pnmary V0ila90 3,7B$,469 0..-ct·Foxed Ouect SL 3,763,4B$ 3,769,46Q 

3732 Seoonclary Voltage 1,219,703 Oor.CC Foxed Oorec:tSL 1,219,703 1,219,703 

374 "'"' OIS1ttlutlon Plam o..t-Syst.,...VWO. NCP-Input ----
TOUII D1$1nbu11on Plant 169.204.708 97.814.743 28.815,584 28,075067 4.602.793 6 .443.138 2.653.403 168.204,708 

__,,.., 
389 Land & Land Roghts s 1,765,114 A&C·Fil<ed NBV s 817.312 $ 227.254 s 525093 s 03.6ol0 s 40,313 81,502 $ 1,765114 

390 SU\.crur&$ ar<l tmo<ov..,.,ts 12700.219 A&G-Foxtcl NBV s.a ... m 1,616,1103 3.735.785 888,20ol 286,807 578.848 12,700218 

391 Otfoce Fumonn & E"""'"*" 43-46.225 A&G-Foxed NBV 1.1189.1111 S!i3,287 1,278.447 227,980 88,150 198.434 4,343,225 

391 Compu\er (1\atoware, oollwlw. IIIlo<) 9126967 A&G-Foxed NBV 4.178,765 1161,910 2,684 708 478,765 206.113 416,706 11. 126.967 

392 Tran&!j)OIUIIlOn Equop 1,022,829 A&GFIXed NBV 468.301 130.211 300866 53,854 23,098 46.699 1,022829 

303 Stores Eq<~~p 72,278 A&G Foxed NBV 33,093 9 ,201 21261 3781 1,G32 3,300 72278 

394 Tools, Shop & Gareqe 1,490.~3 A&G·FIXIO NBV 682.416 189,743 438,427 78,185 33,659 68.050 1,41l0,483 

395 L.abo<eiO<y Equopmon1 590,063 A&G·Axo<l NBV 270,168 75,121 173,574 30.953 13,328 28,941 590.083 

396 Power Operated Equopmen1 7,802,648 A&G·Fixoo NBV 3.572,427 993.317 2.285,168 409.298 17&,206 358.242 7,802.848 

397 ComtnuniCanon Equlllf".nt 632,708 A&G·Fbed NBV 289.684 80,547 186,111 33,189 14,286 28,867 832.706 

398 ~Me Eqo.opment 732.295 A&G·f'oxoo NBV 335,281 93,225 215405 38413 16,537 33.434 732295 

399 Tranng Equopmenl A&G Fixed NBV 

Totll/ a-era/ f>lanr oiO 301,845 18 452, 130 5,130,632 11 .654 835 2.114.076 910,129 1,840,043 ol0.301 ,845 

Total P .... l Net- Value 579654,925 26539~.~ T3,793,~ 170,508,198 30 408,437 13090,250 26,465,044 578854925 

~Cep4tll 
Fuel Rlllatoc! 8 706,184 e,.,gy.v..- Purd'I-Powe< 3.740,551 78$,!135 2.722.657 7 16.778 123.730 612513 8 .708.184 

Non-Fuel P_,ed s.9n,130 WOfiOngcapofo>ed EltJ*l$8 2750.899 806,976 1734.468 417.910 113.312 354 567 5.977130 

Matenalt and~ 7.;!44,4S!i W~Foxo<l E>pense 3,380,192 744,S99 2,131,242 ___ 5_13_51!. 139233 4356~ !.~44-4§_5 

Totll Worlclng ~ 22,027,749 9871,842 2. tol0.510 6.588.365 • 648,199 376.275 1.402.758 22.027749 

TOTAL RATEBASf ' 601,68216H $ 275,265,585 75,933,565 ~ 1n,094,561 ! 32054,836 I 13,468,525 27,867 o!!Qg $ 601,682674 
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022 Delli R.,_.. A&G f1.<td NBV 

ToOIOIIw~ 2H8S.l01 II 3012306 3142611 7.2el331 1.294 918 56Hn I IZ7 084 ou..--023 IAOo P.,._c p- (4811 1171) AI.Gfu<tcl NIJV 121~ 11511 ($tQ3o, t•38-?44t 12• Sl>31 (10.113 1 (21 <IS'J 
02• ,_lfldF- AIQFBf/ld NIJV 
025 

Bod Delli --
AI.GRYtcl NSV 

026 lni.,..,R<wonwo (1 114 18') MG F,.ld NIJV (M0117) (1<18»1 ('1<'7 1331 (M 44S! (2b 1811 (S0,8681 
027 -Roll- (61U60) M O·Fiaod NSV (283-) (18 /91) (18206111 (32488) (131118) (?8.260) 
028 BAOI~ (3 1513181) AAC'J.Rald NBV ( I <18199?1 (406 5081 (lrl9?78i (187501) (nllll ,,.5,7110) 
0?0 Roi,....,.,., RI<,_..,, M OFoxl!d NSV 
000 Souoh E'*VY COrd'" (11310,061) M G·flxtd N8V (5.17821191 (I ,Q98J2) (J'l:IU7•) (593.?83) (?66•1•1 (516,3111) 
031 ~Roll..,. .. (3,734,1118) A&G FlxM NBV (1,7100541 (475 <181) (1.008$481 (1115.1122) (14.346! (110.~ 
03:1 ,_,..: .. ~ Rttv«~Je (1,7!>24211 AAG·foxl!d NBV (80:' 3451 (Z13 OQ3) (516<791 (91,11251 (;18!>151 (1!0010) 
036 01hor Non-Opetal~ ReYtnuo A&Ofbiea NOV 

Toa/OIIw- (22 1«1787) (10 1813751 (2.S1S:lel) (6~:rl41 (11641118, (SOl i~ (1.013.2911 

T-OIIw~ond- ?~ti1.Qt0 I 1.0831 311?38 11..1001 110118 t;671:t nJJn 

-.monRaloBaoe 
Aol..,onFIIIoBaso ' 30,315,232 Flllumon- ROR • 13-000 $ 3.S15643 ' 1.92? 748 ' I 815,044 $ 818,489 $ 1404011< 

PI- rtler loS•..,...ryd Slgflltlcll'c .....,._...., S..,.,.y ol sq.laro AooW1ilng- Pege42 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric R8te Study Report 
Alloc:lltion - ClnelftCIItlon of Oep<ed8tlon E..,._ 

Acc:ounl Forecaeted GeiMriiiNOI'I aen...r Alae:""-

Hum.,_ Account O..Cnl!tlon ~lion RateCom-...,1 Cl .. e AIIOC8tor Reel'*> tiel Denulnd Denulnd !:!!a! Power Slnlet Lillhli!!SI Wholet81e 

Deprec:ietlon on Intangible Plant 
301 0<gantza110n $ Demand Fixed CP· 12 s $ s s $ $ 

302 F...-.a- end Con6e<lla Oemend·Flxed CP·12 

303 MiscellaneOus lntallQble Plan1 Oemand-Flxed CP·12 

Tollll E»prec/Mion on lnllll'lgitw Pllllll 

o.pr.detlon on S*m PrOduction Ptan1 
310 Land & Land AVa OemenO-Axeo CP· 12 

311 Structures & l~lmef'tS 2,788,135 Oemanci-Fixe<l CP· 12 1, 110.697 297.665 967,762 180,802 43,512 167.697 

312 Boolet Pllnl Equpment 8,029,510 Demancl-flxed CP· 12 3 .196.6n 857.242 2,844,842 520.6110 125,310 462.11'9 
313 Enoor- WICI Engine O!!ven Gonetat013 OemenO-Fixed CP· 12 

31 4 Turtx> Gener11tor Unols 1,002,1n Oeman6-Fixed CP· 12 435.066 116,602 386.m 70.8'Z4 17,045 65.691 

3 15 Accessory E1ect11C Equopmerc 837.935 Demand· Fixed CP·12 333,804 89,459 296,858 54.338 1J.on 50.399 

3 15 AcceSSOI'f E1ect11C Equop SCADA Denulnd-Flxed CP· 12 

315 AcceSSofY Elec111C Equtp Steam Sales 09mancl-Fixed CP· 12 

3 16 Mlsc Power Plant Equ&pmant 241 ,390 Demand·Fixed CP 12 96162 2s n 1 85,6 18 15653 3 767 14 519 

Tor.! l»precillfloll on SIHm Production Pl•nt 12,989, 147 5.174,426 1.386.739 4 601.709 842.307 202.,711 781.255 

Deprwclatlon on NUdeer Production Plant 
320 Land & Land Roghts OemenO-Axe<l CP· 12 

321 S!IUCIU188 and ltr()IOYem&nl$ 104.289 Demand-FIXed CP· 12 41 ,544 11. 134 36,94/ 6.763 1,628 6,?13 

322 AeiiCIOI Plant EQU11l11"18m 27,940 Demen6-Fixed CP-12 11, 130 2.983 9,896 1,812 436 1.681 

323 Turtogene,_,or Uncls Denuono-Fixed CP·12 

324 Accessory E1ecti1C EQUIPmt(ll 25,295 ~ll<ed C·P -12 1o.o n 2.701 8!161 1 ,640 395 1.521 

325 ~Po- Plant EQUIPII'I8nl 8179 o.m.no-F"ll<e<l CP 12 3,258 873 g,egs 530 128 492 

Total l»precl.tiKitl on Nllt:»M Pt0duct1on 
Plllt'rl 165,703 66.009 17.691 58.704 10.745 2 .587 9.967 

Depreciation on Hydto PfO<IuCIIon Plant 
330 Land & Land Aoghts Oemand-Fll<ed CP-12 

331 S1ructures and Improvements 670 Demand·Fixe<l CP·12 268 n 237 43 10 40 

332 AeseNOirs Dams end Wallrways 141 Demand· FIXed CP12 57 15 50 9 2 8 

333 Waler Wheels, Turlllnee and GanaraiO<S Demand· Fixed CP·12 

334 Accessory Elec!11C EQ~.<pmenl Demand-Fixed CP-12 

335 Moscellaneoue Power Plan! EQUOpment Demand Fixed CP-12 

336 Roads, Railroads IWid 81'100" Demand· Fixed CP· 12 

Tor./ ~etron on lt)ldro Production Pt.tnt 81 1 32S 87 287 52 12 48 

Depreciation on Other ProducUon Plant 
340 Land & Land AI\1U Demand·Fll<e<l CP· 12 

341 Slfuct~ras end ltr()IOYements 700.587 Oernand-Fll<e<l CP-12 279.090 74,796 248.1D!I 45,431 10,933 42, 138 

342 Fuel Holders. P~<s lind Acce59ones SO . .toiO OemandcFlx&.j CP12 20.093 5.385 17.870 3,271 787 3 .034 

343 PII'Tl8~ 1.591.441 Demand-Fixed CP· 12 833.975 169,905 5&3.805 103.200 24.836 95.720 

34.t G-'\1101$ 532429 Dernand-Fixe<l CP-12 212,102 56,843 188,62S 34,526 8.309 32,024 

345 Aocessory Eleclnc Equopment 73.406 Demand F"ox.ed CP 12 29242 7,837 26,006 4,760 1, 146 4,41$ 

346 Mlscellanaous PO'Ooer Plent Equopmenl 107 954 Demand-FIXed CP·12 .t3006 11 525 38245 7000 1685 6493 

To/M ~l•tlon on Other Production Pl.tnt 3.056.2S7 1,217,508 326,291 1.082.750 198.188 4 7,696 183.824 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
EJectrlc Rm SWdy Rllp0/1 
Allocation one! C-coolion ot Depreciation E>cl*t• 

Acc:ount Foc-.c .. ...s Gone<al Non GeMral Alachua 
Humbet Accounl DMcrie!!!!!! Q!ereclatlon Rolle Component AlloclotO< "--dentlal Demand Decnend Urge Power Street Ughtlng Wh-le 

O.p~lon on Trantmlaalon Plant 
351 (AcserveoJ T nlllSmcssiOI'I CP·12 
352 Sti\JCIUteS & tmprcwemonts 7,435 Transmission CP·1? 2,062 794 2,$34 482 116 «7 
353 Statron Eq~~p 
353.1 Demand 15S.807 T ransmossooo NCP·Inpol 67,861 15,524 50,624 9,575 3.083 8,940 
353.2 Customer 99.614 T~ Cust wgt 70,537 23.471 5.501 96 9 
354 Towers & FIXI\Jrts 
354.1 Demand 37.256 T ran&t1li6SI()n NCP·I'1lUf 16,226 3.712 12.153 2.290 737 2138 
354.2 Customer 20.061 T~ Cust·wgt 14,205 4 727 1108 19 2 
355 POiac&F~.x. 

35S.1 Demand 25,030 Tranamossion NCP·I'1lUf 10,902 2.494 8165 1.538 495 1436 
355.2 Customer 13,4n T ransmosson C..twgt 9 544 3.175 7« 13 
356 ~Conductors and Devices 
356.1 Demand 46,115 T ransmossoon NCP·Inpul 20,084 4,595 15043 2.83-1 913 2646 
3562 Customer 24.831 Transmcssoon Cust·"'lf 17,583 5.851 1.371 24 2 
357 Unde'9f0Und Condun 
357.1 Demand T ranerTIISSIOn NCP·InpVI 
3572 Customer TransmiSSIOn Cust·wgt 
358 Underotound Condoctora ancs DevioeS 
358.1 Demand T~ NCP·Inpul 
3582 Customer T r&rlSrn18510f\ CP·12 
359 Roads and Tratla 100 T ransllloSSIOn CP·12 40 II 35 6 2 6 

Total~ on TIWI~ Plant 42i.726 W1144 64 .354 117.578 16.sn 5.346 15,627 

~atlon on Dlab1butlon Plant 
360 Lnl & L.an<l A-gilts 
360.1 Pnmery V01180t o.st-5ystem-FIXI!d NCP·rnpul 
3602 Seoondaly vouoe Olst·S~II!!>-fb<ad RaW-NCP·t'1lUI 
361 Struclurw & lmpti)Y8menla 
361.1 Pnmary VOltage 12,026 Sub&tallorr·FO(ad NCP·Input 5.238 1.198 3.923 739 238 890 
361.2 s.conclary VOlt~)~ 3.891 SUbstauon-Foxad Ratari-NCP-tnpo~ 1,798 411 1,346 254 82 
362 Stasron EQI.fP 
362.1 Demand Pnmary VollaQe 158,278 Silbsta!lon.Yanable NCP-Iopul 58,938 15.no 5t.630 9.727 3,132 11,081 
362.2 Customer Primary V()lfage 67,833 Substauon-Frxad Cust-wgt 48,033 15.983 3,746 65 6 
362.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 51,215 SubstatiOn-Variable Aet&lt·NCP·Inpul 23,665 5,4t3 17,723 3,339 1,075 
362.4 Customer Secondary VottaDe 21 .949 SubstatiOO·Fixad Reta~·Cust·wgt 15,544 s.1n 1,212 21 
363 StO<age Bat EQIJ"' 
363.1 Pnmary Vottllll8 Disi·Systetn·Varialll& NCP·Iopol 
363.2 Sacon<lary VOiage Olst-System-Vanallle Ret~ NCP·Inpul 
3&4 Poles, T- anc1 F- Pnmary 
3641 Oemancl Pnmary VOitl)t •79.161 Oosi·System-Vanallle NCP·If'IC)U4 78,032 17.851 56.«2 11.011 3546 10.279 
3&4.2 Costome< Prlmlty VOhOf •18,043 Oost·System-FO(ad Cust·wgt 2116,019 98,4G8 23.086 404 36 
364.3 Oemlnc1 s.condaty VOltage 311,216 Oosi.System-Vanable RaW-NCP·fnllYI 18,120 4.1 45 13.571 2557 823 
3&44 Cusaome< s.ccmary v~ 91.505 l>st·System-FO(ad Aatai-Cusl·wgt 84.80t 21.562 5.054 88 
365 Ovemeacl ConduetOfS ltld DIMces Prvnary 
365.1 Oernend Pnmery VOlt~)~ 386,891 Dlt!l S)'!llem-Vartallle IIICP lnpuc 168,507 38.549 126.203 23,Tn 7.657 22.1G8 
365.2 Cuslome< Pnmary Volt'~~& 902,7<16 Otll System-Frxad Cust-wgt 639,24::> 212.702 49,852 en 78 
365.3 Demand s.c:ondary VoltaQ41 84,686 Oosi·Syst~Vanabte Ratai-NCP·Inpul 39,130 8.951 2i,306 6521 1 778 
365,4 Customer Sacondtlty Votte.De 197,600 Ore!·System-Fcxad Ralaii-Cusl wgl 139,934 <16.562 10,913 191 
366 Underground Con<lun Pnmary 
366.1 Demand Pnm•ry Voltage 1311.279 OtGI·SysterT>-Vanable NCP·Input 60,662 13.sn 45,433 8,560 2,756 7,991 
366.2 Custom.~ PMtary VottaDe 324,965 Dlt!l System·Fcxed Cust·wgt 230.124 1s.sn 17.947 314 28 
366.3 Demand Secondary V()lfaDe 317,240 Dr8t·Syste~~>-Vanable RetaJ~NCP·tnput 148,582 33,533 100,78? 20,683 6.660 
366.4 Custornar Secondo.ry Voltage 740,226 Or&t·System-Frxoo RalaJ Cu&t·wgt 524,208 174,424 40,881 715 
367 Underground Conductors and 0evtces 
3671 Demand Prmary Voltlge 21•.8t3 Oosi·Syste~~>-Vartallle NCP·tnpul 93,560 21 ,403 1o.on 13.202 4.251 12.325 3672 Cu&tomer Ptm~ry Vott'll& 501,229 Oosi·System-FIXad Cust wgt 354.925 118,098 27,679 484 43 3673 Oernwlcl Secooclll'f Vottage 489.283 o.t·System-Vanable Aetari·NCP·Inpul 226.075 51 ,718 169.318 31,900 10.272 
3674 CUslotl* 5eoonc11ty Voltaoe 1 141.661 Oosi·Systam-FO(ad Rai»-Cust~ 808.490 269.017 83.~ 1.102 

P-rale<IO Surnrrery ol ~ ~lllnl ancl Sl.mmary ol $rgrvllclr'« Alxolnlng P~ Page44 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric RtJto Study RllpOrt 
Allocadon and Classlftcl111on of Oepfe<M~ton Ex~nee 

Account Fetecatlled o..-.INon General Alec:hu.o 

Humber Account Deeeril!tlon ~lion Rate ComDonent Alloeato< Reeldenu.l Demand Demand Uo!9!- Street lighting wn-
~on Di.utbullon Plenl (c:ont.) 

368 LJne Transfo<mets 
3681 Oemand PomatY Vobge I 004.390 Transkl<mers·Vanabll NCP~fli)UI 437 •55 100.074 327.630 6172S 19.an 57628 

3682 CUstomer PMI8ry VOitave 430,453 TranslonnerH'bed CUst·wgt 304,807 101.422 23,nt 416 37 

368.3 Demand Secondary VOltage 324,995 Transfonneta Venable AelaJ~NCP·Input 160,166 a.,352 112,465 21,189 6,823 

3684 Customer Second8ty vonaoe 139,283 Transformera·Ftxed A&tali..QJsl·wgt 96.637 32.820 7,692 ta. 

36G ServiCes 
3691 Oemand Primary VOltage 76,075 O<st·System-V8118ble NCP-lnpul 3:1,133 7,580 24,818 4,675 1,606 4,36!> 

3692 CUslomer Pmwy Voltage tn.soe OiSt·Systam·Ftxad CUsl·wgl 125,695 41 ,824 9,803 171 15 

3693 o.mand Secondary Voltage 24,816 Dial-System v .... e~e Relai-HCP~npu1 11,374 2,802 8,518 1,605 517 

36&4 Cuslomer Secondety VOitagft 57.437 Ds!·Sys~~Fotad Aetd-Cusl-wgt ~.878 13.53-t 3,1n 55 

370 M818fS 
3701 Pnmaty Vollage 423,882 Mete,.Axad MllatS·Wgt 358,732 39,788 24,924 218 20 

3702 Secondaty Vollage 137.093 MetetS·FIXad flelej.Mele<s·Wgt 97,086 32,304 7,571 132 

371 t~alaton on CUstomers' Pre..-
3711 Pnmary Voltage 503,648 DfGI·System-V8J\8ble NCP-Input 2111,361 60,182 ta.,28fl 30,952 9.967 28,897 

371 .2 Secondary VOltage 162.968 015\·System-Vanable Reta.I·NCP-Input 75.300 17,228 56,396 10.625 3421 

an UIU.d Property on Customert' Preml80s 
ant Pnmary vonage D11ect·Vanable NCP-Input 

372 2 Secondary Voltage Dtrect·Vanable Rela<l· NCP·Inpul 

373 Streetl.JgiWs & ~ S'fllem 
373 I PnmaryVoll898 443 788 Ot'eCI Ftxed Dtrect SL 443,788 

3732 Secondary Volllge 143.5o96 Dorect-Fuced On<:ISL 143.S98 

374 Mtsc O<stlibl1.!on Pta'11 o.st-Syst.,_Vanallle NCP·Input 

To~l Depi.cMtlon Ott OIWibu!lon PI_, 10.!>33.290 6.004.047 t ,n5.n7 1 711 218 267,424 671,767 153.717 

Oeprectatlon on Genenll Plen1 
389 Land & Land Rights A&G·FtXed NBV 

390 Strvctures and lmpmvemen1s 431,790 A&G·fiXed NBV 197.694 54,969 127,012 22,650 9,751 19,714 

391 Ollroe Furn«ure & E~ 628,737 A&G Fixed NBV 288.951 79,787 la..355 32.876 14.153 28,615 

391 Computer (hardwaro, aottwa<e, lllbo<J 2,880.1114 A&G·FIXed NBV 1.3111,021 366.755 a.7,.24 151,122 65.059 131,!>33 

392 TrM$pOftatlon EQUIP 224,8n A&G-F'oxed NBV 102.965 28,602 68,088 11,785 5,074 10258 

393 SIOr8SEqu.p 140114 A&GF1xad NBV 6448 1.793 • • 143 739 318 643 

304 Tools Shop& G8f11118 128.216 A&G Futed NBV 68.703 16,323 37.715 6.726 2,8&5 5.854 

395 Labotalooy Equpment 83.302 A&G·Ftxed NBV 38.1~ 10.605 24.503 4.370 1,881 3.803 

396 Power Operated E~ 1.010.437 A&G·FIXed NBV 462.626 128.634 297 221 53.004 22.819 46.13:1 

3117 Comrro.neal!on Equopment 142 ... 5 A&G FiXed N8V 65.218 18134 .1.900 7.4n 3,217 6,5().4 

396 Mosc Equopme<11 88,955 A&G·F1xed NBV 30.855 8.524 19,695 3,512 1,512 3,057 

399 Trarn:ng EQUipment A&G-Flxed NBV 

T~l o.precJMion 011 0.,..,1 P~nl 6.609.552 2,568 ,321 714,126 1,650,056 294.256 126.679 256,114 

Totlll o.pr.cil/tiOn ~- $ 32,7a.,486 $ 15,260,590 $ 4,234,.as ! 9,202,302 s 1,629,849 $ 1,056,796 ~ ·.~,552 

Please refer I(> Summary of Sr<Jnlf•can1 Assumptions and Summary of Sr<Jndtean1 Accounting Potoc.es Page45 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Cost of Service Summary by Rate Component and Customer Class 

General Non General Alachua 

Residential Demand Demand Large Power Street Lighting Wholesale Total 

Power Supply Costs $ 83,371 ,947 $ 18,606,084 $ 63,524,362 $ 15,468,703 s 2,865,042 $ 13,427,545 $ 197,263,683 

Distribution Costs 
Substation Costs 1,678,064 416,795 1,044,362 192,538 61 ,864 133,550 3,527,173 
Distribution System Costs 13,952,659 4,040,525 4,973,409 828,198 263,112 509,863 24,567,766 
Transformer Costs 2,315,034 626,698 1,107,220 196,154 62,755 135,533 4,443,394 
Meter Operatron & Marntenance Costs 1,223,807 193,558 87,248 941 53 1,505,607 
Services Costs 5,956,094 660,611 92,900 812 70 70 6,710,557 
Meter Reading Costs 433,383 144,204 33,799 591 52 612,029 
Billrng System Costs 919,721 306,027 71 ,726 1,255 112 1,298,841 
Drrect Costs 1,304,586 1,304 ,586 

Subtotal Distribution Costs 26,478,762 6,388,418 7,410,664 1,220,489 1,692.387 n9,233 43,969,953 

Trsnsmission Costs 1 447 491 375,167 839,912 152,622 47 632 141 ,947 3,004,n1 

Total Cost of Service $ 111,298,200 $ 25,369,669 $ 71,774,938 $ 16,8411814 $ 4,605,061 $ 14,348,725 $ 244,238,407 

Please refer to Summary of S•gnrficant Assumptions and Summary of S~gmflcant Accounting Pohc1es Page 46 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Cost of Service Comparison to Current Rates by Customer Class 

Forecasted Revenues 

Customer Class Cost of Service at Current Rates 

Residential $ 111 ,298,200 $ 106,1 71 ,746 
General Non Demand 25,369,669 27,541 ,042 
General Demand 71,774,938 74,893,057 
large Power 16,841 ,814 17,635,921 
Street Ughting 4,605,061 4,733,980 
Alachua Wholesale 14,348,725 9,622,912 

Total $ 2441238,407 $ 240,598,658 

Percent Change 

Change Required Required 

$ 5,126,454 4.83% 
(2, 171 ,373) -7.88% 
(3, 118, 119) -4.16% 

(794, 107) -4.50% 
(128,919) -2.72% 

4,725,813 49.11% 

$ 3,639?49 ~ 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Page 47 
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Galneavllle Regional Utilities 
Electric R•te Study R.,ort 
Ae_,.,. a t C.lt ... '-<1 RatH 

HesMI&ntJal General NOn-""""""' GoMrAI S8N"'l Demand L811J!!F'~worSeMce Atachua WhotMAie Total 

lJnltS Current Aat88 tab.Mtlld Aalllt Curronl CaicUated C<J<rent C8lcula!tld Curronl Coltulal8d Cuu9n1 CM<:ulatacl C.. rent C.leuloled CUrrem CaleoJiatt>d --· Enet9Y -Fnl250 219.~366 ICWh s O.o:17S 00380 8,()3S.215 8,559.032 6,005.215 8.SS9.032 

EnorvY- Next 500 349,514,121 ICWh 0.0815 00560 21.4116.118 18223.2n 21,495,118 t9,223.Zn 

Energy - 0...750 2'3,847,(161 ICWh o.osss 00900 23.287.394 21.9'623S 23,287,394 21,t46~ 

CUSClii!WCII&IOt 1,002,286 .. 8tl7 17:10 U89.8:10 17.239,319 8,68$,820 17239,319 

Eml>e<lded "'* 812,823.s:l7 I(WII 00<16S 00065 S.l183.3S3 5.283.353 5.283.3!>3 S,2S3,35J 

Fuel~ 812.823.537 I(WII 0 05091 0.05081 4 1,380,848 41 ,380.846 41.380,846 41,380.846 

a. ..... , Non-Demllnd 
Enervy - rrrs~ t.soo 81,647.865 kWll 00735 O.D6e0 6,001,118 4,572,280 6,001,118 4,572,280 

Energy· Oler t.SOO 88,451,853 kWll 0 .1015 00600 8.971,863 7,076,148 e.9n.863 7,076.148 

Custome<Ct>aroo 110,7().4 Bll 2600 41.28 2,878,3().4 4.589.861 2 ,878,304 4 ,669,861 

Eml>e<lded Fuel 170.099,718 ICWh 0.0086 00065 1,105,848 1,105,648 1,105,648 1,10$.048 

Fuel....,._. 170,099,718 ICWh 006091 005081 a.658m B.65e.7n 8.859,717 8 .869,717 

Ooscounts 

Boswreu- (81 .668) (81,6681 (81.666) (81.666) 

Generals..-. DetMnd 
EnergyCtlarge 587,220,453 I(WII 0 ().445 00385 211131 .310 22,607,987 21>,131,310 22,607.987 

Demond Chotge 1..508.- kW 9.2S 960 14,7110,713 15,190,482 14,190,713 15,190,462 

Cuotomer Cl>wgo 15.725 9111 50.00 150Ge 786.21>0 2,373,846 788,250 2,313.846 

Emoedde<lfuel 587,220,453 ~Wll 0.0<16S 0.0006 3,816,933 3,816,933 3,818,033 3.816,933 

Fuel AdiuelllWIC 587.220,453 kW~ 005091 005091 29,885,393 28,895,393 28.895.393 28.895.393 

ll1SCOoots 
l'nmary Motenng Etwgy 40,620.660 kWil (000102) (00018) (41 ,433) (13,117) (41 433) (73,117) 

l'lwnary -enno Oernanct 98.512 kW (0 18500) (0 1800) (18.225) (18,717) 

PrmaryS.....C. · Cwtomor 227 811 (89S) (2.032) 

Pnmary- - Demllnd 118,512 kW (0 IS) (058) (14,T//) (57137) t t•mJ (57.131) 

&uson.ss ,........ (453,107) (453 107) (453101) (453.101) 

IM;IP-s..-. 
Energy Cllltge 158,544,916 ICWh 00396 0 .0365 6 . 183~· 5 ,713.889 6 .183.524 5,713,888 

Demoncl Chotge 301,303 kW 9 .25 950 2 ,787.053 2.862.379 2 ,787,053 2.862,379 

CusiOmer Charge 132 81. 300.00 1,75831 39,600 232.097 39,600 232,097 

Emt>eddedfll<!4 158,544,918 kWII 00065 00065 1,017,1142 1,017.1142 1,017 542 1,01/,542 

Fuat AditJStment 156,544,916 kWh 00!>091 0.05091 7.9e8.70? 7,989,702 7,969.702 7,969.702 

Ooocourrls 
Pnmary~ Energy 127224,000 kWh (0 OOClU2) (0 0018) (117,046) (?29,003) (It 7.046) cm.003l 

Prmary-- Demand 255.4Ge kW (0 18500) (0.1800) (47,.2117) (48.545) 

Pnmary SerYrce Cw1omo< 108 Sol (11884) (10,79') 

Prmoly- . Domoncl 255,498 kW 10 1~) (060) (38.~) (153~) (38,325) (153.29G) 

a.....-.- (122,964) (122964) (122.1184) (122.&641 

c~er- 2:8.718 kW (125) (125) (35,898) (35898) (3588e) (35898) __ ,. 
EM<gyCharoo 133,448.339 kWh 000532 00053' 709.9<45 709.945 709.945 f09,945 

Demand Charge 302.~18 kW 700 700 2.115.512 2 .115.512 2 ,115,512 2 ,115,512 

Cus- Charge 12 &M 30000 30000 3,600 3,800 3 ,600 3.600 

Fuol Adlustment 133.448,339 kWh OOSOIH 005091 6 793 655 6 793 6793655 8 7938M 

Futl Adlu11nl<!flt Rav<wue 41 ,380,948 8.659,7n 29,895.393 7,969,702 87.110!>.718 

E""**dod fuel Aevenuo 5..283.353 1,105.648 3,818,933 1.011,642 It .223,476 

Base Aalt Revenue 66.967,863 16218,.289 40,172.285 8.808.365 132.186.812 

O.c:ourrto (81,6t.8) (6().4110) (600.503) (1..288.281) 

Soles loc At,... lli$e Rite~ 2,829.057 2.829.057 

5.-loc -Fuel AdJuStment- 6.183656 6.183855 

Soles toe Atsale Embedllacl Fuat ~ 

Calc\Jiatod 2013 Revonues 113.632,082 25,902.046 73,280,511 11,195,108 9,ij;>l,Y12 ?39.832.637 

~eRoqut<Od 111,.296,:>oo 25.369,669 7t.n•.938 18,641.814 14,348, 7<~ ?39.833.346 

Oll1erence 2,333.862 532,377 1,505.513 353,282 (4,725,813) (709) 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Unbundled Rates 

Customer Charge 
Substation 
Distribution 
Transformer 
Meter 
Services 
Meter Reading 
Billing System 
Direct 
Generation 

Fully Allocated Customer Charge 

Calculated Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Substation 
Distribution 
Transformer 
Generation - Energy 
Generation - Demand 
Transmission 

Calculated Energy Charge 

Calculated Energy Charge (lncludtng 
Fuel) 

Demand Charge 
Calculated Demand Charge 

Calculated Demand Charge 

General Non 

Residential Demand General Demand 

0.47 1.27 8.75 
8.94 26.23 72.12 
1.04 3.03 8.95 
1.25 1.78 5.69 
6.06 6.06 6.06 
0.44 1.32 2.20 
0.94 2.81 4.68 

1.98 4.78 112.69 
21 .12 47.28 221.14 

17.20 41 .28 150 96 

0.0015 0.0016 0.0015 
0.0064 0.0069 0.0066 
0.0016 0.0017 0.0017 
0.0783 0.0783 0.0783 
0.0219 0.0280 
0.0018 0.0022 0.0014 
0.1114 0.1189 0.0895 

A A 0.0959 

9.50 

9.50 

A - Tiered rates for restdentlal and general non-demand are too complex to be summanzed here. 

Large Power 

157.17 
742.43 

99.94 
7.02 
6.06 
4.41 
9.37 

21359.74 
3,386.14 

1,758.31 

0.0011 
0.0047 
0.0012 
0.0783 

0.0010 

0.0862 

0.0939 

9.50 

9.50 

Please refer to Summary of Stgntficant Assumptions and Summary of Stgntftcant Accounting Pohcies 

Alachua Wholesale 

1,197.33 
4,913.92 

709.08 
4.42 
5.83 
4.33 
9.33 

24.440.58 
31,284.82 

30000 

0.0009 
0.0034 
0.0010 
0.0783 

0.0011 

0.0846 

0.0562 

9.50 

7.00 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Load Curve 

500 

450 

Load Curve 

400 ~--------------------------------------------------------------

.. __ 
200 

.!,_ __________________________________ .. _:_·• • ..... •••••• • • 1 ............ 

100 r----- -------------------------------------------------------~ 

so T---------------------------------------------------------------1 

1000 2000 

Base Load 0 to 225 MW 
Intermediate Load 225 to 325 MW 
Peak Load 325 to 531 MW 

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Time of Day Load by Season 

Seasonal Loads by Hour 

- M,J,J,A On Peak --- M,J,J.A M1d Peak - - M,J,J,A Off Peak M,A.O,N M1d Peak M,A,O,N Off Peak - D,J,F M1d Peak - - O,J,F Off Peak 

L 

400 -

350 

300 

250 + 

200 +-~r- ~~ _____ .., , 

150 

100 1--. 
12:00a.m. 

........ ___ ~~ 

--- -

3:00am. 

Summer 

11 a.m. to 7 p.m. 

, 

-

6.00a.m 

On Peak 
Mid Peak 
Off Peak 

6 a.m. to 11 am and 7 p.m. to 10 p.m. 
10pm to6a.m. 

-

9.00a.m 

Autumn and Spnng 

11 a.m. to 8 p.m 
8 p m to 11 a.m. 

12.00p m 
r 

3:00p.m. 6.00p m 

5 am to 11 a.m. and 5 p m to 10 p.m 
10 p.m to 5 a.m. 

Please refer to Summary ol S1gntl1cant Assumptions and Summary ol S1gn1f1cant Account1ng Pollc1es 

' ' 

9 OOp.m 

' 

' , ' ... 

r 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Generation Stack 

Generator Capacity (MW) 

Crystal River 12 
JR Kelly 177 
Oeerhaven 2 Coal 232 
Deerhaven Combustion Turbine 1, 2, 3 35 
Oeerhaven 1 Gas 75 

Total Capacity in MW 

Base Load Oto 225 MW 
Intermediate Load 225to 325 MW 
Peak Load 325 to 531 MW 

$ 

Cost per Capital Cost 

MWh perMW 

5 39,294 
28 29,782 
42 73,038 
44 207,489 
46 14,564 

531 

Cost per Annual Cost Monthly Cost 

MWh perMW perkW 

29.01 $ 37,210 $ 3.10 
42.00 73,038 6.09 
43.80 74,593 6.22 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Time Varying Rates 

Residential Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 21.12 

On-Peak 
M1d-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

0.0221 
0.0221 
0.0221 

Time-Varying Energy 

Charge 

0.0438 
0.0420 
0.0290 

General Service Non-Demand Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 47.28 

On-Peak 
Mid-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

0.0307 
0.0307 
0.0307 

Time-Varying Energy 

Charge 

0.0438 
0.0420 
0.0290 

General Service Demand Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 221.14 
Demand Charge 9.50 

On-Peak 
Mid-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

0.0034 
0.0034 
0.0034 

Large Power Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 3,386.14 
Demand Charge 9.50 

On-Peak 
Mid-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 

Time-Varying Energy 

Charge 

0.0438 
0.0420 
0.0290 

Time-Varying Energy 

Charge 

0.0438 
0.0420 
0.0290 

General Service Demand Time Varying Demand Rates 

Demand 

Charge for Maximum 
Demand at Any Time of 

Day 
3.28 

Large Power Time Varying Demand Rates 

Demand 

Charge for Maximum 
Demand at Any Time of 

Day 

3.28 

On-Peak Demand 

Charge 

6.22 

On-Peak Demand 

Charge 

6.22 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 
0.0065 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 
0.0065 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 
0.0065 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 
0.0065 

Total Energy Charge per 

kWh 

0.0724 
0.0706 
0.0576 

Total Energy Charge per 

kWh 

0.0810 
0.0792 
0.0662 

Total Energy Charge per 

kWh 

0.0537 
0.0519 
0.0389 

Total Energy Charge per 

kWh 

0.0522 
0.0504 
0.0374 

Total Demand Charge 

perkW 

9.50 

Total Demand Charge 

perkW 

9.50 
Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Discounts 

Primary Service Discount 

Discount removes depreciation and return on Account 368, Line Transformers, and expense in Account 
595, Maintenance of Line Transformers 

Customer Related Transformer Cost 
Number of Customers 
Transformer Cost per Customer 

Demand Related Transformer Cost 
Metered Demand 
Transformer Cost per kW of Demand 

Primary Metering Discount 

General Service Demand 

$ 137,154 $ 
15,329 

$ 8.95 $ 

General Service Demand 

$ 970,066 $ 
1,664,644 

$ 0.58 $ 

Estimated Transformer Losses from Primary to Secondary Voltage 

Autopay Discount 

Percentage of Uncollectible Accounts 

Large Power 

13,392 
134 

99.94 

Large Power 

182,762 
304,700 

0.60 

2.00% 

0.50% 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Facilities Charges 

Facilities Leasing Adjustment 

Distribution Plant in Service 

Distribution Maintenance 
Distribution Depreciation 
Distribution Retum 

Transfer to the General Fund 
Transfer to Rate Stabilization 

Distribution Plant Net Book Value Percent of Total Plant 
Net Book Value 

Transfers Allocated to Distribution Plant 

Annual Cost 
Monthly Cost 

Monthly Cost Percent of Plant in Service 

Redundant Service Charge 

20,144,128 
4,541,579 

29.2% 

272,592,201 

10,249,392 
10,533,290 
8,510,997 

7,208,226 

36,501,905 
3,041 ,825 

1.1% 

Charge recovers depreciation and retum on Account 368, Line Transformers, and Account 369, Services, 
and expense in Account 593, Maintenance of Overhead Lines, and 595, Maintenance of Line Transformers, 
on the second service and transformer, which is not recovered by normal customer and demand charges. 

General Service 

Demand Lar9e Power 

Customer Related Transformer Cost $ 137,154 $ 13,392 

Customer Related Service Cost 24,682 431 

Number of Customers 15,329 134 

Transformer Cost per Customer $ 10.56 $ 103.16 

General Service 

Demand Large Power 
Demand Related Transformer Cost s 970,066 $ 182,762 

Demand Related Service Cost 669,323 126,101 

Metered Demand 1,664,644 304,700 

Transformer Cost per kW of Demand $ 0.98 $ 1.01 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Service Charges and Deposita 

Labor Travel Vehicle Vehicle Vehicle 

DescriJ:!tion Current Rate Wofi(ers Hours Hours Labor Rate Labor Cost Hours Rate Cost EguiJ:!ment Total 

Electric Tum On - Normal $ 30.00 1.00 0.50 0.30 s 29.61 $ 23.69 0.80 $ 20.00 $ 16.00 s $ 40.00 

Electric Tum On - Demand Meter 60.00 1.00 1.00 0.30 29.61 38.49 1.30 20.00 26.00 64.00 

Collection Agency Transfer Fee 25% upto$50 25% up to $50 

Remote Read (EAT) Meter Installation - 77.00 1.00 1.25 030 2961 45.90 1.55 20.00 31 .00 20.00 97.00 

Normal 
Remote Read (EAT) Meter Installation - 17700 100 1 50 030 29 61 53.30 1.80 2000 3600 9000 179.00 

Demand 
Reid VISit 25.00 1.00 0.50 0.30 29.61 23.69 0.80 2000 1600 40.00 

Scheduled Meter Reading 20.00 1.00 0.25 0.30 18.33 10.08 0.55 10.00 

Meter Reread - Readmg Correct 20.00 1.00 0.25 0.30 18.33 10.08 0.55 10.00 

Conservation Appointment - Customer Failed 20.00 1.00 0.10 030 29.61 11.84 0.40 12.00 

to Show 
Delinquent Disconnection - Base Charge 40.00 1.00 0.50 0.30 29.61 23.69 0.80 20.00 16.00 40.00 

Delinquent Disconnection - Point of Service 100.00 2.00 1.50 0.50 29.61 118.44 1.20 40.00 48.00 166.00 

Adder 
Delinquent D1sconnect1011 - After Hours Adder 4000 100 1 70 030 32 57 6514 20.00 65.00 

Delinquent Disconnection -Weekend I 5000 100 1 70 030 32 57 65.14 20.00 65.00 

Holiday Adder 
Customer Requested Temporary Meter 2000 100 050 030 29.61 2369 080 20.00 1600 40.00 

Disconnection 
Electric Meter Test 2000 1.00 0.50 0.30 29.61 23.69 0.80 20.00 16.00 40.00 

Resealing Meter Pan 10.00 1.00 0.50 0.30 29.61 23.69 0.80 20.00 16.00 40.00 

Unauthorized Service Investigation 65.00 2.50 050 030 29.61 59.22 080 20.00 16.00 75.00 

GRU Late Payment Fee 1 ooor 1.5% 1.00or 1.5% 

Residential Depos~ 10000 113.37 

Overhead Loaded 

AssumJ:!tions Pa): Rate Rate Rate 

Labor 

Field ServiCe Rep $21 41% $29.61 

Meter Reader $13 41% $18.33 

VehiCle 

Utility Truck $20 

Bucket Truck $40 

Please refer to Summary of SignifiCant Assumptions and Summary of SignifiCant Accounting Pohc1es Page 56 



LIGHTING RATES 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Calculated Rates 

Light Type Number 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Wattage 70 175 175 250 400 400 400 1000 1000 400 

Light Type HPS MV MV HPS MV HPS MV MV MV HPS 

Monthly Return 0.82 0.90 0.66 0.92 0.95 1.01 1.18 1.16 1.33 0 .87 

Monthly Depreciation 2.89 3.31 2.47 3.15 3.21 3.41 3.75 3.81 4.13 2.95 

Monthly Ma1ntenance 0.82 0.59 0.59 0.92 0.54 0.93 0.54 1.07 1.07 0.93 

Monthly Energy Cost 3.81 9.42 9.42 13.47 21.46 21.46 21.46 53.64 53.64 21.46 

Monthly Capital Cost 3.71 4.21 3.13 4.07 4.16 4.42 4.93 4.97 5.46 3.82 

Monthly Operating Cost 4.63 10.01 10.01 14.39 22.00 2.2.39 22.00 54.71 54.71 22.39 

Total Monthly Rate 8.34 14.22 13.14 18.46 26.16 26.81 26.93 59.68 60.17 26.21 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of S1gn1f1cant Accounting Pohc1es Page 57 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Calculated Rates 

Light Type Number 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

Wattage 100 250 100 150 150 250 400 13 100 13 
Light Type HPS HPS HPS HPS HPS HPS MH FL HPS FL 

Monthly Return 0.82 0.87 0.65 0.83 1.28 0.85 2 .63 1.39 0 .89 2.15 

Monthly Depreciation 2.89 2.96 2.48 2.91 4.36 2.97 7.56 5.20 3.30 7.16 

Monthly Maintenance 0.82 0.92 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.92 0.64 1.70 0.82 2.28 

Monthly Energy Cost 5.36 13.47 5.36 8.11 8.11 13.47 21.46 0.72 5.36 0.72 

Monthly Capital Cost 3 .71 3.83 3.13 3.74 5 .64 3.82 10.19 6.59 4.19 9.31 
Monthly Operating Cost 6.18 14.39 6.18 8.93 8 .93 14.39 22.10 2.42 6.18 3.00 
Total Monthly Rate 9.89 18.22 9.31 12.67 14.57 18.21 32.29 9.01 10.37 12.31 

Please refer to Summary of S1gnificant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 58 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Calculated Rates 

Light Type Number 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

Wattage 13 400 400 400 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Ltght Type FL MH HPS HPS HPS HPS HPS MV HPS MH 

Monthly Return 2.45 0.91 0.94 1.40 1.07 2.06 2.91 1.53 2.02 2 .06 

Monthly Depreciation 7.96 3.06 3.19 4.75 3.78 6.30 8 .89 4.99 6 .20 6 .29 

Monthly Maintenance 2.66 0.64 0.93 0.97 0.82 1.60 1.60 1.65 1.60 1.94 

Monthly Energy Cost 0.72 21.46 21.46 21.46 5.36 5.36 5 .36 5.36 5.36 5.36 

Monthly Capital Cost 10.41 3.97 4.13 6.15 4.85 8.36 11.80 6.52 8.22 8.35 

Monthly Operating Cost 3.38 22.10 22.39 22.43 6.18 6.96 6.96 7.01 6.96 7.30 

Total Monthly Rate 13.79 26.07 26.52 28.58 11 .03 15.32 18.76 13.53 15.18 15.65 

Please refer to Summary of S1gnif1cant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accountmg Pohctes Page 59 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Calculated Rates 

Light Type Number 31 32 33 34 

Wat1age 250 150 200 200 
Light Type HPS HPS HPS HPS 

Monthly Return 1.24 1.26 2.81 3.60 

Monthly Depreciation 4.36 4.41 8.63 10.59 

Monthly Mamtenance 0.96 0.85 0.86 0.86 

Monthly Energy Cost 13.47 8.11 10.73 10.73 

Monthly Capital Cost 5.60 5.67 11.44 14.19 
Monthly Operating Cost 14.43 8.96 11.59 11.59 
Total Monthly Rate 20.03 14.63 23.03 25.78 

Please refer to Summary of Signiftcant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 60 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Pole Calculated Rates 

Pole Type Number 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Length 10 10 12 18 18 19 26 30 30 30 
Material Concrete Fiberglass Alum1num Alum1num Steel F1berglass Steel Wood Concrete Fiberglass 

Monthly Return 1.44 1.77 0.66 0.75 3.04 0.64 4.40 0.54 0.85 1.77 

Monthly Depreciation 4.34 4.96 1.98 2.20 9.19 1.83 12.65 1.89 2.90 4.65 

Monthly Mamtenance 0.10 

Monthly Capital Cost 5.78 6.73 2.64 2.95 12.23 2.47 17.05 2.43 3.75 6.42 
Monthly Operating Cost 0.10 

Total Monthly Rate 5.78 6.73 2.64 2.95 12.23 2.47 17.05 2.53 3.75 6.42 

Please refer to Summary of S1gn1f1cant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 61 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Pole Calculated Rates 

Pole Type Number 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

Length 30 35 35 35 40 40 40 45 45 12 
Material Aluminum Wood Concrete Concrete Wood Concrete Concrete Wood Concrete Aluminum 

Monthly Return 3.54 0.61 0.94 1.52 0.75 1.32 2.22 0.92 1.47 1.69 

Monthly Depreciation 10.05 2.10 3.19 4.60 2.49 4.13 6.38 2.99 4.70 5.22 

Monthly Maintenance 0.10 0.10 0.10 

Monthly Capital Cost 13.59 2.71 4.13 6.12 3.24 5.45 8.60 3.91 6.17 6.91 
Monthly Operating Cost 0.10 0.10 0.10 
Total Monthly Rate 13.59 2.81 4.13 6.12 3.34 5.45 8.60 4.01 6.17 6.91 

Please refer to Summary of S1gnif1cant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Polic1es Page 62 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Street Light Group Rates 

Group Name 
Group 1 

Light Number 1 11 

Operatmg Rate 4.69 6.26 
Total Rate 8.43 10.00 

Group 2 

Light Number 2 3 

Operating Rate 10.13 10.13 
Total Rate 14.36 13.28 

Group 3 

Light Number 4 12 

Operating Rate 14.57 14.57 
Total Rate 18.67 18.43 

Group4 

Light Number 5 6 

Operating Rate 22.28 22.67 
Total Rate 26.47 27.12 

Group 5 

Light Number 8 9 

Operating Rate 55.43 55.43 
Total Rate 60.43 60.93 

13 18 

6.26 2.42 
9.41 9.05 

14 15 

9.03 9.03 
12.79 14.71 

16 27 

14.57 7.04 
18.42 18.93 

7 10 

22.28 22.67 
27.24 26.52 

19 25 

6.26 6.26 
10.48 11.14 

20 21 26 28 29 30 32 

3.00 3.38 7.04 7.09 7.04 7.38 9.06 
12.37 13.87 15.46 13.66 15.32 15.79 14.77 

31 33 

14.61 11.73 
20.25 23.25 

17 22 23 24 34 

22.38 22.38 22.67 22.71 11 .73 
32.64 26.38 26.83 28.90 26.02 

Please refer to Summary of S1gn1f1cant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Average Standard 

Rate Deviation 

5.36 1.57 
9.75 0.99 

Average Standard 

Rate Deviation 

7.48 2 .42 
14.22 1.12 

Average Standard 

Rate Deviation 

12.85 3.07 
19.66 1.89 

Average Standard 

Rate Deviation 

21 .31 3.60 
27.57 2.08 

Average Standard 

Rate Deviation 

55.43 
60.68 0.35 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Pole Group Rates 

Group Name 
Group 1 

Pole Number 3 4 
Operating Rate 
Total Rate 2.66 2.97 

Group 2 

Pole Number 2 
Operating Rate 
Total Rate 5.82 6.78 

Group 3 

Pole Number 5 7 
Operating Rate 
Total Rate 12.32 17.18 

6 

2.49 

10 

6.47 

1 , 

13.69 

Average 

8 9 12 15 18 Rate 
0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.05 
2.54 3.77 2.83 3.37 4.04 3.08 

Average 
14 16 17 19 20 Rate 

6.16 5.48 8.67 6 .21 6.96 6.57 

Average 

Rate 

14.40 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Polic1es 

Standard 

Deviation 

0.05 
0.58 

Standard 

Deviation 

0.98 

Standard 

Deviation 

2.51 
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